
3t

government of rajasthan

appropriation accounts

1951-52

AND

THE AUDIT REPORT

19 5 3

i

Jaiptjr:

Printed at the Government Press,

1954.



SLJl

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Btfmnoe to

PagA

Pr©f»tory Remarks

part I—the ahdit report.

Introductory

General Review of the Results of Audit-
Review of the total demand authorised by the
Rajpramukh .. • • • • * *

Supplementary grants and appropriations
General Results of Appropriation Audit

Savings on authorised grants • •

Savings on charged appropriations . • • *
Savings or excesses on the authorised grants an

charged appropriations (separately and combin )
as compared with previous years

Excesses over authorised grants

Excesses over charged appropriations
Exeessea over authorised grants and charged appro

priations as compared with previous years

General comments on the nocuraoy of budgeting . -
Control over expenditure ..

General oonclueions relating to
expenditure

Financial Irregularities, Losses, etc.—
Preliminary Remarks

Revenue Department

Law Department

Polios Department

Bduoation Department

Industries and Commerce Department
Electrical and Meehanical Department

control over

I 1

2 1-2

8 3

3-4

6 5-7

6. 7

7 8

8 8-8

9 9

10 10

11 10-11

12 11-20

13 21

U 22

16-16 22-23

17 23

18-19 23-24

20-32 24-25

21-24 25-26

25 26 '

is



( ii )

TABLE OF CONTENTS—<7o*cZcJ.
Reference to^

Paragraph Page

Belief and Rehabilitation Department
Custodian of Evacuee Property •• _ .

Public Works Department
Local Self Government Department:
_^ppoiatments Department
yi lance Department

Other Financial Irregularities LosBeSi e' c. . • r • - * •
Other Topics of Interest— l. ; . : -

Debt position of the State .. . •
Local Audit.and Inspection . ^

Audit of Grants-in-aid . ... , j ' *
Relief and Rehabilitation Dt-pa tment ..

Civil Supplies Department
Expenditure on important capital pro1«cti under

constructionr
Scale of famishing Minister's residences • ■
iJon-rendition of detailed account of advances
Delay m submission of material for Appropriation Accountsand the connected Audit Report • * ^ '

reports and

26-3

38

39

40

41

42-4

Delay disposal of inspection 48

1 26-35

32.
35-36

33
■ 36

34
36

35
36-37

36'
37

.37,
37:39

• • t

8

41

46

46

clearance of outstanding objections . •

40-41

41-44

44

44-46

46-47

48-53

53

63-54

54

54-57

•t"

>  PART II—appropriation ACCOUNTS.

, g^Qjinary of Appropriation Accounts •• *•_

Ind*»*

69-62

03-155

156-167'

.iwCl

.  ■ ■■ >

.i' •: 'r



prefatory remarks.

This volume containing the Appropriation Aoeounts of
the Government of Bajasthan and the Audit Report is prepare
in accordance with paragraph 13 (1) (i) and (ifi) of the
of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936. as adapted under
India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, read with Article 14
of the Constitution of India, and Article 151 (2) of the Constitution
of India. Its object is to present the audited accounts ol a e
expenditure of the year, whether authorised or charged, m e
form of a separate appropriation account for each grant, with any
important observations which it is considered necessary to ma e
as a result of audit investigation. The volume includes also t
comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results o
audit of all trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accoun s
and balance sheets kept in respect of Government commercia
orjwast-commercial concerns, and upon the examination o
accounts of receipts and of stoj es and stock made under paragraph
13 (2) of the Order in Council already mentioned. It is submitted
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India to His Highness
the Rajpramukh to be laid before the State Legislature.

2. Comments have been confined, as far as possible, to audit-
points of outstanding interest or importance. Cases of irregul
arities, etc., included in the Audit Report relate ordinarily to the
year 1951-52. The report includes also cases relating to previous
years, which could not be dealt with in the earlier report,
aswellas some matters relating to a later year than 1951-52.
Every effort is made to obtain an agreement on the statements of
facts from the departments to whom draft paragraphs are sent
for the purpose.



i

TiTJA

.  PART'l" ̂ •^-
t-A oM^a tni^ '-^ATJDIT REPORT/ 1953. " " ' '

■  Introductory. ^

I In,. The .Original Budget Estimates-for l;951-52 prqvided
for a total expencUtuTe of Hs. 25.95 croros mit of Consolidated

Fund of the State. -This provision was suhsequently increased
by supplomcntajy grants and appropriations (Rs. 3.40 crores)
raising the total to Bs. 29.35 crores ?..s against a total provision of
Tls. 36.98^^croros in the previous year. The decrease of Rs. 1.63
'crores as compared vith the previous year was mainly the result
of wrong provisioh during 1950-51 under certain heads; partlv
couhterhalanced by increases during the year under some other
heads.

The total actua-1 expenditure" of the State during the year
amounted to Rs. 31.92 crores as against Rs. 20.80 crores in the
previous year.'- The increase during the year Occurred mainly
under the heads "Capital outlay on Schemes of Government Trad
ing" and'"Public Debt". In the former case it was duc chiofly
t'o some expenditure oh the Scheme not having" been properly
accounted for during 1950-51 and in the latter case to more trans'ac-
tion concerning ways and means advances. *

The Budget for the year introduced tvro now gfants-;-cne for
"Capital outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading'? and
the other for."Appropriation to the Contingency Fund".

GENERAL REVIEW OP THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW. OF TOTAL DE]\:/anE AUTHORISED BY THE
'  rajpramukh.

2. There was no Legislature functioning m the State during
the year 1951-52; His Highness the Ra jpramiikh hy virtue .of.the
powers ypstod in him under "Article 212-A of the Constitution
(Removal of Difficulties) Order No. 11,. dafod Ihe 26th January
1950, approvedoh the SlstlUarch, 1951, the h^'cmulgaliou of the



AUDIT REPORT

Rajasthan Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1951, authorising the issue
of Rs. 3,17,23,000 out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for

the year 1951-52 fcr expenditure on services specified in the Sche

dule appended thereto. This was in fact a 'Vote on Account'

Act as it authorised the issue from the Fund only of a part of the
amount required for expenditure during the whole year. The-

On the 7th September, 1951, His Highness the Rajpramukh
promulgated another Act, "Rajasthan Appropriation (No. 2)
(Amendment) Act, 1951", authorising a total expenditure of

Hs. 25,95,30,600 out of the Consolidated Fund fcr the whole year
1951-52. This Act though, in effect, a regular Appropriation
Act wrs termed as 'Appropriation (Amendment) Act, 1951* and
substituted the 'Vote on Account Act'. This was, however, not
jn order.

The Rajasthan Appropriation (No. 2) Amendment Act,

1951 was issued in substitution of the earlier Act, and as such,
amending Act was taken as the Final Appropriation Act

for thi® year under report. This latter Act included 35 authorised
grants for Rs* 24.85,93,428 and 5 charged appropriations for anaggregate sum of Rs. 1,09,37,172.

The total sum specified in the Schedule to the Act stood a»
rised below :—

suin^^
Charged, Authorised. Total,

1  2 3 4

" Rs. Rs. Rs, .

diture on R*Tenue Account 98,12,172 10,37.54,828 17,35,67,000
ir«pen(

, ir^oenditure .. ' .. 7,38,38,600 7,38,38.600

nents under debt heads
as expenditure fromcStiBolidated Fund 11,25,000 1,10,00,000 1,21,25,000'

the
Total .. 1,09,37,172 24,85,93,428 25,96,30,600



AUDIT REPORT

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS
DURING THE YEAR.

8. DuriDg the year under report two Supplementary Appro-
priation Acts were promulgated by the Rajpramukh. The first
Act on the 1st March, 1952 embodied twelve supplementary
grants amounting to Rs. 1,13,87,000 and one supplementary charg
ed appropriation for Rs. 50,000. The second Act promulgated
on the 16th March, 1952 consisted of fourteen supplementary
grants for Rs. 2,08,94,000 and four supplementary charged appro
priations aggregating Rs. 16,90,000. In the supplementary
grants and appropriations there were two new grants and one
new charged appropriation. The two new grants were for pro
viding expenditure under the major heads'60-A—Capital outlay
on civil works met out of Extraordinary Receipts', and'55-A—
Commutation -of pensions financed from ordinary Revenues',
and the one new charged appropriation was to meet expeniture
under the major head '52—Interest on Capital outlay on Electri
city Schemes'. The amounts included in the Supplementary Acts
are summarised below :—

Particulars. Charged. Authorised. Total.
1  2 3 4

Es. Kb. Kb.
Expenditure on KcTcnue Account 8,40,000 1,35,66,000 1,44,06,000

Capital Expenditure .. .. 9,00,000 1,53,65,000 1,62,65,000

DisburBementa under debt heads
treated as expenditure from
thj 0 nsolidated Fund. .. 33,50,000 33,50,000

Total .. 17,40,000 3,22,81,000 3,40,21,000

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

4. As stated in paragraph 2 above. His Highness the
Rajpramukh promulgated on the 31st March, 1951,anAct ofthe
nature of Vote on Account Act, authorising the issue from
the Consolidated Fund of the State of only a portion (about
l/8th) of the normal expenditure during the year.



AUDIT REPORT

It'^omitted'to inciudeauthorisc!.tionofexpondituro on certnin tieads
viz., 13—Other Taxes an.d' Datios, XVII— Irrigation, Navigation,
J^nibankmont and Drain 'ige Works—Deduct—Working Expenses

«,DLd XLI—Receipts from Electricity Schemes—Deduct—Working
Expenses. In the absence of a system of Exchequer control, it is
not possible to , conduct appropriation audit against the Vote on
j^ccount.; It is, however, clear that the -expenditure under

the heads mentioned above remained uncovered till the promul
gation of the second Appropriation Act on the 7.th September,
1951.

-o'. The following statemt'iit compares total grants and
appropriations'for the year under report with the total disburse
ments' relating to the regular and Supplementary Appropriation

partioularg.f Charged. . A^ihorised: . Total. , ,
ri . 1 i • S "/ / 4 ■

■■ ■ ■' R«. ■ Ri/'
1 Origi^*^ Schedule to the —: : ' 'Appropriation Act—

Amount authbrift^' by the .tTv.Ti.AO
^  Bajpramukh ,. .. .. 24,85,dS,ij8 24,85,08,428
lb) Appropriation'to ,meet e*-' 'V- * o «.• > - • • lU. '' »c ''  ̂ penditure charged on the
,  Conaolidated Fund 1,09,37,172 .. 1,00,87,172

g^jpplementary Schedule to the :>■: ' ' ii^Lnu2* Appropriation Act— (, r. • •■(i.-i ■
h  .'ii

- Amount authorised-by-tho-
'  B&jpramukh; .8,22,81,000 8,22.81.000

lb) Appr®P^^^^^°^ meet e*.^  ' penditure charged on the . , .
Consolidated Fund ' l'/,d0,000 ' 17,40,000

'  'KTet agg'®8ite Grant or App^ " ;> . > > J-. .3- P^priation .1,26,77,172 28,08,74,428: 29,36,51,800

■ aggregate diaburBebents ; . 8,95,72,266. 22,96.33,514' 31.92;05,780
i:e>Q6 (—) (+>' 'thftri ' . -X. : - j ■ .^•^apted .. -{-7,68,95,094 —^2.40,914 +2,56,54,1.80

:entage of 5 to 3 .. 606.6 18.3 8.7graP
perc

6.



1

AUDIT REPORT

5. Savings on authorised grants :—Savings occurred in 29 out of 36
authorised grants. ' A list of ;he more important cases with bvie easons
is given below :—

Serial Number and
No. name of grant

(1) Il-State Ex
cise Duties

Original
grant

Supple
mentary
grant

4

Final

grant
Expendi

ture Savings

3 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

Percen-

savings

8

for.

37,25,000 6,20,000 43,45,000 21,90,211 21,54,789 49.6

• Mainly liquor and other excisable articles not purchased to the extent provided

(2) Ill-Stamps 1,75,000 .. 1,75,000 93,047
Mainly non-receipt of certain debits and economy.

(3) IV-Forest 28,50,000 12

81,953 46.8

,00,000 40,50,000 29,85,504 10,64,496 26.3

Mainly economy, less collection of grass for supply to people in Scarcity areas than
anticipated and unfilled vacancies.

(4) V-Registra-
tion 1.70,000 .. 1,70,000 1,07,816

Mainly unfilled vacancies and less contingent expenditure.
62,184 36.5

(5) Vl-Other
Taxes and Du-

68,02.000 .. 68,02,000 60,10,985 7,91,015 11.6

Mainly non-purchase of vehicles and equipment and non-payment of arrears of
compensation for want of sanction and of revised pay scales to certain staff due to late
announcement of their selection results.

(6) Vll-Irrigation. 84,75,000 8,30,000 93,05,000 63,37,132 29,67,868 31 9
^ Mainly late starting of works due to late allotment of funds and paucitv of teclinical

staff.

(7) X-Jails and
Convict Settle
ments 28,00,000 .. :;s,uu,uuu 21,90,188 6,09,812 21.8

Mainly non-availability of raw materials and less •maintenance charges due to
decrease in Jail population. ®

28,00,000 21,90,188

(8) Xl-Police 2,70,00,000 3,28,000 2,73,28,000 2,40,45,587. 32,82,413 12.0
Mainly unfilled vacancies, economy and leas expenditure on clothing and equipment.



ADDTT'REPORT

Serial Number and Original Supple- Final Expendi- Savings. Pereen-
Np. name of grant, grant. mentary grant. tiire. tageof

grant. ' savings
j  2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(9) Xll-Scientific

Departments 11,50,000 38,000 11,88,000 10,81,509 1,06,491 9.0
Mainly unfilled vacancies, non-execution of prospecting work and no person sent

for technical training abroad.

(10) XIV-Medical 1,15,00,000 .. 1,15,00,000 ' 1,02,43,710 12,66,290 10.9
Mainly undrawn grants, unfilled vacancies and change in classification of a charge.

20,00,000 2,33,000 22,33,000 21,15,397 1,17,603 5.3

Mainly unfilled vacancies, economy and less expenditure on certain schemes. '

/io\ "VX-Industries
*  and Supplies 18,00,000 .. 18,00,000 13,10,136 4,89,864 27.2

Mainly unfilled vacancies, economy and early closing of factories due to poor
cotton crop.

"wSks^^"^ 1,14,00,000 3,10,000 1,17,10,000 88,22,322 28,87,678 24.7
Mainly non-execution of certain works and retarded progress of others, rvon-
i-t of materials due to transport difficulties, unfilled vacancies, economy, non-

Yment of revised- rates of pay and arrears to staff and omission to provide for
^^^iveries in respect of charges debitable to other -heads.

(14) 20,00,000 37,04,000 57,04,000 20,00,000 37,04,000 64.9
^ Mainly scarcity conditions less severe and not so wide spread as anticipated.

nuation Ai
lowances an 25,000 4,55,000 38,80,000 34,58,626 4,21,374 10.9
pensions > .

n/T inlv non-payment of some pensions, imdrawn gratuities and less adjustmen
r  ernment contributions owing to accounts of certain subscribers not havmg been

compl^®^®^ the year.
vXiX-Cons- ,iucirfonoflrn-
.gation, etc., 76,15,000 60,92,926 15,22,074 2:.0

Mainly slow progress of works due to late allotment of funds and paucity of
teehnieal staff.



AUDIT REPORT

Serial

No.

Number and
name of

grant.
2

Original
grant

Bs.

Sapplemen*
tary grant.

Rrf.

Final

grant.

Rs.

Expendi
ture.

Rs.

Savings.

Es,

Percen

tage of
5aving&..
8

(17) XXX-Capital
outlay on im
provement of
Public Health 8,30,000 3,32,482 40.18,30,000 4,97,518

Non-execution of certain works due to technical and other reasons and slow progress
of certain others.

(18) XXXI-Capital
Account of

Civil Works 60,00,000 1,10,000 61,10,000 35,48,513 25,61,487 41.9
Mainly retarded progress of works due to non-receipt of materials owing to transport

difficulties and late allotment of funds.

(19) XXXIII-Capital
outlay on State
Schemes of Govern
ment Trading 5,05,65,600 1,53,65,000 6,59,30,600 4,04,87,414 2,54,43,186- SST f

Chiefly omission to make provision for Receipts and Recoveries on Capital Accci: ? i

(20). liOdns and
Advances 1,10,00,000 33.50,000 1,43,50,000 1,03,66,082

Mainly undrawn loans.
39,83,918 -27.8

6. Savings on charged a'ppro'priations'.—Savings occurred in 4 out
of 8 charged appropriations. The more important of these are detailed
below :—

Serial Niunber and
No. name of ap

propriation.
1  2

(1) Interest on
Debt and other
obligations

Original
appro

priation.
3

Rs.

Supplemen
tary appro
priation.

4

Rs.

Final
appro

priation.
6

Rs.

Expendi
ture.

6

Rs.

Savings.

7

Rs.

Percen
tage of
savings.

25,00,000 6,50,000 31,50,000 20,28,792 11,21,208 35.6
Due partly to non-payment of interest as the question of paying back the Rehabili

tation loans and the interest thereon to the Government of India remained under corr su
pondence and partly to more interest transferred t • commercial departments tl s j
nutici jated.

(2) VIII-General

A 16,35,000 15,22,617 1,12,383 6.0dministration 16,35,000 •• j..
Mainly undrawn allowances and unfilled vacancies.

(3) IX-Adminis-
tration of
Justice .. 6,50,172

Mainly unfilled vacancies.
6,50,172 4,97,210 1,52,962 23.5



8 AUDIT REPORT

7. Savings or excesses en authorised grants and charged a'ppro^
priaiions (separately and combined) as compared with previous years :—The

furnished below shows how savings or excesses in grants and
app -opriations in the year under report»compare with those in the previous
year :—

Final appropria- Savings (—) Percentage of
Particulars. tions and grants, or excesses (4-) savings {—j or

excess (4-)
1  2 3 42

R.S. R-s.

Charged—

1950-51 :

1951-52

Authorised—

1950-51

1951-52

Charged and Authorised—
1950-51

1951-52

6,60,57,530 —2,43,16,412

1,26,77,172 +7,68,95,094

24,37,62,470

28,08,74,428

30,98,20,000

29,35,51,600

—7,75,13,485

—5,12,40,914

—10,18,29,897

-i-2,56,54,180

—36.8

+ 606.6

—31.8

—18.2

—32.9

4-8.7

The charged section recorded excess against savirgs in the preceding
year. The Appropriation for 'Public Debt' was mainly responsible for it.
In the authorised section both the amoimt and the percentage of savings
were comparatively low. The more important savings in the authorised
and excesses in the charged* section have been mentionedin paragraphs 5
and 9 respectively.

8. Excesses over authorised grants:—Out of 36 grants, excesses
occurred in the following 6 cp.ses which require regularisation under
Article 205 read with Article 238 of the constitution :—

Serial Number and Original
No. name of grant, grant.

a

Rs.

Supplemen
tary grant.

4

Rs.

Final

grant.

6

Rb.

Expendi
ture.

6

Rs.

(1) XV-Public
Health

^2) XVII-Bural
Development
and Social Ser
vice

38,00,000 1,65,000 39,65,000 41,92,497

Mainly accelerated progress oJ certain works.

7,50,000 3;55,000 11,05,000 11,16,946
Mainly Increased welfare activities.- ; , ^

Excess. Percen-
tage of
excess.

7  8

Rs.

2,27,497- 5.7

11,946 l.l



Audit report 9

o j.ja-1 Number and
name of

grant.

I  2

(3)
XXIII
Electricity
Schemes

Original Supplemen-
grant. tary grant.

3

Bs.

4

Bb.

Final

grant.

5

Bb.

Expendi
ture

6

Bs.

Excess. Percen
tage of

■' Excess.

7  8

Bs.

95,75,000 .. 95,75,000 99,67,786 3,92,786

Mainly omission to make provision for some charges.
41

(4)

(5)

XXVI-Sta.
tionery and
Printing

XXVII-Mis-
cellaneous

6,50,000 2,75,000 9,25,000 22,73,345 13,48,345 145-8

Estimates not framed on a well considered basis.

50,00,000 6,35,000 56,35,000 70,58,426 14,23,426 25-3

Mainly due to larger discharge of old liabilities and repayment of lapsed deposits,
non-recovery from the Government of India on account of the Relief and Rehabilita
tion expenditure and non-levy of the percentage charges debitable to the head 'Per
sonal Deposits of the Custodian of Evacuee Property' by credit to the service
head.

(6) XXXII-Capi-
tal outlay on
Electricity
Schemes 38,28,000 .. 38,28,000 41,90,439 3,62,439

Mainly omission to make provision for certain works.

9-6

9. Excesses over charged appropriations :—Out of 8 appropriations,
excess occurred in the following one case which requires rogularisation
under Article 205 read with Article 238 of the Constitution:—

Number and Original
name of appropri-

appropriation ation
1  2

Supplemen Final Expendi
Excess

Percen
tary appro appropria ture tage of

priation tion excess

3 4 5 6 7

XXXV-Pub.
lie Debt

Bs.

11.25,

Bs. Bs. Bs. Bs.

11,25,000 7,94,94,572 7,83,69,572 6,966.2

This excess was duo to incorrect and inadequate provision in the budget.



10 AUDIT REPORT

-T 10. - Excesses over authorised grants and charged afpropria-
tions as compared with previous year.—The statement fumished-
below compares the number and amounts of excesses during the
year under report with those of the previous year:— -

Authorised. No. of Cases. Total amounts.
*  Rs.

1950-51 .. .. .. 14 2,41.46,527 :

1951-52 .. 6 , , 37,66,439

I "ISO'S!

1951-52

3  3,19,33,892

1  7,83,69,572

The results' of the year under report indicate an improve
ment in the authorised section both in the number and amount
of excesses. In the charged section the excess was due to in
correct and inadequate provision in the Budget.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

II. Authorised grants.—The Budget estimates for the year
under report provided a total sum of Rs. 24,85,93,428 for autho
rised expenditure against which the actual expenditure amount
ed to Rs. 22,96,33,514 resulting in a saving of Rs. 1,89,59,914
i.e. 7'.6 per cent of the original grant. Supplementry grants
aggregating Rs. 3,22,81,000 obtained during the year enhanced
the saving to Rs. 5,i2,4u,914 which was 18.2 per cent of the
final grant against a saving of 318 per cent in 1950-51. The
saving of 18.2 per cent was the cumulative effect of savings in
29 grants and excesses in 6 grants. Grants Nos. Jl-State Excise
puties, VJI-Irrigation, Xl-Police, XJV-Medical, XXlI-Civil
"VVorhs, XXIV-Famine, XXIX-Construction of Ii-rigation, etc.,
-v^rorks, XXXI-Capital Account of Civil Works, XXX Ill-Capital
outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading and Loans and
Advances contributed about 95 per cent of the total savings
■yvrhile the excess was more appreciable under Grant No. XXVI-
Stationery and Printingn The supplementary grants fjroved un-
j]ecessary or excessive in 19 out of 23 cases and inadequate in
tbe remaining 4 cases.

Charged ajJproimations.—The total original charged appro-
oriation for the year amounted to Rs. 1,09,37,172. Supplementa-
rv appropriatioi s amouiding to Rs. 17,40,000 raised, the final
Inp^priation to Rs. 1,26,77,172- The actual expenditure was
Rs 8,95,72,266. Compared with the original appropriation there^as an excess of Rs. 7,86,35,094 i.e. 719't) per :cent: ^Against



AUDIT REPORT 11

the final appropriation, the excess was, however Rs. 7,68,95,094
i.e. 606.6 per cent against the saving of 36.8 per cent in 1950-51;
The large excess during the year was due to incorrect and
inadequate provision in the budget estimates under the head
'Public Debt', the expenditure being Rs. 7,94,94,572 against
the final ajDpropriation of Rs. 11,25,000 only.

Out of 39 heads for which Appropriation Accounts have
been prepared, budgeting was fairly close in the case of five as the
variations between the final provision and the actual expendi
ture were less than 2 per cent. Eleven showed variations bet
ween 2 to 10 per cent, six between 10 to 20 per cent, another six
between 20 to 30 per cent and four between 30 to 40 per cent. The
variations ranged between 40 to 50 per cent in four cases while
it exceeded 50 per cent in the remaining three cases.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

-12. Control over expenditure aims at securing as close
an approximation as possible between the actual expenditure
a'nd the final grant or appropriation under each sub-head
orTrimary unit of appropriation. For this purpose controlling
officers are vested with certain powers of re-appropriation
within the sub-heads or primary units of a grant to adjust the
actual requirements in the course of the year. In this State
no such power has been delegated to the controlling officers
and all re-appropriations are sanctioned by the Government
in the Finance Department. Arrangements also exist for
obtaining supplementary grant or appropriations if the
original grant or appropriation is likely to be exceeded and
for surrendering funds surplus to requirements. Controlling
officers are also required lo maintain departmental accounts and
to reconcile progressive expenditure as booked by them wdth that
booked in the office of the Accountant General. Control over
expenditure against grants has gained special importance as under
the Constitution it is not lawful to incur expenditure in "excess
of the amounts included in the Appropriation Actor otherwise
provided through re-appropriation- of funds ordered by the
competent authority.

As was the case last year vide paragraph 12 of the Audit
Report, 1952, no reconcile tion of cfepartmenral accounts with
those compiled in the office of the Accountant General was possible
during the year under report as well. In the first place^



12 AUDIT REPORT

r„'[SfS,r«str=were not properly mainfcainefi hv departmental accounts
majority 'of tL cLToDinL authorities concerned. The.1.. g,.5.s .t .h.i, Cel., srr
pSoSTuTrSti'"s LtiTo- t'-tf
units of appropriation and fn 1-tr - as primary
accordingly. As the minor hp appropriation accounts

.v.il.bl= In H. ^inilt'SSrorfSn "hXS
SLpenV™*". ~ " »» ""

_  This being the position, the supplementary grants or appro-
pnffn p ^^-^PPropriations sanctioned by Government Sgthe yeai to cover anticipated variations between grants and expen

diture for the year proved wide of the mark in a Lmber of easels as
pointed out in the notes below the Appropriation Accounts. Some
important instances of defective control are mentioned below:

(?) Unnecessary or excessive supplementary grants—

Page. Number and name Sub-head. AmoUjUt of supple- Amount of
of grant. mentary grant. saving.

ij

Bs. Ks.
65 Il-State Excise A-Distiileries 6,20,000 21,54,789

Duties.

68 IV-Porest. B-Conservancy and 12,00,000 2,20,900
Works.

74 Vll-Irrigation P-Imgation Works 8,30,000 2,73,962

,81 VIII-General Admi C-l-Other Election 23,92,440 9,06,423
nistration. Charges.

82 J3-Commissioners 25,000 1,58,699

F-2-Sub-Divisional i32.986 19.41.116
Establishment

84 IX-Administration C-Civil and Sessions 92,000 2,02,280
pf Justice. Conrfs.

infcjtari'i if'i i



AUDIT REPORT
13

Page. Number and name
of grant.
2

87

90

91

98

100

104

117

120

122

136

Xl-Police B-District Executive
Porce.

Xll-Scientifie De- A-Minea Department
partments.

XIII-Education .. A-3-Grant3 to non-
■VT7T A • , Go^d.. Arts CollegesXVI Agriculture . . K-Otlier Charges
XVIII-Veterinary .. D-Hospitals and

Dispensaries
XXI

Sub-head. Amount of supple- Amount of
^  mentary grant. saving.

RS. Rg.
3,28,000 16,63,307

38,000 47,««)6

41,000

2,33,000
3,(■•GO

57,S77

2,87,736
2,84,539

-Miscellaneous
Departments.

C-l-Census 29,000 1,11,633

112 XXIV-Famine 2,08,706
1.65,676

13,965

D-Miscellaneous .. 4,000
A-2-Relief Works .. 30,85,000
A-3-Relief to people 20,000
employed otherwise
than on relief works

A'4 Gratuitous Relief 84,000
A-5-Miscellaneous 4,50,800

XXV-Superannuation A-Superannuation 61000
Allowances and Allowances and
Pensions. Pensions.

H-Amount recover- 2,30,000
able from the Central

vxTTTT o . Government.^XVT-Stationery and B-Purchase of Sta- 63,000
Printing tionery stores.

XXVII-Miscellaneous .. C-Pbtty Establish- 72,000
ments.

XXXI-CapitalAccount A-Amount transferred 1,10,000 llftnnoof Civil works. from 81-Capital Ac- .0,000
count of Civil works
outside the Reven-
nue Account.

(2) Unnecessary or excessive supplementary charged appropriations.
Amount of

3,47,784
1.13,860

2.48,000

6.83,314

4,19,^3

Page.

1

Name of
appropriation.

2

Sub-head.

3

supplementary Amount of
appropriation. saving.

5

116 Territorial and Political A-Privy Purses and
pensions, "allowances ofRulers

Rs.

of Integrated States
and allowances of
their relatives and
servants. 50,000

Rs.

87,n5



14 A.UDIT REPORT

;) Injudicious re-appropriations and surrenders causing excess over allotments.

Page. Number and name of grant Sub-head. Amount of Amount of

or appropriation. " reduction. excess.

1 2 3 4

Re.

5

Rs.

63 T-Land Revenue A-Charges of ̂
Administration

6.500 1.99,642

66 Ill-Sljamps B-2-Charges for sale ,  17,000 5,817
of stamp'^

2,03,83973 Vll-Irrigation J-Establishment 1,07,737

82 VIII-General Admini - F-l-General Establish 2,94,171 15,11,727

tration ment

87 XI-Police A-Superintendence 6,03,152 2,14,337

E-Special Police 20,92,000 1.80,482

90 , Xll-Soientific B-Archaeological 24,749 10,870
Departments Department"

Xni-Education A-(2)-®overament 75,234 1,40,777
Arts Colleges

.  .',UI B- (1) - Government 1,14,608 2,00,350

t' 1 , 1 • i '1
Secondary Schools

1,62,510
■  ■■ ■ "J

1. ' ' " B-(3)-Granta to local
bodies for secon

l,OO,n0O

dary Education
2,74,86892 D-( 1 )-Govemment 34,366

• I I" •• special schools
5,27,852E-(2)-Iiispectioii 67,000

,94 XIV-Medical A-Medical Establish 3,69,150 2,46,993
ment %

96 XV-Public Health

97 XVI-Agricnlture

100 XVIII- Veterinary

102

107

120

XIX- Co-operaliion

XXII-Civil Works

C-Expenses in connecti n 10,000
■with epidemic disea'es

C-Subordinnte and 25,888
Expert Staff

H-Botanical and other 38«034
public gardens

B-Veterinary Educa- 20,600
tion and Research

r

A-Directiun

I-Tools and Plant

24,422
2,00,000

XXVI-Stationery and A-Stationery offices
P

9,500
rinting. and stores

E-Government Presses

A-Givil Sitpplies
Department.125 XXVni-Extraordinaiy

charges

133 XXX-Capital outlay E-Other Skeletonon improve^ Water Supply
ment of Pub^ Scheme.

,  lie Health,

95,027

5,34,500

45,386

17,315

29,476

10,679

13,605
60,22^
46,631

2,86,490
2,81,390

4,70,000 1,40,779



AUDIT REPORT IS

Page

I .1

Number and name of
grant or appropriation.

Sub-head. Amount of

reduction.

Amount of

excess

1,45 SXXII-Capital outlay on C-Thermo-EIectric
Electricity Schemes. Schemes.

(154 ..tippans and Advance A-3-Advances to
cultivators.

B-2-Advances for
purchase of motor
conveyances.

(4)—Cases of non-surrender of savings.
Page Number and name of Sub-head.

' •' grant or appropration.
1 2 3

Ks.

1,00,000

6,50,000

1,00,000

5

Es.

6,66,649

2,74,107

61,029

£6^0'

65

.  ■■ ■

f,- j

74

•  ' ' I -M

80

6G8^^('.,h

I-Land Revenue

. Il-State Excise Duties
Vll-Irrigation , .

Interest on Debt and

other obligations

Vlll-Grenerkl
• ■ tration •

Adminis-

C-Charges on account of
Land Revenue Collec
tions

D-Survey, Settlement
and Record (Operations
E-Land Records—
E-l-Superintendence anc
District charges

A-Distilleries ..
A-Extensions and Im
provements ..

B-Maintenance an(
Repairs
C-Establishment
G-Works

-H-Extensions and Im
provements ..

I-Maintenance and Re
pairs
M-Establishment
P-Irrigation Works

A-2-Interest on loans

taken from the Central

Government
C-1-Interest on chant-,
able and other funds

A-3-Ministers and Ad
visers

E-Commissiouers
F-2-Sub-Di visional
Establishment

Amount of
saving.
4

Bs.

1,25 000

6,28,618

17,86,709

21,54,739

2,46.096

4,76,736
1,42,133
6,92,349

2,91,831

3,43,930
2,75,958
2,73,962

7,71.000

3o,obo

1,27,901
1,68,699

19,41,116



id AUi)I1? REPORT
mSh

Page.

84

\'l ij .

87

firl I

91
r

9^

921

94

..98'

100

103

100

luO.'..'-

Number and name of
grant or appropriation.

2

IX-Administration of
Justice.

X-Jails and Convict
Settlements.

XI-Police.

XIIl-Education.

XIV.Medical. ..

XVI-Agriculture.

XVili-Veterinary.

XX-Industries and Sup
plies.

XXn-Civil Works.

j I, . . . ■

Sub-head.

3

A-High Court (Charged)

B-Law Officers

C-Civil and Sessions
Courts

F-Lump sum provision
for the purchase of
boolcs, iron-safes, etc.

B-Jail Manufactures

B-District Executive
Force

C-PoHce Training
School

F-Railway Police

G-Criminal Investiga
tion Department

H-Reserve, Regrants,
etc.

A-(3)-Grants to non-
Government Arts
Colleges
C-(l)-Government Pri
mary Schools

E-(l)-Direction

B (3) Scholarships ..
B-(4)-Miscel'aneous

B-Hospitals and Dis
pensaries -.

D-Medical Colleges
and Schools

K-Other charges, etc.

.  D-Hospitals and Dis
pensaries ..

A-Industries

.  B-Original Works -Com
munications • •

E-Repairs-Communi-
cations .. .

G-Establishment ..

J-Suflpense < •

Amount of
saving.
4

Rs.

1,12,962

1,05,049

2,02,280

70,000

2,88,322

16,53,207

92,031

2,49,013

3.89,261

1,90,000

57,577

10,16,335

2,05,524

1,18,187

7,13,841

3,50,340

4,16,641

2,87,736

2,84,539

1,14,950

81,755

10,15,391

4,55,956

6,78,198



AUDIT REPORT 17

Page. Numb^ and name of grant
or appropriation.

1  2

110 X^On.Electrieity Sebemes.

112 XXIV-Famine

122 XXVII-Miscellaneous

125 XXVIII-Extraordinary char
ges ..

126 XXlX-Construction of Irri-
127 gation, Navigation,

Embankment and
Drainage Wdrks..

136 XXXl-Gapital Accoant of
Civil WorkB

154 Eoans and Advances

Sub-head,

3

A-Malntenance proper
B-Net amount trans
ferred to the Dep
reciation Kesgrre
Fund

C-Benewals and Pie-
placements from the
Depreciation Reserve
Fund

H-Establishment
A 3-Relief to people
employed othenrise
than en relief \rorks

A«4-Gratuitou3 Relief

A-5-5fisceUftneous ..

B-PublicHy Board ..
C-Petty estabiishments

D-Contributions
E^l^eellaneouB Qo^-
pensations
F-Ohargea in oonnee-
tion with the villago
Panchayat Act
B-^ain Supfdy Sche-

.mes

A-lrWorks ..
E-l-Other Works ..

A*Amount transferred
from 81-Capital Acco
unt of (^v2l Works
outside the Revenue
Aeconnt

B-Ohginal works-Build-
ings

C-Original Works-iSoxn-
municatlons ,.
B-Aid—Lump sum
regrani for Upcsa ..
A-l-Loans to hCoaloi*
pslitlee.

Loans to District and
other Local Pond
Commiiteee.

A-4-lCiwenane.oua
Iioani and Advdncss

Am\>unt. of
sayuig.

A

^1^36,650

l,§p8d

1,27,220

^i,42:;oo8

13,955

49,100

-3,47,784

1,04,267

4,It,893

&;06;S69

't"21,760

1,43,648

1^30.000
1,33,826
17,74662

1,1Q,0O6

2?&7*7

*3^161

<^'000

Ujk27«



is AtrDIT REPORT

1«« J'lii (5) Cases oi Qoiemedied or oncQvei^e^ excesses.
>,<e.

Number and name of
grant or appropriation.

2

Page.
■i H

i

SuV-hea

.'O'l' .. ^

63

d.

3.

73
87

ilLV.. 88
I

92

, i» I 96

97

100

106

^ > I < '"i-.i
" 120

OO*' 01-■ •

121

223

U00S{o5

m

161

I-Land Revenue A-Charges of Adminis
tration

^mount I
excesai

-^Ra.

VXl-Irrigation
Xl-Police

Education

XV-Public Health
XVI-Agriculture

J-Establishment
A-Superintendence ..
D-Village Police
E-Special Police
I-Deduot-Subvention
from the Government
of India •

D-(l) Government
Special Schools

E-Works ..

1,99,6-
2,03,8,
2,l4,3i
2,16,2f
I,80,4{

:_^ip,oo,o^

,. B-Superintendence ..
E-Agriculture demons
tration and projp^-
ganda including pub
lic exhibitions and fairs

.. C-Subordinate Estab-
h'shment ..

.. A-Original Works-Build
ings .

.  /. ' D-Repairs-Buildings
'XXVI-Stationery and Print- • ^-Dedv£t-Y^\uQ of Sta-

2,74,8/
4,02.9|
1,31,0

;-XVlll-Vetermary

•:)XXn-Civil Works '
rr;-- -(: ■ ■

1,29,6

2.30,9

1,29,6
1,22.6'

mg

^'.^^^U-T^cellaneous

. tionery suppUed to
other Governments and

.  pa^ng departments ':;ll,48,'
E-Goycfnn eut Presses ' 2,86,<
G-i>e^wci-(^bst of Print-
"  ing Work dojie, lor

, dther Goverhments and
■  ' phyingdepartments
I-Miscellaneous and un

foreseen charges
'3^Vin^Extraprdinary char- A-Civil Supplies De-

gea . .. .. partment
-rj'XXX-Capital outlay on E-OtherSkeleton wat r

Improvem'nt of supply schemes
■v:-: ' •Public Health

XXXH-Capital outlay on C-Thermo-electric
.  , ttptricity Schemes ^ Sch^es, „ _ .

XXXni-Capital ■ outlay on A-Grain supply sehemea
State Schemes of

I. ! GoYernm^nt Trad
ing; ' '

Loans and Advaaices >1 A-3-Advanees toCulti-'

- 4,99,3

24,65,6

2,81.3

1.40,7

2,65,13,6^

2vators ,74,1^



AUDIT RETORT

• UO' ̂ ' 7 - '

,  '(®) Defective budgeting.'
-) Page. Number and name of

grant ®r .appropriation
Sub-head.

.. 1

63

79

KJA'i'c' -

107
j;".'.u-'.'

110

I-Land Revenue

XXII-Givil
Works

srr.,t<.vi>,T:-

to ro

Im'i: i:ht>

117

Variations
Rzcess (+)
Saving (—)

3  4
Rs.

E-2-i)< d:<t"/-Recovery
' ■ from Jagirdars .. +20,00,000

Non-intioauction of necessary legislation d'T-
ing theyearauthorising the recovery.

Interest c.n debt D-l-JJfduci-Intertst
and.other transferred to com-
obligatio: a. merciol departments —2,25,000

Omission to provide for interest charges on
iTigaton Pi oje-ts and E'ectricity schemes end
more inteie'^t ch.irge^ on procurement : chems
due to the inve tuLent of more fnnd^'.

., 'K.-Deduci E-jtabU h-
ment and Tools and

.  . plant oh u'ges trnrs-
fe.-redtj othjr heads
cfuCGcunt?

Omission . to pyov'd^fo oh iiges.
other heads.

B-Net mii-nt tr ns-
ferred • o the Dep-
reoiation ' ReseiVo ,
Eund . .

O ver - estim atkm .•

C-Renewals ard Re-
} lacements from the

'  . - Deprecii tion Reserve
Fund.

Over-eif m. tion.

D Establishment

, Erroh'ecrae provisiori made under other sub
heads of the Q. ar.t

^  ESaspense ... +1.15,426

' . The i equitements were not gauged correctly.
XXIV-Famine .. A.-6-X)edwci-Amoiiiit

tran^feyed from fa
mine Relief Fund .. —25,63»I02

The requirements were not assessed properly.
XXV-Saperannhati"Oxi' I^'-Contr b.itio ̂  for >
Allnwanoosand .. Ponsi'n an Gratuity +71,385
i:e;.8ioLS • • ..

Provision erroneously made under spme other
grant.

XXIII-E e tr c t.
Schemes,

h I.: :i:;'

i.:n,

ijO ,1' 1'

—5,22.317

'.ebitablj to

—1.02.880

—1,27,280

+25,42,672



A¥DIT REPORT

Kurober and name of
grant or appropriation.

Snb-head,

.12C XXIX-Conatruction A-3-Su8pen8e
of Irrigation
e^, works . , .

Omission to make provision.

rl27

B-l-work§

Omission to make provision.

C-3- SaapenEo

Omiiafon to make provision.

D-1-Works

Omission to make provis-on.

XXXII'Gapital outlay C-Thermo Ele.tric
on Slectri< ity .. S6li!emes
Schemes Omissnn to nake provision

for certain wo«'ks.

l'5.l IXX-IH-Capital outlay Receipts and
ot; State SoLemes of Recoveries cn capital
Government Trading .. ai.oount

Omission to make provis on.

» yj.'ll ■

C'Deditei-Capital Ex
penditure fin»n< ed
from ordinary reve*

,  ̂ ; Omission to make provision.

16S XXXy.Puklie Debt A-l'oan from the Im*
perial Bank of India.

Variations
Excess (+);

Savings J—)

4

Bb,

+ 85,488

+5,64,388

—1,20,474

+2,03,153

+5,66.649

.94.56*818

—25,oo,ooa

+7,94,94,572

Provision made ff tret excees ©f reowpts oveff
payments instead of for gr-ss payments and
gnrss receipt*.

Loans and Advances .. B-3-Advances for pnr-
•base of ether con-

ty
^<3

veyancea ..

Omission to make provision.

■  ' [

+1.74.735

---'H'iv" i iiiii<imTt- " I ii ri



AUDIT REPORT 21

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE.

13. The degree of closeness with which the final grants and
appropriations for the year approximate to the total expenditure
indicates the efficiency of control over expenditure. The results of
appropriation audit for the year have been reviewed in paragraphs
4 to 10 preceding. It will be observed that savings in the autho
rised section occurred in 29 out of 36 grants, the total net amount
being Rs. 5,12,40,914 or 18.2 per cent of the final grant. Out of
this amount, a sum of Rs. 1,28,97,392 only was surrendered during
the year leaving the remainder i.e. Rs. 3,83,43,522 to lapse. This
worked out to 14.3 per cent of the final modified grant as against
12 per cent in the previous year.

In the 'Charged' section, savings amounting to Rs. 14,74,478
occurred in 4 out of 8 Appropriations but in view of the excesses
over other appropriations there was, on the whole, an excess of
Rs. 7,68,95,094 i.e. 606.6 per cent of the final appropriation.
Savings to the extent of Rs. 11,70,000 were surrendered which
increased the excess to 678.4 per cent.

The authorised grants were exceeded in six cases as against
fourteen in the preceding year. In the charged section although
the number of cases decreased from three in the previous year to
one in the year under report the amount involved was enormous
due to reasons explained in paragraph 9.

There were in all thirty one cases of Supplementary
grants and appropriations during the year. Although these
supplementary grants and appropriations were obtained towards
the close of the year i.e., in March, 1952, they proved unnecessary
or excessive in twenty one cases and inadequate in four.

The more important instances of defective control over
expenditure have been brought to notice in the preceding para
graph, others have been mentioned in the notes below the
Appropriation Accounts concerned. The large number of cases
mentioned therein and the facts stated above indicate that
there was virtually little or no control over expenditure.

Government issued detailed instructions in December, 1952
emphasising upon the Controlling Officers the necessity and im
portance of the proper maintenance of departmental accounts and
their reconciliation with those of the Accounts Office and of taking
effective measures to tighten control. The effect of these instruc
tions will be perceptible in the accounts for 1953-54 and onwards.



sfe" AUDIT REPORT

FINANCIAL IBBEGI7LAEITIES, LOSSES, ETC. <

14. PreliTninary remarhs.—Only important or typical finan
cial irregularities, etc., liave been mentioned in this Report. For
convenience, they have been arranged according to Depo^rtmentsl
Other cases of losses, etc., have been mentioned in the notes
below the Appropr'ation Accounts of the relevcrt grants in
part II, summaiy of which appears in paragraph 37 (b)
at page 39.

REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

15. Jnfructuous expenditure on account of late payment.—In
connection with the rehabilitation of displaced persons, some
land with buildings thereon belonging to a Dairy was acquired in
JuWc, 1948. The payment to the proprietor of the sum due for
the ccinpensotion of land, etc., amounting to Rs. 63,194 was,,.^^
however, made iri July, 1950. In view of the long delay in the.
.pgjyjaent of his dues for over two years, the proprietor claimed
gild was paid a sum of Rs. 7,900 by way of interest. The delay

stated to be due to the case having remained pending with
the District authorities for about two years. It was espbined
tbr.t the case could not be dealt with earlier due to the fact
that there was an unprccedcntf^d rush of work both in the .
Secretariat and District headquarters following the integration
of Rajasthan and subsequent constitutional changes.

"phe infructuous expenditure on , account of interest
*uld have been avoided if expeditious action bad been taken in

airiviiiK amount of compensation payable.

16. Unsecuredloans to aJagirdar.—Three loans aggregating
1 54;585 were advanced to a certain Jagirdar by one of the

venfi'titing States. The first loan of Rs; 1,00,034 was adv;^-
on March, 1948 on the security of the compensation ,

^^h'ch be paid to him in lieu of his Jagir.
^  ipfiaion was taken as regards the rate of interest to be

fffd 0^ other two loai s of Rs. , 32,251 andebarg weio advanced on 10th October, 1948, and 31st

^%cb' bearing interest at 6 per cent per
g,ipnuni-

• phe total amount of the loans was to be considered as
iVst charge on the estate of the Jagirdar. No steps were^th® " _ taken to recover the loans. A decision was taken injiowever,



AUDIT REPORT ' 23

May, 1949 to put the Jagir luider the management of the Court
of Wards till the loans were cleared. It was stated by Govern
ment that this could not be done due to legal difficulties:

Penrling resumpt'on of the Jagir and the recovery of ̂ the
loan frorn the amount of compensation payable. Government
propose to realise the revenues of this estate under the provi
sions of the Bikaner Land Revenue Act through the Revenue
authorities and adjust a percentage towards the repayment of
the loan.

LAW department.

17. Irregular expenditure,—Under the terms of his appoint
ment, an officer was not entitled to any travelling allowance after
his retirement. On his relinquishing charge of his post, however
a Dakota aircraft was borrowed and first flown to the place from
where the officer had retired. From there the officer was given
its free usb to the place of his residence in another Stato. The
aircraft was then ifown back to its owner. The expenditure on
petrol, oil, etc., on these journeys amounting to Rs. 2,175 was
rhet from the State funds. It was stated -by Government that

' the coricossion was given as a special case as had the officer
not been retired due to constitutional changes, he would have
continued in service for some years more.

POLICE department.

18. Failureto claimrefund of the. unspent balanre, Govern
ment sanctioned in 1950-51 the purchase of cloth for the Police

■Department. A sum of PvS. 3,15,300 was drawn during the year
and advanced to the Textile Commissioner for the purpose. The
cloth indented was recoived l^y May, 1951. Its cost amounted to
Rs. 2,61,643 -leaving a balanoe of Rs. 53,717 out of the.advance
with the Textile Gommissionor. Acdion was not taken to. elaim
refund of the unsx^ont balance which remained unneoessarilv
locked up with the Textile Oomniissioner for nearly two years
Had this amount been kept with the banks from whom Govern
ment had taken temporary loans, it would have resulted in the
saving of interest charges by about Rs. 3,700.

19. Loss due to irregular fixation of pay.—Before theiasnA
of the Rajastban Service Rules some pensioners of the Uttar
Pradesh Police wore re-employed in Rajasthr^n. , Their pay wna
not fixed in conformity with the i;ules in as much as their no
together with pension exceeded the jiay they were drawino-time of retirement. This resulted in au extra expenditure f



f4 AUDIT REPORT

Rs. 1,450 per mensem for nearly three years. The position
was brought to the notice of Government in January, 1952.
While accepting the objection. Government explained that
this had happened because at the time when these
officers were appointed there were no uniform Service Rules.
They, however, found it difficult to reduce their emoluments at
that sta ge, but stated that they did not intend retaining the services
of these officers beyond their present terms and agreed to revise
the terms in case the period of service was extended in any case.
The pensioners were retired during 1953-54, except one who was
retired in June, 1952.

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

20. Maintenance of Bank Account,—An Inspector of Schools
kept a heavy balance in a separate bank account outside the Govern*
ment accounts. The balance in this account in February, 1951,
was about Rs. 80,000. The irregularity was brought to the notice
of Government in January, 1952, but no instructions for the
closure of the Bank Account were issued with the result that the
irresularity continued during 1951-52 and 1952-53. The closing
balance on the 31st March, 1953, stood at Rs. 4,62,263. The
bank account has since been closed in August, 1953.

21. Grant of unauthorised advances.—Unauthorised
dvances to the office staff and other subordinate officers for pay,

fraveiling allowance, etc., were granted frequently by an Inspector
f Schools out of departmental cash balances. During the year
?q50-51 advances amounting to over a lakh of rupees wereranted out ofwhich a balance ofoverRs. 60,000 was outstanding
^  the 3l8t March, 1951. This balance was, however, reduced
+ ̂ R3 6,839 on the 31st March, 1952 and to Rs. 4,707 on the
3ist March, 1953.

On several occasions the pay of the office staff was disbursed
4-iiA first of a month as advance in anticipation of withdrawaltne J-A* ̂  _ AJ /vY<anf.a/l frW00 Jg from the treasury. Advances were also granted for
Sncr private expenditure, e.g., for taking delivery of a

officer and for other domestic purposes.private

The irregularity came t® notice during the course of local
in January, 1952. It was stated by the Inspector that the

4.'L of granting such advances was a legacy of the past
Ld now been stopped. Government accepted the expla-
of the officer and took no disciplinary action againstnation oi

bim.



AtolT REf^ORT

o/ part of Government funds for private
^ the /iT;Vk"' was drawn from the Treasury
cLo Inspector of Schools for the
tfo^^ nnt i- " of Education under proper sanc-
' kitchen uteno-l^'®' ''' was utilised to purchase

tion and hf« f Vr of Director oi; Educa-
Audif^n T=f irregularity having been pointed out by

^September'lq"'n^f issued by Government in
menl ̂o«e»l ' ^a,ndmg over these articles to any Goveru-
otw arHc? A sum Of Rs. 54 was realised for
^he Tusneito^" deposited'into the Treasury in June, 1964.J.ne Inspector was also warned.

I  ■ ' ■ ■

.industmes and commerce department.

i'rY two officers against one and the
tC9nTT;Ti^r Suspended on

Or* i ̂  another appointed'to officiate in his
eR-nnprfltinfY +vf I^ebruary, 1951, Government issued ordersg- e suspended Government servant completely.

back i^owever, post him
to utilise hiQ post, but asked the head of his department
vant was nil' liked .and-the other Government ser-
tated Golcr ®°"tihue'to officiate. The pay of the reins-
WAS hi^w servant, who continued ̂ is ,a gazetted officer,
erriW u establishment bills upto the 20th Novr.
TKnif'+i! V was,finally discharged as a.surplus officer,inus, throughout the period from the l^t February, 1951 to 20th
a  persons drew pay against one post—one as,a gazetted officer and the other as a non-gazetfed officer. This
Resulted m irregular expenditure of ̂ s. 5,417, to the State over ',
ana above the extra expenditure resulting fron? delay of over a

fina^ ̂  in conducting departmental enquiry and issuing
-  ' ■ * . , < I ' 1 ' • • ' : • ■ I
24. Irregular grant of ah unsecured loan.—^Prior to inte-

^atipn, the Jaipur jGovernmciit sanctioned the grant of a loan of
Ks. 15,p00_ tp a private Individual for starting a glue factory in'

noo The payment was made in 3 instalments of Rs. 2,500,b,000 and 6,500 m tbp months qf January, Februf^y and Decem
ber, 1949 respectively as ordered by Government.

-A-Ocording .to the termsiattached to the loan the ambunt
was -refundable in seven' instalments nf Rs. 2,150 each for the
first six years and Rs. 2,100 during the 7th year together with
like, jinterest-,at theirate of 4 per cent per annum, the first instal-'
ment becoming due on the 15th; January, 1953.



26 AUDIT REPORT

I
The conditions prescribed provided inter-alia that the prog- j|

ress of the factory was to be watched and its financial position '
to be looked into by the department concerned through an account
ant to be employed in the factory at the cost of the management
and that in case of misapplication of Government money, {
Government might terminate the aid and call upon the borrower ]
to pay back the entire amount immediately.

Jt transpires that while no whole-time accountant was
ap.pointed in the factory as contemplated in the terms, the
accounts records and cash book of the firm were subjected to
examination by an Accountant of the Department, some time
before the last instalment of the loan was paid. The report of
the Accountant did not, however, bring out any serious state of
affairs. The last instalment was paid without ensuring that the
mortgage deed in respect of the loan was registered. No reco
very has so far been made towards the repayment of the loan
The borrower is reported to have absconded and his whereabouts
have not so far been traced out even with the assistance of the
Police. Adequate measures were not taken by Government to
safeguard the interests of the State.

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT.

25. Execution of works without detailed estimates^—Under
the rules in force no expenditure should be incurred on any work
unless a properly detailed estimate has been prepared and sanction
ed by competent authority. In contravention of theseorders a large
number of works.inoluding several major works were executed in
the Electrical and Mechanical Department. In the absence ot
the detailed estimates no effective check over the technical
details or the expenditure incurred was possible. The total
expenditure on such unsanctioned works amounted to
Rs. 107.34 lakhs during 1950-51 and Rs. 90.83 lakhs during 1951-52.
The irregularity was brought to the notice of the departmental
authorities and Government. Sanctions for estimates were accorded
by the Government towards the close of the year 1953-54.

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

26. Loan to a Co-operative limited Society.—(1) A newly regis
tered Co-operative Society was granted, by one of the covenant
ing states of Rajastban, a loan of Rs. 4 lakhs in April,^ 1948
and about 200 acres of land, free of cost, for the construction of
100 houses for displaced persons.



AUDIT report 37

(2) In August, 1948, the Government of India also sanc
tioned a loan of Rs. 64 lakhs to the United States of Rajasthan
to enable it to finance the scheme of the same society for the
construction of 1850 more bouses. This loan was sanctioned

on the following conditions :—

(t) The loan would be secured on the general revenues
of the Rajasthan Union and would be a first charge on their
revenues;

{ii) The loan will be repaid in 20 years in annual equa
ted payments with interest at 3 per cent per annum;

(iii) The Rajasthan Union would grant loan to the
society in instalments after satisfying itself that the
progress made justified the grant of next instalment;

{iv) The Rajasthan Union would exercise proper con
trol over the activities of the society and see to its proper
working with a view to ensure safety and security of the
loans advanced;

(v) Adequate arrangements should be made by the
Rajasthan Union for the regular audit of the accounts of
the society; and

{vi) All the developments, projects, buildings etc., cons^
tructed out of the loan should be mortgaged to the
Rajasthan Government.

(3) Tlie agreement entered into with the society by
the Rajasthan Union inter alia provided that

(i) The loan of Rs. 4 lakhs would be repaid in monthly
instalments of Rs. 4,000 each beginning from the 1st Jan
uary, 1950 with interest at 3 per cent per annum on the
amount of' iirincipal remaining unpaid;

(ii) The amount of Rs. 64 lakhs would be repaid in
20 annual instalments of Rs. 3,20,000 each beginning
from the 1st January, 1950 with interest at 3 per cent on the
amount of the principal remaining unpaid;



-S8 ' )!AU1>1T':kE1P0RT

-  h • {in) Tbe society-would aUcw the .Engineers of-Govern-
to inspect the houses to bo constructed by the society

«. ^ J M «-1̂  « MM ^ Lm ̂  ^ M ^ : . X ^ l.I ̂O'iit '-oand a^lso- to see and examine-the'measurement books, bills
b'^.To'-'of •eontractors and. other iaccounts'; ' ■

•o-

{iv) The society would allow the Accountants and
-Auditors of !GrO-^erp.me;nt,do.examine fhe books, of accounts
and other documents tp.^atisfy,themsel-v^es that the a.mounts
advanced were properly utilised towards tbe,construction
of the said houses ;

,|..-

'Mt !

,  ,.{v) The Government, would geb tlje, accpu.nts. pf the
'Society regularly' audited by such persons or firm as
Government may prescribe from time to time • and

The society woiild not use or apply the amounts
advanced towards ariy purpose other than the 6ne fcohhected
with the construction of houses for displaced persons from
.Pakistan, r m . - .

r < j i ^ • - 3 r , . . .

I The Union,, of Rajasthan obtained the first instalment of
Bs. 25 lakhs from the Government of India-in August^ 1948 and
paid Rs. 24,98,500 out of it to the society in iasialments. As,
b,o>v0.ver, the affairs, of.the society were mismanaged from the
yery, staj-t, the Government of India reduced the. loan to Rs, 25
lakhs, the amount alreadv dra-wn. ,

I')

The society instead of constructing the houses in a business
like manner, spent the .money lavishly and for purposes, other
ttiah' that of construction of houses. , The. folip-syW,.are some
of the more important irregularities 'that were committed :—

-ffi:

Materials worth about ps-7 i.a.khs "were purchased
which were mot required for the constfuction of houses;

■. , ,,, W.^l^®tial8,.used and the. construction, made were
.  of a much more , expensive type than normally used ingry ' repfjeutiajf houses, -with the.^^result that the cost, of each

house ©^ccedqt^ inargin the limit originally, jfixed.

{i)A single firm in which the Architect -was personal-
• iy interested, was appointed as "purchasing agent" of the

society in Bombay. For this thfe^ firm was allowed cbmfifii-
esion at 3 per cent plus Rs. 300 per month. Huge quantity
of mate;:ial8 - was purchased through the 'agency of this

^  firm without inviting tenders. ' . >1



AUDIT REPORT 29

(iv) Unauthorised remuneration of Rs. 500 per annum
each was sanctioned for the Chairman and the Joint Secre
tary ;

(v) Excessive staff was entertained, at high rates of
pfty;

(vi) A Power House, a Bus Service and School were
started and run at a heavy loss. These activities were
outside the scope of the loan ;

(vii) The balance outstanding against the contractors
were not. got confirmed by them ;

(viti) No rent deeds were enteied into with the tenants
who were allotted the houses constructed by the society.

•

The activities of the society came to a standstill in July,
1949, by which time the entire loan money had almost been spent.
Till then the State Government had not, inspite of the cond^ons
laid down by the Government of India and the specific provisions
made in the agreements exercised any control over the affairs
of the society. Neither the Government Officers, Engineers,
Auditors and Accountants were deputed to examine the affairs
of the society nor were the accounts of the society audited till
April, 1951, The payment of loan instalments were made to the
society without satisfying that the previous instalments had
been properly utilised for the purpose for which the loan
had been given.

In July, 1949, Government appointed a committee to look
into the affairs of the society. It reported that:—

{i) the construction works were defective in several
respects;

(?'i) proper measurement books were not maintained
and recording of measurement was defective ;

(iii) large advances had been made to contractors ;
and

(iv) there was no justification for spending about
Rs. 7 lakhs on purchase of materials not required for the
construction of houses.

Since September, 1949, the management of the society
is in the hands of a Government nominated committee which
was given further loans aggregating Rs. 5 lakhs for the comple-



30 AUDIT REPORT

tion of Ixouses left incompleto, bringing the total loan against
the society to Rs. 33,98,500. The society has in all constructed
321 houses out of which 45 were incomplete and, therefore, not
habitable. Even in respect of the houses occupied, the tenants
had resisted payment of rent or instalments on one plea or the
other. The anaounts of Rs. 7,48,000 and Ra. 2,95,000 on
account of principal and interest respectively became due from
the society on the 1st January, 1953. Against this, the society
had paid only Rs. 2,97.025 from July, 1951, tQ July, 1963.

It was not possible to draw up a balance sheet as on
the 31st March, 1951, and to work out the loss as the assets
had not been evaluated and the liabilities not worked out till
July, 1953. The final Balance Sheet, when drawn up, is likely
to show a very heavy loss, and consequently the chances, if any,
to recover a major part of the loan are remote.

Government have under consideiatiun the question of
wrading up the affairs of the society and of taking action against
the previous management.

27. Irregular loans io Housing Societies.—(1) Upto 3l8t
March, 1952, the State Government had sanctioned loans aggre
gating Rs. 28,93,850 to six housing societies for the construc
tion of 1350 houses for displaced persons on the following
salient conditions—

(♦) Government will pay Rs. 2,000 (subsequently
raised to Rs. 2.250) for each plot allotted to the society ;

(ii) the amount will be paid to the society in four
equal instalments at intervals of two months each from the
date of payment of the first instalment,

(m) principal of the loan will be repaid in twenty annual '
equated instalments beginning one year after the stipulated
date of payment of last instalment ;

(iv) loans will carry interest at 4 per cent per annum.
«

(2) To end of March, 1953, the societies had been paid
Rs. 17,30,487 against the loans sanctioned. In this connection
the following irregularities were observed :—

(i) It was implied that 1/he societies would proceed with
their work of construction with sufficient speed and draw
the last instalment of the sanctioned loans within six months
of the first instalment. But this was not done, e.g.—



AUDIT REPORT 31

(a) In the case of three societies to whom loans
aggregating Rs. 11,60,000 were sanctioned and which
drew the first instalment some three years back, the
last instalment had not been dra^vn till March, 1953.
In respect of loans aggregating Rs. 10,28,250 sanc
tioned to four societies, the first instalments were
drawn in March and May, 1952. No subsequent ins
talment had been paid upto March, 1953..

(b) Loans aggregating Rs. 5,58,100 were drawn
in full over a period of one and half year.

It was explained that the delay in constructien
of houses was due to:—

(a) the difficulties in obtaining controlled mate
rials ;

(b) difficulty in obtaining water;
(c) delay in verification of work done; and
(d) delay in according sanctions and encashment

of cheques;

But the agreements did not provide that Government
would offer assistance in obtaining cotrolled materials etc.

(«) The terms of the mortgage deeds executed by the
societies deviated materially from the terms agreed to by
Government. In the cyclostyled copies of mortgage deeds,
additions were made in manuscript authorizing repayment
of loans beginning one year after the actual payment of
the last instalment. The authority for this material devia
tion which has serious financial implications was not
forthcoming!

(iti) The information whether the form of the mortgage
deed, which constituted an important document had been
vetted by the legal authorities and approved by the compe
tent authority was not supplied to audit;

(vi) The societies which had not drawn in full the loans
previously sanctioned, were granted more loans. One
of these had drawn Rs. 3,80,«00, upto March, 1953, against
the previous loan of Rs. 4,12,000 leaving a small undrawn
balance of Rs. 31,500. It was, however, paid another
sum of Rs. 48,938 in May, 1952 against a second loan of
Rs. 1,95,760.

(v) The loans were paid to the societies when the socie
ties had not even got possession of the iilots.



32 audit REPOKT

(vi) One Society drew the last instalment against two
separate loans in November, 1951 and March, 1952, but
till March, 1953, no repayment of either the first instal
ment of the principal (Rs. 14,587) or the interest due on
the loans (Rs. 23,063) had been made on the plea that
Government had sanctioned additional loan of Rs. 560
per plot the last instalment of which had not been drawn.
(3) Due to the unauthorised addition in the mortgage deeds

there is a tendency on the part of the societies not to draw the
last instalment and thus to postpone the date of repayment.
Had the mortgage deeds been drawn according to the orders of
the Government, a sum of Rs. I,67i425 on account of principal
would have become due for recovery upto March, 1953. The in
terest that has ̂accrued upto that dale on the loans paid,
amounts to over rupees one lakh, but no'payment has been made
on this account either by any housing society.

28. Loss of revenue and non-realisation of rent, etc,—A mar
ket consisting of 167 shops for displaced persons was constructed
in December, 1949, at a cost of Rs. 62,156. It was, however,
stated by the department to be a failure as :—

(*) the shops had no shutters and were un-attractive;
{ii) the local authorities had failed to regulate the sale

of fruits, vegetables, etc., outside the market.

A large number of these shops remained vacant till April,
1952. Even in respect of those that were occupied, there were
no proper arrangements for realisation of rent and almost all the
shopl^epers left after sometime without paying rent. The Assis
tant Relief and Rehabilitation Officer entrusted with the work
of allotment of shops neither kept a complete record of the shops
allotted nor maintained any accounts. He was subsequently
disclmrged. The total amount of rent recovered upto April, 1952,
was Rs. 1,040 only and that of unrealised rent Rs. 2,433. No
efforts were made to trace the defaulters and to, effect recoveries.

09 Q/m suffered a loss of revenue of aboutRs. 22,340 on account of the shops remaining vacant and non-
i-ealisation of rent.

In May, 1952, 133 shops out of these were allotted on hire-
purchase basis at monthly instalments varying from Rs. 6 to
Rs. 11 spread over five ye.ars; 32 shops were let out on monthly
rent of Rs. 5 each and the remaining two shops were being
utilised as temples for which notice had been served on the
occupants for their vacation. Government orders fixing the rent
on hirepurchase instalments had not been issued till May, 1953.



AUDIT DEPORT .^3

ra «. Even from May, 1952, the I'ccovcncs are in arrears; Rs. 617
at I md Rs. 1,059 were outstanding on the 31st March, 1953, on
i  of hire-purchase iiistalmonts iind rent respectively.

it I , One room tenements for displaced persons from Pakistan.—
;0 Government of India sanclion<>d the construction at a

Icertain station of 700 tenements comprising of one room and
flc at the total cost of Rs. 8,05,000, i.e., Rs. 1,150(per tenement. Against this, the State Government constructed

le [1542 tenements at a total cost of about Rs. 9,02,972 i.e. Rs. 1,666
t. j per tenement incluchng development charges. These were ready

lior allotment in January, 1951. Very lew displaced persons
aj I came forward to occupy them with the result that thirteen quar-
1- ders were allotted for the first time in June, 1951, and by the end
r  December, 1952, 488 quarters including one for Rehabilitation
le Office were allotted, still leaving 54 quarters unoccupied. Out

pi these, 407 quarters were allotted on hiic-purchase basis on
r- 'nonthly instalments of Rs. 9 per month spread over 20 years
d y'lid tlui rest on monthly rent of Rs. 5 per month. It, however,
t", jjl^^nspired that the State Government had not sar.ctioned either

Jhe rates of hire-purchase instalments or monthly rent and the
Ibasis on which these had been fixed was not forthcoming. It
iivas explained by the department that as there were no latrines

® P'' bath rooms and the electric and water .supply arrangements
ji^'ere completed only in October, 1951, the quarters remained

I  '^iicant.

^  As the quarters remaimjcl unoccupied. Government have
' jjPfi^iPd a loss of about Rs. 36,000 till 31st December, 1952.
I  Was also found that even the rent and the hire-purchase instal-
' IPfints at the rates mentioned above were not recovered regularly
^  P'ld a sum of Rs. 43,688 on this account was <Hitstanding on the
^  December, 1952. The question of waiving recovery of rent
'  .'"Jin 10% of the occupants in accordance with the instructions

^  by the Government of India, is under the coesich'ation of'  i Govorument. The following other irregularities also camo
^  notice

(a) No regidar record of allotment orders was main
tained. Only the date of oceu])ntion Avas noted on the
applications under the signature of a clerk.

{h) The agreements of i)ire-purchasn obtained from
allotees were incomplob^ inasmuch as the important provi
sions regarding, the cost of building, monthly ir.f.talmcnt
Hnd signatures of any officer on behalf of Government
Were wanting.



S4 audit report

^t) The rent deeds obtained from tenants were alsc,
defective as even the amount of monthly rent was no1
specified theiem. ^

30. Urban loanees ab,conded.—Out of 10,500 borrowers nntdOctober, 1953 over 800 borrowop t„ whom mba„ loZIS -egattl
ing over Bs. 6 laklis ha-1 been ...Ivaoced were reported to have ,absconded. The departmental authorities generally failed fc
cnsurCj —

(^) the loans which were advanced for specific purpose
were spent on that purpose;

(u) assistance was given as far as" possibh
rather than cash; ii) kiiiC

yii) either sureties were taken or the assets purchased
of the loan were hypothecated to Government-

{iv) the borrowers had continued to conduct n . •
ness and resettled in the State; " heir busi-;

(v) proper identification mark or nhotos r^r 4.1, i i
wers were taken at the time of granting loaiia + Horro-;
their being traced later; ^enable'

(vi' subsequent instalments were paid i
satisfying that the amounts previously paid aftef
perly utilised. " ■ been pro-
The departmental authoiities were renuircrl tm i i ,1 ,

precautions according to the instructions is.sued
to trace the absconders or to effect recoveries from en"om them are veryremote.

—^A fire broke out in an offico r^f tv
Director, Rehabilitation, on the 2nd Decemb^^^^ 1%1 tfwhmh the Head of the Department was to vi,sit anh
office, resulting in the destruction of all the Daiff v thebooks cheque books, etc relating to the period piCj^tT";
in addition to the loss of cash am -unting to Rs 777o
absence of the relevant reco-ds, the exnenditnv^. In the
Rs. 1,89,427 incurred during the period from tho 1 to
to the 1st December, 1951, LkVnTbe Zlitol 1951,
who had only a personal socuritv of R.

-Jtrro



AUDIT REPORT 35

The police was unable to trace the culprits ar-d as such the
case was withdrawn. A departmental committee, which conducted
the enquiry, came to the conclusion that the fire was deliberate
ly planned aod ihat it was the result of some chemical action.
The Committee, however, was unable to fix the responsibility
on any particular person. In March, 1953, Government intima
ted that as some gazetted and non gazetted officers were in
volved in this affair, the whole enquiry was being entrusted to
a senior officer.

CUSTODIAN OF EVACUEE PROPERTY.

32. Embezzlement of Oovernment money,— (^) A clerk entrust
ed with the handling of receipts relating to evacuee property
embezzled a sum of Rs. 12,450 over a long period and absconded.
Subsequently he was apprehended and tried in a Court of Law in
two separate cases. The court sentenced him to rigorous impri
sonment for two years in one case and one year in the other—the
two sentences to run concurrently. His modus operandi was to
quote fictitious numbers and dates of challans in the cash book
in token of his having credited the amount into the treasury or
the bank.

The embezzlement was not due to any lacuna or defect in
the rules, but was due to (i) the negligence of the three heads ' of
offices, one after the other, who failed to check entries of credits
in the cash book with the bank receii^ts and the receipted treasury
challans before signing it and (m) the failure of the heads of
offices to obtain security from the clerk who was allowed to
handle Government money.

Government orders' regarding disciplinary action against
the officers whose negligence facilitated the embezzlement and to
the write-off of the loss are awaited.

(»») A clerk entrusted with the handling of receipts relating
to evacuee property embezzled a sum of Rs. 1,833 and absconded.
Subsequently he was apprehended and tried in a court of law
which seiatenced him to rigorous imprisonment for one year and
fine 'of Rs. 200 His modus operandi was to f>nter false numbers
and dates ofchahlans in the cash book in token of his having
credited the money into the Treasury.

The embezzlement was rendered possible not due to any
defect in the rules but to the negligence of three
Assistant Custodians, one after tl.e other, who signed the cash
book without verifying the entries of payments into the treasury
made in the cash book with the challans. One of the officers had



36 AUDIT REPORT

since left for Pakistan. Government orders regarding wilting.'
off of the loss and the action taken against the other two officer^
are still awaited.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. ;

33. Irregular Payment.—After the contract for the construc
tion of a road had been approved and sp-nctioned by Government:
the Executive Engineer of a Division i-evised the rates for tht
supply of Drain Stone Slabs from Rs. 22 and Rs. 33 per IOC
Sq. ft- to Rs. 36/15 and Rs. 50 per ICQ sq.ft. respectively, a nj
also paid for the supply with.out obtaining the sanction of th(j
competent authority. The reasons adduced for the payment a^
the revised rates were that the material supplied was of a bettei
specification. The Ch.ief Engineer held that the revision of thf
rates by the Executive Engineer was not justified. The paymen
at the increased rates resulted in an excess payment of abou
Rs. 6,550 to the contractor.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT.

34. Non-reccvery of loans granted to a Municipal Council.—
Loans aggregating Rs. 6,00,000 were advanced during the year
1947 to 1949 by the Government of a ]we-integrated State to i
City Municipal Council for carrying out certain improvemeni
works, purchasing trucks and meeting expenditure on other
objects. These leans were repayable within a period of one tc
four years together with the interest calculated at the rate of {
per cent per annum. The conditions attached to these loani
did not provide for any penalty in the event of the borrower's
failure to comply with the prescribed terms. Repayment;
of cither principal or of interest: on the above loans (except a sum!
of Rs. 4,823) have not been made so far apparently due to deple]
tion of the finances of the Municipal Council. Government conj
sider that no repayment against these loans is possible unless thil
Municipal Council begins to realise income from House Tax and
Octroi whi^ hawe since been sanctioned. Further loans to thJ
extent ot Rs. -.50.000 were granted to the same local bpdvi
during the years 1951-52 and 1952-53. out of which a sum
Rs. 1.30,000 was adjusted in June, »953 against the subsidy
payable to the saui nuinicipality during 1953-54,

appointments department.
35. Infructuous expenditure on surplus officers,— 57 ofiicera

without work for varying periods during the year un
der report due either to their being surplus or to non-receipt of
their The expenditure on account cf pay andallowances ot all these officers auoimted to Rs, 75,300. This



AUDFT REPORT 37

infructuous expenditure could have been avoided or at least
considerably minimised had the process of Integra tion been ac
celerated and the posting orders issued in time.

FINANCE department.

36. Unauthorised Bank Accounts and l72fructuous ex'pendi-
ture on interest.—Bs. 4,00,000. It was noticed that contrary
to the orders on the subject and instructions issued by
Government a number of officers had drawn from Government
treasuries la.rge.amounts not roquii'ed for immediate disbursement
and had opened accounts with various banks in their official
capacity. The number of such accounts on the 31st March, 1951,
31st March, 1952, and 31st March, 1953, was 315,262 and 117, and
the amounts involved Avere Rs. 56,66,700, Rs. 31,41,900 and
Rs. 19,35,800 respectively. These accounts had been opened by
officers of varying status right from the heads of departments
down to tehsildars, headmasters of Schools, etc. The officers
of one department alone had about Rs. 7 lakhs in their various
bank accounts on the 31st March, 1953.

Under this arrangement large amount of Government money
remained outside Government accounts under the sole charge of
Government officers to be spent as they pleased. On the other
hand, Government had to pay heavy interest charges on their
loan account with Imperial Bank of India, Jaipur, and to other
Banks. Had the amounts kept in private accounts been utilised
to reduce the amount of the loan and to augumont the Government
cash balances with the other-banks, Government would have
saved approximately rupees four lakhs by way of interest charges
alone during the three yea]-s 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53.
The Government have again issued instructions in July, 1953
for the immediate closure of accounts. Although instructions
were issued from time to time, they were not rigidly complied
with.

OTHER FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIBS, LOSSES, ETC.

37. Drawing offunds to avoid lapse of budget grant.—(a) It wa s
noticed that contrary to clear and specific instructions of Govern
ment, officers of the A-arious departments including even the Head
of the Department in one case drew money from the Government
treasuries Avhen it was not required for immediate use, and kept
it with them or in private bank accounts to avoid lapse of the
budget grouts and made use of the money in the next financial
year. A feAV of the impoitont instances are given beloAA' :

{i) Police Department —A- officer diew a stim of Rs, 25 442
in March, 1952 for the payment of stores, etc., sud to have been



38 AUDIT REPORT

purchased, even though some of these costing Rs. 8,171 were
received after the clcse of the year. A sum of Es. 1,360 only
was actually spent during the year and the balance of Rs. 24,082
was paid during the next financial year.

(ii) Education Department.—(a) An Inspector of Schools
drew a sum of Rs. 58,289 in March, 1952 for purchasing maps,
furniture, etc., even though the articles were received after the ]
close of the year. The amount was deposited in a private bank
account and was spent in the next financial year.

(h) A certain Deputy Inspector of Schools drew a sum
of Rs. 46,000 in March, 1952. Of tfiis Rs. 4.000 was for repairs
to buildings. No repairs were, however, carried out during the
;jiionth and the amount was eventually refunded in June, 1952
"besides this, another sum of Rs. 10,966 remained unspent during
March, 1952, but was still kept in a private bank account and spent
duriog the course of the next year.

(c) A sum of Rs. 1,925 was drawn by an Inspector of
Schools on the 12th February, 1951, for making payments on
account of cost of stationery, furniture and books, etc. Out of
fhis amount, a sum of Rs. 99 only was spent till the end of the
financial year, 1950-51. Out of the remaining balance Rs. 40
.^ere utilised in May, 1951 and Rs. 1,698 in June, 1952. The
balance of Rs. 88 was refunded into the treasury on the

Another sum of Rs. 1,092 was-drawn on the 5th March,
1951» for the maintenance of a garden out of which no expendi
ture WEI® incurred and the total amount was refunded into the
treasury on the 16th June, 1952, after more than a year.

{Hi) Aviation Department.—A sum of Rs. 40,000 was
drawn in March, 1951 for repairs to an aircraft and deposited with
a, Bank. This aircraft was never sent for repairs.

0\A of it, two sums of Rs. 15,000 and Rs. 5,000 were
reini^^®^ ^ concern on the 21st March, 1951 and 17thgeptember, 1951 respectively to meet expenditure on the
Qverbauling of two other aero-engines. The balance was

Bank, and partly utilised

to even unauthorised advances to two officers of the
/lA-nartme®^* whole amount of Rs. 40;000 was refunded,
to Government on the 19th August, 1952,

..k,: , -k



AUDIT REPORT 39

(fy) Local-Self Governtvent Department.—GoverDment
sanctioned a non-rccuri'ing grant of Rs. 1,80,000 to a local
body in January, 1951, for the purchase of tractors and
pick-U2')s required for the removal of night soil from the city,
it was stipulated that the local body would submit a rej)ort
within thro? months showing how the amount was utilised.
The amount was" drawn by the local body on the 27th
March, 1951.

The details of the scheine for the removal of night soil
were not finalised by the local body till the 24th May,
1952, and the actual purchase of tractors, etc., valued at
Rs. 1,79,992 against the above grant was sanctioned by
Government on the 31st March, 1953. Upto January, 1953
Rs. 30,000 only had been spent and further purchases,
amounting to Rs. 1,48,375 were made during February
and March, 1953. The balance of Rs. 1,625 was spent for
payment of customs duty, etc.

The grant was sanctioned long before the details of the
scheme which had been approved by the Government in principle,
hact been worked out by the local body and the amount was drawn
towards the close of the year even though it was not required
for immediate clisbiirsemont. This was obviously done to avoid
lapse of the budget grant. Government also failed to insist on
the amount being refunded soon after it was apnarent that it
could not be utilised in the near future.

(6) A summary of the other cases of losses, etc.,
mentioned below the grant concerned is given below:-

Page.

1

111

113

124

Number and Total number of minor Total amonul of Brief Subjeet
lame of grant losses and irreguliu'ities. minor losses,

etc., under each grant etc., under each
grant
4

XSIII-Electricity
schemes

XXIV-Famine

XXVTI-Miscellane-
ous

Total

Bs.

81,426

1,000

4,58,681

5,41,107

Loss in running a
chea;) grain shop.
Drawing of funds
in anticipation of
requirements.

Loss on the run>
ning of a aoheme of
traotor cultivation



40 AUDIT report

OTHEE TOPICS OF INTEREST.

38. 'position of the State.—The net debt

inereai

The details of the debt at the end of the year are given
7- R,.
»g debt 9.10 51178

(ii) Loans fi'om the Central Gtovernment •• .• ?'?oQ?'n?A
■  (lu) Unfunded Debt 1,52,94.010

Total .! 14,60,55,188
^;^^__Balance of the State Loan account • • • • 6,81,12,237

Net Debt (a) 8,79,42,951

(a) These figures are still provisional. The difference in the
ficures as shown above and as given in paragraph 18 of the previous

Report ie due to subsequent adjustments made in the pre-integra-
tion accounts.

"Floating Debt" represents tbe amount of loan taken from
tbo Imperial Bank of India for ways and means requirements and
for financing works expenditure and the grain procurement scheme.
Of the total loan of R,s. 9,10,51,178, a sum of Ks. 6,10,51,178 has
been taken, against securities pledged with the Bank and balance
of Rs. 3,00,00,000 against three Usance bills executed by the
Oovernmet.

The loans from the Central Government, though granted to
the State Government, are intended for disbursement to displaced
gjgons for rehabilitation purposes, and for meeting expenditure

on the 'Bbakra Nangal Project' and 'Grow More Food Schemes'.
These loans carry interest at varying rates between 3 to 3f per
cent per annum and are repayable in equated instalments of
riucipal and interest spread over a number of years. • A sum of

Sg. 57,42,000 (both principal and interest) fell due for repayment
^pto the end of March, 1952 in respect of loans for icliabilitation

®tate Government made provision of Rs. 11,25,000
and B-s-7,71,OOOfor the principal and interest respectively in the
budget Estimates for 1951-52 but no repayment was actually made
yg the orders of the Government of India on tbo representation of
the State Government for revision of instalments of repayment
conscl^®^^^ en shorter recoveries from 1?he displaced persons were
j-eceived long after the close of the financial year. No amount

repayable during the year in respect of the other loans.



AUDIT REPORT 41

"Unfunded Debt" represents the accumulated balance#
of various Provident and other Funds deposited with Government
by Its employees and ctrries interest.

The balance in the State Loan account represents outstand
ing balances of loans granted by the State to local bodies, land
holders, cultivators, displaced persons and Government servants.

A detailed review of the debt position, including the total
debt, terms of repayment and rate of interest and other relevant
information will be found in paragraph 11 of the Audit Report
on the Finance Accounts 1951-52.

39. Local Audit and in#peciion.— The initial accounts of
392 offices and institutions, as detailed below were test audited
during the year :—

I. Treasuries and Sub-treasuries .8

II. Other Civil Offices 367

III. Public Works Department Offices 17

In addition leave accounts in 13 offices were checked locally.

The more important types of irregularities of a general nature
noticed are briefly summarized below :—

I. Treasuries.

(i) Strong rooms were not inspected annually by the
Public Works authorities and certified as suitable for such
use. .

{ii) Either no security was taken from persons entrusted
with the custody of Government cash and stamps or where
taken, it was grossly inadequate.

{Hi) The rules and orders relating to pension pay
ments were not generally, observed in the following
respects:—

(а) the half yearly statements of cases of failure to
draw pensions were not furnished ;

(б) the identification of pensioners was not eanied
out; and

(c) the Register of Pension Payment Order was not
maintained in the prescribed form.



42 AUDIT REPORT

(iv) The rules relating to maintenance of Deposit
accounts and Registers were not followed in the following
respects:—

(а) either the Registers were not n aintained or if
maintained, they were not in the prescribed ftim ; and

(б) each item of deposit entered in the Register was
not initialled by the Treasury Officer and the repayments
were not noted against the original deposits.

(?;) Specimen signatures of the drawing officers were
not kept on record in a- number of cases.

11. Other Civil Offices.

(a) Famine Relief Expenditure.—{i) Payments were
made to labour at rates higher than those prescribed.

{ii) No account of muster-rolls forms was maintained
nor the progress of work recoi'ded in any case.

[Hi) Cash was entrusted to temporary clerks from
whom no security had been obtained.

n  ̂ number of cases thumb impressions on muster-rohs had not been attested by any responsible official.
('W) Payments of grant-in-aid for repairs to wells were

made without fulfilment of. the prescribed conditions.

•  Offices, (i) Cash books were not properlymaintained. Cash in hand ^-as not kept in proper and
s.vfe custody and was not periodically verified.

(ii) Government revenue was remitted late into the
treasury.

(iii) Monej^ was withdrawn in advance of requirements
to avoid lapse of budget grant.

(iv) stock Registers weie hot maintained and where
^ details regarding the purchases, receiptsrf "-rrectly accounted for. No physi-also" not posted upto dati ^

were^tot'^obteired.^'''"" handling cash or stores



AUDIT llEPORT 43:

(vi) A proper record of receipt books and cheque books
was not kept.

{vii) Proper log books and accounts showing use of
Government vehicles and consumption petrol were not
maintained.

(vin) Contingent registers were not generally main
tained to record contingent expenditure.

Ill—Public Works Offices.

Buildings and Roads Branch.

(1) In a number oi cases, tendei's were invited at short
'lotice and without adequate publicity.

.  (2) Heavy advances on account of temporary imprest were
^ept outstanding against the subordinate offices for a long

Such advances should have normally bi-en cleared as
J '^^on as possible.

Irrigation Branch.

1  (1) Heavy advances on account of temporary imprest were
/Pt outstanding against the subordinate offices foi- a long
'Qto. Such advances should have normally been cleared as
^f'on as pcisible.

(2) Transactions were not entered in the cash book at the
'"le of their occurrence nor wore these attested daily by the
' 'Rvving officers.

,  (3) Half yer.rly Stock Return was not prepared and the
'ysicai verification of the ftock wcs not doi.e rs lequired

Pnder the rules.

I  Elrctrtcal and Mbchanical Branch.
I

Transactions were not entered in the cash book at the
of their occurrence nor were these attested daily by the

raiving officers.



44 AUDIT REPORT

(2) The Muster Rolls were not maintained in the pres
cribed forms nor the measurement of works done by labour
recorded in it. The office staff was also employed on Muster
Rolls as daily labourers and the certificate of payment was
not recorded by any responsibte officer.

(3) Blank cheque books and receipt books were not kept
under proper custody.

(f) Receipts for cash realised by the Department were
issued over the signatures of subordinates instead of the officer
empowered to do so.

(5) Stock Accounts were not maintained in some cases
and in some eases half yearly register of stock was not pre
pared. The physical verification of the Stock was also not
done periodically. The sanction to Stock reserve limit was also
wanting in some cases.

(6) Registers of works were not maintained.

40. Audit of Qrants-in-Aid.—No important irregularity was
noticed in the course of audit of grants-in-aid to local bodies and
institutions during the year 1951-52. '

41. Expenditure on relief and rehabilitation.—The total ex
penditure on relief and rehabilitation during the year 1951-52
excluding loans to displaced persons but including a sum of
Rb. 3,30,690 on account of loan works and suspense
amounted to Rs. 23,71,701. The condition of accounts re
ceived from the departmental officers during the year continued
to be unsatisfactory as mentioned in paragraph 25 of the Audit
Report, 1952. Some of the accounts were not received at all
during the year, and most of the other accounts were sent after
considerable delays extending to several months in a number of
cases. The accounts rendered were found to be quite incomplete,
end not susceptible of audit as these were not accompanied by
vouchers, and important supporting schedules like those of
advances, deposits, stocks and remittances. These bad, therefore,!
to be incorporated in the general accounts without audit as was!
done last year. In October, 1952 parties were deputed to collect!
the wanting vouchers and schedules from the Departmental
Officers. This work continued tillJanuary,-1953, and even then



AUDIT REPORT 45

all the wanting documents could not be made available In a num
ber of cases. The following are some of the more important
defects and irregularities noticed in the accounts :—

(i) Reconciliation of amounts paid into and with
drawn from the treasuries was not effected with the treasury-
accounts ;

fti) Registers of deposits and advances were not
maintained and subsequent transactions were not linked
with the original ones, with the result that no effective

•  check could be exercised over their repayments and
recoveries respectively ;

(Hi) Tenements, shops and wooden-stalls were cons
tructed and given to displaced persons on rent or on
hire-purchase instalments, but no proper accounts were
kept of the amounts due^and the recoveries made ;

(it?) The accounts for the period prior to the 1st October,
1949, had not been compiled upto March, 1953, in
certain cases ;

(t;) Amounts drawn from the treasurj?^ on bills were
again incorporated by some of the disbursing officers in
their monthly departmental accounts thus resulting in
double accounting of the same expenditure once through
the treasury accounts and agi.in through the departmental
accounts.

The above and other defects were brought to the notice
of the departmental authorities and the Government of Rajas-
than. There has since been some slight improvement in
the condition of the initial accounts and the accounts rendered
to the Accountant General, Rajasthan.

Bulk of the expenditure on relief and rehabilitation is
recoverable from the Government of India who had made 'on
account' advances to the State Government for the purpose.
Due to the several defects mentioned above and the fact that the
accounts were not susceptible of audit, a sum of Rs. 1,37,915
only representing the share of the Government of India of ex
penditure on Headquarters and District Establishment during
1951-52 could be adjusted against this *on account' advance.
The Deputy Accountant General, Food and Rehabilitation, who
audited the expenditure upto 31st March, 1951, has since inti
mated that a sum of Rs. 63,65,288 out of the amount previ
ously admitted provisionally against the advance had been
disallowed. Including this amount, the outstanding balance of



AUDIT REPORT

advance on Slat March, 1953, was Ra. 94,33,746. The amount
found further reimbursable to the State Government after audit

will be adjusted against this balance.

The position regarding rehabilitation loans- on . Blst
March, 1952, was as under :—

Rs.

(i) Total loan received from the Government
of India .. .. .. 3,75,60,000

(»♦) Amount of loans disbursed to displaced
persons, etc. . . . . .. 3,0.9,09,214

(i«) Amount of loans recovered . . .. 6,26,098

In adition to (n) above, accounts for Rs. 11,35,113 actually
disbursed upto 3lBt March, 1952, were received and adjusted
in 1952-53. Besides, an expenditure of over rupees 6 lakhs has
been incurred on construction of quarters upto Slst March,
1952. It was also stated that a sum of Rs. 19,34,296 was dis
bursed as loan during the period from April. 1948, to March,
1949, but the accounts for the same had not been submitted to
Audit till November, 1953.

Some serious irregularities noticed in connection with
these loans have been mentioned in paragraphs 26-31.

42. Expenditure in ihe Civil Supplies Department.—The
total expenditure on the food grains schemes during the year
under report amounted to Rs. 4,13,87,414 (net) as detailed
below

Rs.
Gross charges including Rg. 9,00,000 as interest

on capital .. . . . . _ 9,33,44,232

Deduct—Sale proceeds of grain and amount
met from ordinary Revenues . . . . 5,19,56,818

1

(2) in paragraph 24 of the Audit Report, 1952, it was!
mentioned that the Civil Supplies Department did not

_gjjder their monthly accounts for the financial year 1950-51 and
in order to incorporate these in the general accounts of the State,
tbeso collected, in whatever incomplete condition they
■were available, by deputing audit parties to the offices concerned,
rfbe accounts for the year 1951-52 showed very little improvement
The moni'biy accounts were invariably rendered late anc

iLi"'!.." .r'i , ■"



AUDIT REPORT ^ 47

the delays varied from a fortnight to about nine months. Whatr
ever accounts were rendered were found to be incomplete
inasmuch as firstly these did not incorporate transactions of a
number of tahsils and godowns which failed to render accounts
to the respective divisions and secondly, these were not accom
panied by stock accounts and important schedules like those of
advances, deposits, purchases and remittances. Thus, these
accounts could not be audited centrally and had to be incor
porated in the general accounts without audit, as was done last
year. Audit parties were, however, deputed to check the accounts
of two divisions locally, but this had to be given up as the initial
accounts were found to be incomplete and not available
in any auditable form. The more important defects and
irregularities noticed in the accounts are enumerated below :—

(*) Vouchers and counterfoils of used cheques were
neither generally called for nor checked at Divisional
Headquarters although a certificate to that effect by the
departmental officer was recorded on the monthly accounts.

(ii) The stock accounts were incomplete. The con
solidated account of stores transactions was not kept and the
reconciliation of transactions in respect of transfer of
food-grains from tahsils to godowns was not carried out.

[Hi) Physical verification of stores was not conducted
from time to time.

(tV) Accounts of gunny bags were not kept.
(v) Registers of deposits, advances and purchases were

incomplete and subsequent transactions were not linked
with the original ones..

(vi) Reconciliation of amounts paid into and withdrawn
from the treasuries was not effected with the accounts of
the treasuries.

(uit) The accounts rendered to audit did not incorporate
all the transactions of the divisions. A large number of
tahsils and godowns failed to render necessary accounts.

(viii) Accounts of large amounts which were advanced
for departmental purposes to subordinate officers during
1950-51 and 1951-52 had not been rendered by the officers
concerned.

(ix) The accounts for the period prior to the let April,
1950, had not been compiled upto March, 1953, and the
progress in this direction was very slow.



4S AUDIT REPORT

(3) In view of the unsatisfactory state of accounts, the
department which was asked to prepare the Profit and Loss
Accounts and Balance Sheets for the year 1960-51 and 1951-52
expressed its inability to do so even as late as February, 1953.

Further, a spate of defalcation cases came to light. Out
of 21 cases involving Rs. 2,01,090 reported to audit upto March,
1953, one case was mentioned in the Appropriation Accounts
for 1950-51, the remaining are still at various stages of
investigation.

(4) In spite of the fact that the above and other defects
were brought regularly to the notice of the departmental autho
rities and the Government of Rajasthan, there was hardly any
appreciable improvement in the initial accounts and the monthly
accounts rendered to the Accountant General.

43. Non-rtcovery of Government dues,—Upto the 15th July,
1951, the Deputy Commissioners, Civil Supplies, were responsible
for watching recovery of Super-Administration charges levied by
the State Government on cloth, yarn, sugar and salt. In the.
course of audit of their accounts, it came to notice that no proper
records in this regard had generally been maintained by them, j
It was, therefore, not possible to determine whether the amounts
due had been duly and correctly assessed in all cases, the extent
of recoveries effected and the balance, if any, still outstanding.
The irregularity was serious and all the more so as it involved
recoveries of large sums of money. In the case of two divisions
alone, in which some sort of accounts were available, the out-
standings, as per books, aggregated over Rs. 6 lakhs. This
amount included a sum of Rs. 1,84,315 duefrom a certain Textile
Mill- early as December, 1950, the fact came to the notice of
the Department that this Mill had been dodging payment of these 1
dues. Government in the first instance had issued orders for j
their realization as arrears of land revenue, but subsequently in.
May» 1953, before the recovery could be effected it ordered that |
the proceedings be stayed. Till July, 1953, this amount bad
remained unrealized.

expenditure on important capital projects under

CONSTRUCTION.

I —Jawai Rivbk Project.
44. (*) ^€Scription.-—The Jawai River Project, which was

lulended as an Irrigation-cum-Hydro Electric Scheme,
consists of (i) a main dam (about 3,300 feet long) across the

river Jawai, with two smaller dams, one on either side of tha



#

I

AUDIT REPORT . 4^

main dam to its North and South with flank walls of earth further
South and (n) a main channel 14 miles long, taking off the
North dam and distributaries thereto.

{ii) Estimates and Financial stock-taking.—The
Project was origiirally sanctioned by the erstwhile
Jodhpur Governnlent in November, 1945, at a cost of Rs. 1.78
crores. After an outlar^ of Rs 38.5 lakhs had been incurred on
the Project upto March, 1949, the then Jodhpur Government
sanctioned a revised estimate for Rs. 2.26 crores, the main reason
for the revision being increase in cost of cernent, oil, lubricants
Coal and railway freight.

{Hi) Financing,—The Project is being financed by
Rajasthan Government outside the Revenue account.

{iv) Method of execution.—The execution of the Project,
m entrusted to the IiTigation Department of Rajasthan. The
hulk of the work on the main Dam lias been executed by depart
mental labour with materials partly supplied by contractors and
partly from purchases of controlled materials made by the
f^opartment.

{v) Internal check.~T\\e internal check is exercised by
Aci'ounts Officer of the State Gpvcrnmont. The Officer is

Working directly under the Executive Engineer of the Project
division.

{vi) Statutory Audit.—Expenditure on the Project is
audited in the Office of the Accountant General, Rajasthan,
^aipur.

{vii) Exccutio?i of toork witfiout sanctioned estimates.—
the absence of secoiul revised sanctioned Project estimate, it

has not been possible to see whether —
(a) a particular work under exe(!ution will find a place

in the finally sanctioned Project estimate;

(b) expenditure on the main ivorks is being incurred
.  . in accordance with the provision that might ultimately
'  be included for the same in the sanctioned estimate;

(c) the progress of work actually done is commen
surate Avith the expenditure incurred; and

(d) there are any material modifications or devia
tions from the Project estimate;
{viii) Incompletcriess of Stores Accounts and Stock Returns. —' ,

Jhe accounts of stock w^ere not maintained properly from the very •
^ginning from 1945-46. The receipts and issues had not been

posted in the ledger, these were reported to be on scraps of

vwti



50 AUDIT REPORT

paper. The accounts of stock and tools and plant had been!
kept together and were also kept under the old system,
without taking proper valuation of stock materials and physical
verification of the stock at periodical intervals as required under
the rules.

(tx) Tools and Plant Accounts.—The n%jmerical account
of tools and plant articles was not kept as these had been mixed
up with the general stores. The Executive Engineer was
advised to separate these tools and plant articles from the genera]
stores and to keep a proper numerical account.

(x) Material at Site Account.—No proper account of
materials required for the works or issued to the works were kept.
It was not, therefore, possible to regulate the issue of departmen-'
tal materials to the work as per actual requirements of the work.
Materials were issued to the contractors for use on works without
regard to actual requirements of the work which was irregular.

{xi) Schedule of Rates.—There is no sanctioned current
schedule of rates for the division and the old schedule of rates
which was current in Jodhpur State Public Works Department
in 1939 is being adopted with varying increased percentage for
several items at the discretion of the Superintending Engineer/
Executive Engineer.

There is no sanctioned analysis or detailed data for any
•rr- included in the Schedule of Rates which makes itdimcult to exercise any effective check over these rates in the

schedule.

t/HAMBAL HYDBO-ElECTRIC ScHEME.

Indore-cum-Mewar-cum-Kotah Scheme.
(») Description.—"The development of the Chambal vallev

attention of the former Governments of the State
"  Rajasthan and gigantic schemes at acost of Ks. 34.5 crorea were contemplated in the year 1949-50

The schemes envisaged power generation with a view to supplyins
cheap power for future development including the smelting of

ThT'l^o'iect"^ produced by the only mine of its kind in India
J  L f ffteinplated possible lift irrigation expectedto irrigate about 1.5 lakhs acres. Owing to the difficulty in find
ing funds, the policy was, however, changed but the Rajaathan
Government seems desirous of keeping the Project aliVe and
have been providing limited funds year after year for doing the
preliminaries connected with the contemplated Project. The



AUDIT REPORT 51

scope of the Project is now limited to the construction of three
dams as detailed be]o\r across the Ohambal near Kotah, a
railway station on Delhi Bombay Route (B.G.) :—

(a) Construction of a Dam and a Power Station near
Rawa tbhata villa ge.

(b) Construction of a Dam and a Power Station about
10 miles above Kotah City.

(c) Construction of a barrage and canals near Garh
Palace, Kotah about 2 miles above Kotah City.'

(n) Estimates and Financial Stoch-tahing.—Due to the
change in the policy, it was decided to convert the scheme into
an 'Irrigation Project'. No project estimates have so far been
sanctioned. The work executed are on the basis of the limited
funds provided for in the Budget Estimates,

(nij Financing.—The project is being financed at present
by the Rajasthan Government. Excepting construction of a
few buildings and approach road the Project work has so far
been in an exploratory stage.

iiv) Method of Execution.—The works are entrusted to the
Irrigation Department. Preliminary survey and detailed,
investigation have been done on canals and flood observationSy,
foundations etc.

(v) Internal check and statutory Audit.—The expenditure
is audited in the Office of the Accountant General, Rajasthan.

(wi) The Stores and Stock accounts were incomplete in
so far as:—

{a) half yearly registers of stock were not prepared;
(6) agreement between the quantity and . valuo^^

accounts was not made in cases of materials pur
chased for stock; and

(c) adjustment of the value of the stores issued was
not made monthly.

Steps have since been taken by the departmental autho
rities to remove these defects.

III.—Bhakra Nangal Project.

(G Control.—The Bhakra Nangal project is a multi-purpose
river pr<-iect, the main units of which are the Bhakra Dam, Bhakra
Power House and Canal Project and the Nangal Hydro-Electrig



."2 AUDIT REPORT

Scheme. There arc three partner State Governments in the Pro
ject, namely Punjab, Pepsu and Rajasthan. The overall control
over policy and direction vests in the Bhakra Control Board
which consists of representatives of the partner states and the

• Government of India. The actual work of construction is carried
out, under the direction of the Control Board, by the Chief Engi-

. neer of the State concerned in which the work lies. Common
works are executed by the Punjab Government and the cost
thereof is distributej amongst the three partner States viz.
Rajasthan, Pepsu and Punjab, at the end of the year.

(^0 lijSti7RCLt£,s (iTid FiTictTicioI Stoclc-tcilciTig.—The cons-
,truction of the Bhakra Dam was started in 1945-46 and that of
.the Nangal Scheme in 1946-47. The first estimate framed in 1946
for the Nangal Project only, amounted to Rs. 17.44 crores. The
second estimate v/hich also comprised tlie Bhakra Project was
framed in 1950 and amounted to Rs. 133 crores. The third esti
mate framed in the year 1951 was for Rs. 156 croi'es. The fecom-
■mendations of the Bhakra Control Board have been accepted
by the three partners viz. Punjab, Pepsu and Rajasthan andeach IS required to contribute to the Capital cost of the Project
tor irrigation and Electricity. Rajasthan Government's share of
trieestiniatedcostisRs.28croresandisdistributed as follows :■
Irrigation :—

(а) Bhakra Dam. . . . . .. .. ■ _ 7,91,24,000
(б) Nangal Dam. .. ,, , . ^ , 73 72 000

.  (0 Nangal Hydel. Channel. .. .. ' 2,Os',94,Ooo'
.  dBhafaa Canal, .. .. n,03,34.000

(e) evelopmeht of an-' Communication. . . 21,00,000

Electricity:— ' " 21,95,24,000
rmn-smmoK,; Distribution and Bulk Supply of Electrical Energy. ' ^

{a) Production. , '
m  . . ■" • • • • •• • • 1,87,40,000i . (5) Transmission. • . . ' ■ , •

/ X TV- i. -1 . * •• . . . .. 2,63,54,000(c) Distribution. "
tt /.J^ -D 11 O , •• •• .. 1,96,73,000-  Bulk Supply. '

6,47,67,000

Control^Bo^MTLt'government, of India, ^7 "le Finance Ministry of the

■■ '



AUDIT REPORT 53

(iii) Finaiichig.—The Project is being financed by the Govei'n-
ment of India by loans. The Punjab Government has been paid
loans by the Government of India and the expenditure has been
incurred by that State which will be apportioned between the
co-partners in a'ccordance with their shares including their share
of the accumulated interest charges. From the 3^ear 19*51-52
it has been decided that each partner would finance his own part
of the Project and obtain necessary funds direct from loans given
by the Centre after obtaining approval of the Bhakra Control
Board. The amount of loan received by the Rajasthan Govern
ment in 1951-52 was Rs. 20 lakhs against which an expenditure
of Rs. 8,52,062 wais incurred upto March, 1952.

{iv) Method of Execution,—The execution of the Project "in
Rajasthan is entrusted to the Irrigation Department ,;of
Rajasthan Government. The bulk of the work on ' the
irrigation side is mostly on Ctanals excavation and is done on work
orders or piece work agreements, which specify the work to be
done and the rates pa^^able withoiit any mention of quantit}'- or the
time within which it has to be completed or the penalty to be
levied for default.

(v) Method of Accounting.—The accounts are being main--
tained by the Divisional Offiders under the Public Works system.
The Divisional Officers render accounts to the Accountant
General, Rajasthan.

[vi) Statutory Audit.—The Statutory Audit on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor-General is at present being done by the
Accountant General, Rajasthan.

45. Scale of furnishing Ministers' residences ,—The salary
and allowances of the Ministers of the Rajasthan Government
are governed by the Rajasthan Ministers' Salaries Act, 1951,
which among other concessions provides for free furnished accom
modation. The scale of such accommodation and furniture has
not as yet been fixed by Government. The matter was referred
to them in January, 1951, but orders are still awaited.

46. Non-rendition of detailed Accounts of Advances,—In
the covenanting states, which merged into Rajasthan, the pro
cedure genei'ally had been that tho drawing officers used to draw
advances for departmental expenditure on abstract contingent



54 AUDIT REPORT

bills and accounts thereof were rendered by them subsequently
for audit purposes. Contrary to the provisions in the rules, which
came into force with effect from the 1st April, 1951, this practice
has continued. The drawing officers have, however, generally
failed to render detailed accounts of these advances expeditiously
inspite of their being repeatedly asked to do so. On the Slst
March, 1952, a total amount exceeding Rupees Two crorea was
lying unadjusted against them, for which they have failed to render
detailed accounts. It included amounts drawn as far back as
1949-50. This large amount has, therefore, remained unaudited
for years together. At the instance of audit the Government have
issued instructions in September, 1953 to the various drawing
officers restricting and Specifying the occasions for the with
drawal of funds on abstract contingent bills and the condition
governing such withdrawals. It is too early to know the effect
of these recent instructions.

47. Delay in submission of material for Ike Appropriation
Accounts and the connected Audit Iteport,—The Appropriation
Accounts of a particular year and the connected Audit Report
are required to be presented to the Legislature for examination
by the Public Accounts Committee before the Budget Estimates
of the second subsequent year are considered by Government,
fpo achieve this end the Controlling Officers are requested to
accept the correctness of booked figures, furnish explanations
for variatitm between final grants and actual expenditure and to
supply other information connected with the Appropriation
Accounts very promptly and in any case within six weeks.
But inspite of repeated requests from Audit and also special
instructions from Government inordinate delays occurred on the
part of almost all the controlling officers not only in the pre
vious year but also during the year under review in furnish
ing requisite information with the result that the compila
tion of the Appropriation Accounts and the connected Audit
Report an<^heir presentation to the Legislature were considerably
delayed. This delay detracts seriously from the value of these
Recounts and of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Gornuiiffee.

^ delay IN T® DISIOSAL OF INSPECTION REPORTS AND
CLEARANCE OP OUTSTANDING OBJECTIONS.

(i) Disposal of Inspection Reports,—All important irregu-
larifi®® defects noticed during local audit and inspections areincluded in Inspection Reports which are sent to departmental
£fjcers for necessary action. The points included therein are



Audit report 55

expected to receive the prompt attention of the officers
concerned and settled expeditiously. The number of Inspection
Reports issued during the tuo yeaj's ending 1951-52 but not
disposed of completely together with the number of items out
standing till the end of July, 1953, are given below:—

1950-61 1961-52

Name of Department. No. of No. of No. of No. of
reports. items. reports. items;'

1 2 3 4 5

Public Worte.

(i) Buildings and Roads Branch -• • •
2 36

(ii) Electricity Branch 3 64 6 84

(hi) Irrigation Branch ^ • • 5 67

Customs and Exoifte 6 25 3 25

General Administration 1 9 4 31

Adtninistration of Justice, 2 8

Jails .. .. 2 28^'

Police 1 6 7

Education 26 126

Medical » • • • 4 23

Agriculture ^ ••
• • 8

Co-operative Department 1 1

Industries and Commerce 2 10 6 30

Miscellaneous Departments:—

() Dharmarth Department •• 1 16

(ii) Garages Department • • 7 24

(iii) Guest House 4 20

Stationery and Printing Department 2 20

Other Departments 11 89 7 29

fit) Clearance of Objections.—All objections raised as a

result of audit are required to be attended to without avoidable
delay so tnat tne irieguia-iAVioo mc promptly rectiiied oy
obtaining the requisite sanction, oi' by furnishing the necessary
vouchers, countersigned bills, stamped ̂ knowledgements, etc.,
and recurrence of the same avoided. The following statement
shows the total number of objections and their value under
various categories relating to the previous t^Q which
remained uncleared till the end of July, 1953.



56 AUDIT REPORT

"1 ' I !.

1950-51.

Want of sanction

Want of sanc
tion to ©xcess Want f

Name of the
Department.

over

estimates.

^—-L.

Vouchers.

Cash Reco-
For other varies of
reasons. Service
*  Payments.

No. of

items Value

Bs.

3

No. No. No. No.
of Va'uo of Value of Value of Value

items items items. items.
Rs.
■5 6

Rs..
7

Rs.
9

Revemie .. ..

Customs & Excise ..

Ite^tratipn & 6t^p§

Forest .. .,

8  9 Ip:

32 47,881 89 16,780 3

89 2,59,986 3 857 ..

U  10,28r) 7 404 3

15 13,855 374 24,180 ..

Rs.
11

17

.General
Administration

Law & Justice

Jail • •

99 1,09,112 21 11,427

•25 6,899 6 1,140

126 1,01,014 27 2,659 9 66.

Police- .. I.

Scientific Departments

Education

Medical ..

Public Health

Agriculture

R,uTal Development

2,911..

: :lir .

V«t«inary

Cooperative

285 15,95,779 5 22,243' 33 ' 679'

2  345

728 8,75,036 481 1,01,616 38

312 5,04,830 149 10,702 1

26 22,998 15 14,108

63 41,883 10 28,532 101

3,314 11

10,738 3

32 32,872 9

80 1,25,131 5

953

370

77

Industries and
Oommeroe

j£i6oeUaneou8

Buildings & Roads

Irrigation .

108 66,527 133 18,826 ..

220 1,93,216 50 2,732 23

136 4,11,653 19

2,436 61,20,916 23 68,670 135 2.56,020 133

120 8.69,416 8 16,574 .. .. 02

16,239 ..

8,460 54

5,407 86

327

1,256

1,304

Electrical and
Mecl^anical

Famine . • • ♦

Priatmg & fitationeiy

CivB Bupplie*

226 86,16,987 13 5,16,702 12 15,990 97 14,164 42

10 27,232 28 41,524 ..

1- 1.000 31 1,16,397 ..

18,190 20 1,198 -

660

I viTf-l f\
V J



AUDIT REPORT 57

1951-52.

Name of £he
Department,

Want of sanc

tion to excess

Want of sanction over
estimates.

Wa"t of
Vouchers.

For other
reafona.

C.ish roeo-

verie.i of

f orvice

payments.

No. of
items Value

Be.

3

No.
of Value

items
Rs.

4  5

No.
of Value

items

Rb.

6  7

No.
of Va'ue
items

Rs.

8  9

No.

of V' luo
items.

Rs.

10 II

Revenue ..

Customs & Excise ..

Registration & Stamps

Forest ;.

83 68.384 61

153 5,22,908 8

7  3.534 5

5  7,030 513

Goneral
Admiuistrtttion

Law & Jiiabloo ..

Jails

Police

Scientific Departments,

Education

Medical

Public Health

Agriculture.

Rural Development

Veterinai'y

Cooperative

Industries and
Commerce

Miscollaneous

Buildings & Roads
Irrigation

526

125

ISO 3,21.3ia n

50 17,567 6

161 1,28,037 21

252 84,166 183

2  1,627 ..

701 6,18,187 458

711 6,84,973 45

25 75,131

1324 3,28,613

138 1,27,641

49 62,626

22 61,156

89

94

30

52

51

33,225 6 371

1,477 20 2,322

248

73,021

00,124 10 230

302 1 1

16.643 12 2,049

2,44,452 66 8,024

77,579

36,706

1,109

1,639

4,308

5,618

573

73

4

2,"69

177

23

4

7

372

48

24

Famine

Printing & Stationery
Civil Supplies

2  197 .. 222 53,606 60 13,519 26 225

424 6,18,850 307 1,60,029 2 21

3283 83,03.341 205 1,11,490 90 64,952 64 11,935 27 413

77 10,49,976 27 1,78,231 10 4,400 47 8,783 10 66

226 1,12,27,168 3 3,534 18 54,672 21 2,333 8 173

80 1,65,555 1 70 9 . 32,950

2,588

274 1,87,388 34

3,013

1,813 20 9,536

JaipuBj

The

K. CHARAN,
Accountant General, Rajasthan,

: ;U^ntersighed,

New Delhi,

The

.  A. K. OHANDA,
Co^nptroller and Auditor General

of India*



PART II

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF SUMS EXPENDED DURING THE YEAR

ENDED 31st MARCH, 1952, COMPARED WITH THE SEVERAL
SUMS SPECIFIED IN THE SCHEDULES TO APPROPRIATION

ACTS PASSED BY THE RAJPRAMUI^H UNDER

ARTICLE 212-A OF THE CONSTITUTION.

Note 1:—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in
italics.

(b) In the Accounts—

'O' stands for original grant or appropriation.
'S' stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation.
'R' stands for such residual modifications in the grant or

appropriation as may be sanctioned by a competent |
authority (i.e. re-apprbpriation, withdrawal or

surrender).

(c) The figures shown in the second column of the accounts

against all sub-heads are the figures as they stand after all modifications
including withdrawals or surrenders. But the figures shown in the
same column against "Totals" represent merely the totals of the
original and supplementary grants, or appropriations, unaffected by
withdrawals or surrenders. In order to neutralize the effect of reduc
tions made in the charged or authorised provision under different
sub-heads on account of withdrawals or surrenders, a sub-head
"Surrenders or withdrawals within, the grant or appropriation" is
opened, where necessary, as the last sub-bead, in the accounts. To
distinguish this sub-head from ordinary sub-heads, no letter is
prefixed to it.

Noie 2:—No explanation is given for variations between the

original grant and the final appropriation under individual sub-heads.
The note under a sub-head mainly explains divergencies between the
final figure in column 2 and the actual expenfditure in column 3', the
difference between which appears in column 4. No amounts or
percentages are prescribed for explaining these divergencies.
Explanations of variations in respect of those cases only which are
likely to be required by the Public Accounts Committee included.

58



GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS 59

AND A'PPROPRIATIONS FOR 1951-52.

Expcndifcarj compared
w tb Grant or
Appropriation.

Page Number and nomo of Grant or Grantor Expondi- -■ -* »
No. Appropriation. Appropriu- turo. Less than More than

tion. granted. granted.

i  2 3 4 5 6

Rs. ■ Rs. Re. Rs.

03 I—Land Revenue—
Authorised .. .. 92,13,000 89,40,363 2,72,637

65 H—-State Bseiso Duties-
Authorised .. .. 43,45,000 21,00,211. 21,54,789

66 III—Stamps— * •
Authorised .. «• 1,75,000 93,047 81,9o3

!  . .tl

68 XV—Forest—
Authorised .. ' .. 40,50,000 29,85.504 10,64,496

70 V—Registration—
Authorised ^ .. 1.70,000 1.07,816 02,184

71 VI—Other Taxe-s and Duties—
Authorised .- 08,02,000 60,10,985 7,91,015

72 VII—Irrigation:—
Charged •• 50,000 50,000

Authorised •• •• 93,06,000 63,37,132 29,67,808

78 Interest on Debt and
Other Obligations-^
Charged .. •• 31,50,000 20,28,792 11,21,208

80 VIII—General Administration—
Charged .. •• 16,35,000 15,22,617 1,12,383

Authorised ' .. 1,61,37.000 1,59,07,348 2,29,652

84 IX—Administration of Justice—
Charged .. .. 6,50,172 4,97,210 1,52,962 •

Authorised .. .. 27,41,828 26,73,861 67,967

86 X—Jails and Convict Settlements—
Authorised .. • • 28,00,000 21,90,188 6,09,812

87 ,, j,73.28,000 2.40,45.687 32.82.413



GEAND SUMMARY Oi^' AEPROPKIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS

AND APPJIOPRIATIONS FOR 1951-52—Oonfd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Appropriation.

Pa.^© Number and name of Grunt or Grunt or Expendi- ^
No. Appropriation. Appropria- tare. Leas than More than

tion. granted. granted.

S  3 4 6 6

Bb. Bs. Bs. B^.
90 XII—Scientific Departments

Authorised .. 11,88,000 10,81,509 1,06,491

91 Xni—Education-
Authorised .. 2,31,13,000 2,29,78,328 1,34,672

94 XIV—Medical-

Authorised. .. 1,15,00,000 1,02,43,710 12,56,290

96 XV—Public Health—
AutWised .. 39,05,000 41,92,497 .. 2,27'497

97 XVI—Agriculture—
Authorised .. 22,33,000 21,16,397 1,17,603

99 XVII—Rural Development
and Sociul Service
Authorised .. _ 11,05,000 11,16,946

100 XVIII—Veterinary—
Authorised .. _ 11,96,000 .11,09,893 86,107

102 XIX—Co-operation—
Authorised .. _ 6,00,000 5,47,276

52,724

103 XX—Industries and Supplies-
Authorised 18,00,000 13,10,136 4,89,864

lt4 XXI Miscellaneous Departments—
Authorised .. _ 50,00,000 48,47,875 1,62,125

106 XXII—Civil Works —
Auihofised .. 1,17,10,000 88,22,322 28,87,678

IIOXXIII—Electricity Schemes—
Charged .. .. qo,000 qq^oOO

Authorised .. .. 95,75,000 99,67,786 .. . 3,92,786

112 XXIV—Famine-
Authorised .. 57,04,000 20,00,000 17,04,000



grand SUMilARY OR ARRRORRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS (ii
AND APPROPRIATIONS POR 1951-52—Com/tZ.

Expenditure compared
with (-jrant or

—. Appropriation.
^age Number and name of Grant or- Expendi'-
No. Appropriation. granted. granted.

I
3  4 6 d

Ks. Rs. Rs. R"*

115 Territorial and Political

.. •• 50,77,000 49.89.075 37.925

117 XXV—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— as so 000 34.68,626 4,21,374
Authorised .. • • '

119 XXV-jV—Commutation of Pensions
financed from Ordinai'y
Revenues— 15 000 13,118 1,882
Authorised • • • • '

120 XXVI—Stationery and Printing— 22,73,345 .-. 13,48,346
Authoriiied • • • ■ ' '

122 XXVII—Miscellaneous— 56 35 000 70,58,426 .. ' 14,23,426
Authorised • ■ • ■ ' '

125 XXVIII—Extraordinary Charges— 48,31,390 1,68,010
Authorised

120 XXIX—Construction oi Irrigation
etc. Works— 70,15,000 00,92,926 1-5,22,074
Authorised

133 XXX—Capital Outlay on Impr<^vemeiit of Public Hcaiiii g gp ppO 4,97,518 3,32,482
Authorised • * '

130 XXXI—Capital Account of
Civil Works— 61,10,000 - 35,48,51-3 25,01,487
Authorised ..

145 XXXII—Capital Outlay ^
Electricity Schemes 33 28,000 41,90,439 .. 3,62,439
Authorised

151 XKXIII—Capital Outlay on State
Schemes of Govern
ment Trading— 9,00,000 9,00,000 - ..
Charged

.. 6.59,30,600 4,04,8J7,41'4 2,54^43,186 ..Authorised ■ ■ .. o, v, ,



62 GRAND SUMMARY 0^ APIROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS

AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1961.52—6'oncZ(i.

Page Number and oame of Grant or Grant or
A ANo. ppropriation. ppropri -

Expendi
ture.

Expenditure compared
with Grant or

Appropriation. .

Less than Moro than.
UtiOD. granted. granted.

1  2 3 4 5  G

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

152 XXXIV Appropriation to
Contingency Fund
Authorised 50,00,000 6O,0O,OOO

1

153 XXXV Public Debt—
Oharged 11.25,000 7,94,94,572 7,83,69,572

154. Loans and Advances—
Authorised .. 1,43,50,000 1,03,66,082 39,83,918

(  Oharged
Totals-!

1,26,77,172 8,95,72,266 14,74,478 7,83^69,572

\ Authorised 28,08,74,428 22,98,33,514 5,50,07,353 37,66,439

GaA3«D Totail 29,35,51,600 31,92,06,780 6,64,81,831 8,21,36,011

Amount of excess:—

Charged • • 7,83.69,672

Authorised ♦ , 37,66,439

The account above has been examined under my direction in accerdance
With the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts ) Order,
1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, read
"With Article 149 of the Constitution of India. I am assured that my officers

ha^ e obtained all the information and explanations that they have required
and according to the best of my information, I certify that the account ahove
is correct, subject to the observations in the report.

New Delh'»

The

A. K. CHANDa,
ComptrolUr and Auditor Qeneral of ̂ndia.



Grant No. I—Land Revenue—(All Authorised). iz

See Also The Aadit Report.

Actual V Bxcesa+
Mojor head and sub,hea<." • J" al Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

Rs. Rs- Rs.

7.'—Land Revenue —

A.—ChEvrgc."? of Adm'nistrat'O't —

O  .. •• 47,888

B  .. .. —6,500

Col. 4—See note 2 bolow.

^  ...B.—ManngemintlGovermn"nt.f states —

O  .. • • 46,202

R  .. .. —3,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to economy.

41,388 2,41,030 4-1,99,642

43,202 39,789 —3,413

" >.^-000 - - _..2M00
4  Non-payment of remuneration (Pichotra) to Lambardnrs.

D.—Survey, Settlement and Record Operations-

O " • • • • 44,00,748 36,26,374 29,97,756 ' —6 28 618
U  .. .. -8,34,374 [

Cql 4 —Unfilled vacanoios, cert-nin survey operations not started and economy.

E.—Land Records.—

E 1. Superintjndenro and district cliarges—
79,83,980. .. ;9,83,980

L  74,28,980 56,42,271 —lV,86 709
B  .. .. —5,55.000 j
4  Unfilled vacancies and curtailment of expenditure aa a measure of economy.

^.—2. Zleduci—Recovery from Jagirdars _—20,00,000 .. 4-20,00,000
4^ Due to non-introduction of Land Revenue Act the recovery could not be

enforced.

F.—Assignments and Compensation :

O  .. •• 35,292
19,517 -28,775

S  .. •• 13,000

Col. 4,—Mainly undrawn claiaas.



44 No. I.—tand Revenue—(All authorised)—Concld.,

Major he^ and sub-head.
Actual

Final Grant. Expenditure.
Excess-f-
Saving—

2

Rs.

3

Rs.

4

Rs.

7'—Land Revenue—©oncW.

G—Deduct.—Lump sum cat for probable
savings—

O

R

—14,99,110 ̂

9,18,874
—5,80,236 4-5,80J

Surrenders or withdrawals within
the grant—
R  .. .. 4,80,000 4,80,000 -4,80,C

Totals
j Gross
■jDeductions. .
I Net

1,12,13,000
- 20,00,000

92,13,000

89,40,363

89,40,363

—22,72,(
4-20,00,t
—2,72,f

Notes.

Adrmvi^ration dhe Grant.—The expenditure fell shortof the net grant by Rs. 2,72,637. Sub-heads D and E-1 mainly
^ntiibu^ed to the savings for the reasons explained "thereunder.
4.x. ^4 A.—Tke reason of variation was not furnished bytne ftontrolling officer. The re-appropriation under this sub-head was
unnecessary as it enhanced the existing excess, which, the department
explained, remained uncovered through oversight.

3. Sub-'Tiead C.—The savings should have been surrendered.
of fhe savings of Rs. 28,775, thesupplementary grant of Rs. 13,000 was unnecessary.

5. Suh-hsads B, D and E-1.—There was scope for further
surrenders under ttiese sub-heads.

6. Suh-head E-2.—This
defective budgeting.

Tf^ 9 79 surrender of Rs. 4,80,000 against the savings ofgrant^ resulted in an excess of Rs. 2,07,363 over the miodiEea
paragry liTnlTge payment-see
recen/yeSVompS'eTtndS-'^""' department during

sub-head furnished an instance of

Tear.

1950-61

(In tkouaands)
Mavenue. TSxpendit^

4,20,77 73.08
8,15.32 «9,io

, 1'.,

»• Wft»r * ' ftVVtffiB iLktf ( " ̂ 1.



Grant No. H.—State Excise Duties—(All Authorised). 65

See Also Tbe Audit Report.

Actuul Hso68s-1-
Major head and sub.head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1  2 - 3 4

Rs.- Rs. ' 'R®.'-

8.—State Excise Duties—

A.—Distilleries—

O' .. .. ' 37,25,000
43,45,000 21,90,211 —21,54,789

S  .. .. 6,20,000 I

Col' 4.—Mainly liquor and other excisable articles not purchased to the extent
anticipated.

Total .r 43,45,000 21,90,211 —21,54,789

Notes.

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the grant by Rs. 21,54,789.

2. Su-h-head A.—In view of the savings of Rs. 21,54,789 the
supplementary grant of Rs. 6,20,000 was wholly unnecessary as it
enhanced the existing savings.

■J . y.Ti-

'• . I

I ..

O

'X .

1  -, v kllijCi—0

o

tl



Grant No. lH.—Stamps.—(All Authorised)

See. Also The Audit Report.

Actual £zoes3+
Ifajor bead and Bub-head> Final Qrant. Expenditure. Saving—

1  1 • * 4

Ri. Ri. Rs.

A.—^Noar-rtTDioiAii—
A. 1.—Superintendence.—

O  .. .. 37,611
L  38,111 18,207 —14,804

R  .. —4,500 r

Col. 4.—Mainly unfilled vacancies and less contingent expenditure. •

A, %.-Deduct—Prorata cost chargeable to
B—Judicial —22,284 —10,932 +11,352

Col. 4.—^Mainly excessive provision. Also see note 3 below.

A. 3.-Charges for the sale of stamps 30,000 42,963 +12,963
Col. 4.—Mainly naiaclassification relating to sub-head C of Grant No. XXVI noticed tfw,

late for rectification. '

A, 4.-Cost of stamps supplied from the
State Stamp Stores—
^  " .. 40,000 ̂

-6.938 J- .
Col. 4.—Non-receipt of certain debits from the Nasik Press.

B.—JODIOIAL—

B. 1.—Superintendence

^  • • .. 22.284
•R U 9'284 11,209 +1.82"  •• •• —13,000 1 ' -r ,Hi
Ool, 4.—^Excessive surrender.

B* 2.—^arges for the sale of stamps—
"  •• •• 37,500

R  .. .. -17,000 5-
Col. 4.—See sub-head B-l above.

B. 3.-Cost of ̂stamps supplied from the
State Stamp Storos—^
®  • • • • * 50,000

}

}R  .. .. __8^673 ^
Col. 4.—See sub-head A.4 above.

C—D«luci—Lump sum cut for probable savings—

O  - - —20,111

a  - - 20.111



Grant No. III.—Stamps.—(All Anthofifed). —Concld, 67

Major hoad and sub-bead.

1

Actual Exces*-}-
Final Grant. Expenditure. SaTing—.

9. Stamps—Concld.

Bs. Bs. Be.

Surrenders or withdrawals
within the grant—

R 30,000 30,000 -30,000

Totai-s 1
Gboss

DEDtrOTIOlTS

Net

1,97,284

—22,284

1,75,000

1,03,979

—10,932

93,047

—93,305

-f-11,352

—81,963

Nc^es.

Administration oj the Grant.—^The -expenditure fell short of
the net grant by Rs. 81,953. Sub-heads A-1, A-4 and B-3 mainlly
contributed to the savings.

2. Sub-head A-1.—The savings under this sub-head were evi
dent in the course of the year and should have been surrendered.

3. Sub-head Ar2.—The funds should have been regulated
under this sub-head so as to correspond with those under sub-head B-1.

4. Sub-heads B.l and B-2.—The re-appropriations from these
sub-heads were in the wrong direction causing excess over allotment.

..V

".•i.

• '. * . t'

-v.:.

'i •

I  (n I 1 . ( I " S-
-.U'-

I.. Uv --.ii'

.  I-

'' '



68

See Also The Audit Report-

Major head and sub-head. Final Grant.
Actual

Expenditure.
Excess+
Saving—

1 2 3 4

10—Forest.— •
Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—General Direction—

0  .. .. 1,25,220 "

R  .. .. —7,410 ̂
-  1,17,810 97,067 —20,743

Col. 4,—Mainly non-payment of pay to certain officers for want of Government |
orders and unfilled vacancies. I

B.—Conservancy and Works.—

O  .. .. 6,48,455

S  .. .. 12,00,000

R  .: ,. —7,86,050

9,62,405 7,41,605 —2,20,900

Col. 4.—Mainly less collection of grass fpr supply to people in scarcity areas than
anticipated, misclassification noticed too late for rectification and \Petty
savings under various detailed heads. Also see note 4 below.

C.—Establishment.—

O  .. .. 26,13,537 J  20,64,792 21,46,932 +82,140

Col. 4.—Mainly misclaBsiflcation noticed too late for correction in accounts vidt
sub-head B above. Also see note 4 below.

D.'—Deduct—Lump sum cut for probable
savings.—

O  .. .. —4,37,212

R  .. • 3,92,205
—45,007 .. +45,007!

Surrenders or withdrawals within the
grant.—

R  .. . . 9,60,000 9,60,000 .. —9,50,000

Totai. ,. 40,50,000 • 29,85,604 —10,64,496.

Notes,

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of the final
grant by Rs. 10,64,496. Sub-heads A and B mainly account for it. "In
view of these savings, the supplementary grant of Rs. 12,00,000 under
sub-head B sanctioned in March, 1952, was partly excessive.

2. Sub-head A.—There was scope for surrender of further savmgs under ,
this sub-head. ;



Grant No. IV.—Forest.—(All Authorised).—Co«c?dJ. 69

3. 8vb-head D.—The savings were fully realised and should have been
transferred to the sub-heads concerned.

4. The savings under the sub-head B and the excess under the sub
head C have been ascribed by the Controlling Officer to some expenditure
pertaining to the former sub-head haviug been classified and accounted for
under the latter head. No discrepancy in the accounts figures reported to
the Department was, however, ever pointed out in the coui-se of the year. This
;(because the departmental accounts were not properly maintained and

•teconoiled with the Accounts figures.

\ • "



70 Grant No. V. Registration.—(All Authorised)
See Also The Audit Report.

Majnr head and sub-head.

I  ̂

Actual , Excess-f
Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

—^Registration.—

A. Superintendence

O

R

Rs. Rs. Rs.

70,527 ^

—5,000

Col. 4.—Mainly less contingent
B.—District Charges

O

R

1,

65,527

expenditure than anticipated.

51,685 —13,842

13,820 j
—9,347 J*

Col. 4.-Mainly unfilled vacancies.

C.-Dcd„ci-Lnmp sum cut for probable savings-

—14,S47

14,347

* Tot.vl

O

R

1,04,473 56,131 —48,342 1

1,70,000 1,07,816 — 62,184

Notes.

of the grant Grant.—The expenditure fell short

savings. A and B are instances of -non-surrender of

'IImua*..



Grant No, VI.—Other Taxes and Duties.—(All Authorised). 7i

See Also The Audit Report.

Major head and sub-head.

:  1

13.—Otbei Taxes and Dnties:—

A.—Inter-State Transit Duties—

O  .. .. 75,42,715

B  .. .. —8,20,000

Actual Excess-t-
Final Grant. Expenditure. t-aving—-

2

Bs.

67,22,715

3

Bs.

60,10,985

. 4

Ba.

—7,11,730

4.—Mainly non-purchase of vehicles and equipment and .non-payment of arrears
of compensation for wont of sanction ivnd of revised pay-scales to certain
staff duo to late announcement of their selection results.

B.—Deduct—Lump sum cut for probable
savings .. •• •• —7,40,715

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant,—

R  .. .. 8,20,000 8,20,000

-f 7,40,715

—8,20,000

Totai. 68,02,000 60,10,985 —7,91,016

Notes.

Administration of the Gramt.—Savings in the final grant
amounted to Bs. 7,91,015. The surrender o!f B^. 8,20,000 against the
actual saving of Rs. 7,91,015 in the final grant was excessive.

2. The total receipts ^d expenditure of the department for
the last two years are furnished below:—

Year.

1950-61'

1951-52

'Jili

)•.* ;• > V' '

(In thousands.)
Beceipts. Expenditure.

3,74,02 50,94

4,20,45

'■ 5,0 ics : ,
60,11

, v-,»v ■

V.'V.T



72 Grant No. VII.—Irrigation.

See Also The Audit Report.

Pinal Grant Actual EzcesS'j
Major head and sub-head. or Appropriation. Expenditure, Savins

1  2 8 «

Bs. Bs. Ba.

XVn.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works ior which Capital *
Accounts ate kept—

A.—Irrigation Works—

Deduct—WoBKiNQ Expenses.—

* (1) Productive works.

A.—Extensions and Improvements,

O  .. .. 5,00,000

B  .. .. —25,000 1
4,75,000 2,28,904 —2,46

Col. 4.—^Works started late owing to late allotment of funds,

B. Maintenance and Repairs .. 12,50,000 7,73,264
1,71

Col. 4—Less contribution claimed by the Punjab Government for maintenancJ
certain head works and canals (Rs. 3,9 7,869) and retarded progress of »
clue to flow of labour to Bhakra Nangal works (Rg. 78,767).

C.—Establishment. .. .. 3,15.600 1,73,367 —1.4S

Col. 4.—XJnfilled vacancies, non-fixation of pay of staff in the unified pay scales
position and partly misclasaifioation of expenditure m

sub-head J, noticed too late for rectification.

D.-Too1b and Plant. 16,000 .0.415

Col. 4. Less purchase of articles of tools and plant due to less expenditure on Worf

E.—Ued«c(—Lump earn cut for probable saving —1,06,600 „
Col. 4.—See notes below.

F.—Ibbioation Woeks,

F-I.—Bhakra Nangal Project—
Ohargcd

®  - - a,099 41,090 41,000
F»2,—Kotah Barrage and Irrigation Project—

Hharged

8  « - 9,000 Wi 9,990



Crrant No, VII.—Irrigation.—{Gont3,.) 73

'  Final Grant Actual Exc68a4-
Major head and sub-head. or Appropriat ion. Expenditure. Saving—

2  3 4

18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from
Ordinary Revenues—

A. IrUIOATION W0BK9—
(1) Works for which no Capital Accounts

are kept—

Q.,—^Worka—

O  - .. 22,60,000

R  .. —4,59.200

Re. Be. Re.

18,00,800 11,08,451 —6,92,349

4^ Late starting of works duo to lato allotment of funds and development
grant, paiHjity of technical staff, transfer duo to integration and erroneous
provision for expenditure (Rs. 1.87,760) accounred for under Major-head, 40A-
Rural Development and Social Services.

TT ^Extensions and Improvements
O  . .. 13,29,000 1
^  \ 12,54,000 9,62,169 —2,91,831

... —75,000 JR

Col. 4.—See sub-head G above.
L_MainJenanoe and

R  . - - ■ -^'098

4. See sub-head G above.

J.-EfltabUshment- ^ 9,21.969

;. —1,07,737

}
17,45,902 14,01,972 —3,48,980

^  8,14,232 10,18,Oy -|-2,03,88»
Col 4 —Cumulative effect of small exoosses in various Divisions.

K.-Tools and Plant . 84.000 86.595 -h2.505
Col 4 —Cumulative effect of small excesses in various Divisions.

•• •• —48,722 —48,722
L.—Suspense

^ j ^ Issue of stores and clearance of items not provided for in the budget.

(2) Miscellaneous Expenditure-
M._Establishment •- -2.75.958

^  ̂ Mainly unfilled vacancies and non-fiiation of pay of staff in the unified pay

•• •• —7.600N.—Grants-m-Aid

Ool. 4.-Adiastment made to 1952-53 due to lato raoeipt of biU.

I  1 - "



74 Grant No. Vir._lwgation.-(Go«i)

Major head and gub-head ^ Final Grant Actual Exce£8+or Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—

1

19.—Conitmction o! Irriffn Hnn w • ..Embankment and DrlS?e Workf
B_Fma^.onn Oan,N«^ RnvnnnBe.

F-—Irrigation Works

®  ■ » 4.

Ri. ill.

s
8,30,000 8»30,000 .5,.50,038 —2,73,962

e allotment of funds and paucity of technical staff.

-i'Wn the grant or appropriation-

R  .. .•• 4,75,000 4,75,000 —4,75,000

XoTiis .. 55,000 50,000
V jAuthorised .. 93,05,000 63,37,132 —29,67,808

Notes.

amounted to Grant.—Savings in the final grant
B, G, H, I, M and p occurred mainly under sub-heads A,

al

2. Sub-head's A R r* n tt t
these sub-heads wei»e eviriLii' • S.* ' ̂ savings under
have been surrendered ^ course of the year and should

3. Suh-hecid. E TVio u i_i
funds could have been savings were fully realised andoeen regulated under this sub-head.

V'^~}^^cids J and fr tii-. . '
remedied excesses^ these are instances of uncovered or un-

5. Suh-head L- Tbc .-fn j
this sub-hea'd. * ™nds should have been allocated under

6. Suh-head P.~~in vIpw Af
,tha.S grant, the supplementarv D-rL+ 29,67,868 under
The funds should have been arSn a ̂  was unnecessary.oeen arranged from savings within the grant.

nrMmtMrn -



Grant No. VII.—Irrigation.—{Contd).

Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.

76

IJescription of woika.
Original ^loJifietl

Approprin- Appropria
tion. tion.

XVII—Irrigation Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept.

A. InniGATIOlT WOEKS.

V.—Jlinor works (Collectively).

Total

18 Other Revenue Expenditure
Financed from Ordinary Reve
nues.

II. Other Major woiksfor which
8.">3cific provision wr.s mnde
i I the bud^-e'' (Collectively)

III. Major works above
Rs. 60,000 for which r.o
specific provision was n r.de
in the budget.

Strengthening bourdary
wall of Barda D-ma—
Tehsil Talera.

IV. Other Major works for which
no speoifio provision was
made in the Budget. (Collec
tively)-

V. Minor works (Collectively).

2 3

Hs.

E.xpendi-
tnrP.

4

Ks.

Outlay compared wihh

Original Modified
Appropria- Appropria

tion.

More -f-
Less —

6

Rs.

tion.

More -j-
Less —-

6

Rs.

5,00,000 4,75,000 2,28,904 —2,71,096 —:,46,096

Col. 6—Mainly non-execution of certain works and non com
pletion of others for Want of fmelj Sanction and
labour.

5.0 .fx''') 4,75,000 2.28,904 —2,71,096 —2,46,056

16,80,500 10,05,500 14,06,562 —2,73.938 —1 98,9 8

Col. 6—Lite sanction of some works and economy in
ox cution of others.

60,119 +60,119 +60,119

Estimate Rs. 58,700. Expendittire to end of Miich,
1952, Rs. 60,119. Work completed,

%

Col. Q—More expenrliture on construction and puioh-^se of
Boyri at a highT rate. • '''

^  69,340 +59,346 +59,846

061. 6-—More work^han anticipated.

19,08,500 14,49,300 5,44,§93 _13,63,907 —9,04,707

Col. 6—Late sanction of some works and economy in
execution of others. '

Total -  35,89,000 30,54,800 20,70,620 —15,18,380 —9,84,180



76 Grant No. VII.—Irrigation—(Cowfrf).

Statement oi Expenditure on Importnnt New Works.

Outlay compured
with

Original Modiiied Original Modified .!
Description of work. Appropria- Appropvia- Expenditure Appropria- Appropi'iU" ^

tion. tion. tion tion

More 4- More +
Less — Less —•

3  4 5 6

19—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works financed from
Ordinary Revenues. •

Ibbigation Works.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

1, Major Works above Rs. 1,00,000
for which gpecifio provision
was made in tho Budget.

(1) KejarTuakTebsil SarerU. .. 1,00.000 79,481 +79,481 —20,619

Estimate Rs, 4,07,000; Experdituro to .nd <.f M rch,1962
Its. 79,481; In progress.

/n\ , Col. 6—Ret: rded pr.-gross duoto hci.vy rains.(2) Lilod Tank Tehsil Bhopal .. 52.500 29.004 +29.004
Sagar i^hopal .. 52,500 29.004 +29,004 —23,436

EstirD-ito Re. 1,05,000; Expe-dituro to crd cf March, 1952
Rs. 29,004; In progress.

,3) Ganji TanU Du„g„. ^ ^.,3,353 __ ,3 .33
Estimate Ra. 1,05,0CC; Expenditure to er.d cf March, 1952
Rs. 23,3U8; In progross.

(4) Dilwara Tank Tehsil Ghatol I
■  ' ^-u«nuhatoj. .. 31.noO 822 +822 —30,178

Estimate Rs. 1,30,000; c xpenditure to end cf March, 1952
Rs. 822; Inprcgrcsa.

(5)Mattanpura Tank Tehsil C-'- l^ove.
• • 20,000 2,890 +2,890 —17,110

Estimate Rs. 3,07,300; Expenditure to end cf March, 1962
Rb. 2,890; In progress.

m\ rhinrvV Ta. 1 ' Col. 6—See item 1 above.
"Baidora. •• 23.000 176 +176 -22,826

Estimate Rs. 10,00,OCO; Expenditure to end of Mcrch,I962
Re. 175; In progress.

(7)GavotaT.„kTeh«.Mandal. "VoS'"" 29.313 +29,313, -687
sAimate Rs. '89,650; Expenditure to end of March, 1C52
Rs. 29,313; In propreiiP,

(8) Construction of Bund at qg qj
JhiimiU. av _ 26,000 25,449 +25,449 —661

Intimate Rs, 1,53,339; Expenditure to end of March, 1952
.  1,51,076; In progress.

Col, 6—See item 1 above.



Giant No. vn-Irrigation-{Co«cW.)
Statement o£ Expenditure on important New Works

Outlay compared

Deaoription of work.

..r i-foi Fxnendi- Original ModifiedOriginal Modified Expend ^
Appropna- tore priaticnAppiopria Apprppria priatien

tion. ''on.

2

R,3.

4

More +
Less—

6

R--.

9,428

Its.

+ 9,428 —20,572

3

Ks.

30,000
of K.l.kb= E„„dilo,.l.cn<l<fMa.ob,19 6!

®S!428;Inprogi<'^-Col. 6-Soe item ̂ l^above. +80,012 +5,612
il ** 1 Qfk!'0) Conatruotion of Nagtalai

Bund. KxpooO-—
Ba 82,253; In progres-'.

ci. M
— 3,709

,  o... - i,„„0 ..»> +''^"
'^1) Construction of Mamohari •' ir.monditure to end of March, 1952

Estimate Re. 3,10.000; Exp
Bfl. 1,291; In progress.eoL 6-Seoiteml above. +03.138 -66,862

'gatB^nr j,,. ''"'ilOO;
76,972; In ^ to late allotment of funds

,  Col.6-EatestarUi^^of-°^ ^1 + 0,243 , -33,767
(13) Construction of Mui Bund. ;■ ^ 2,13,000; Expenditure to end cf March, 1952

"^RrrOO.mln progress.Col.6-Seeiteml^'^ove.^^^^^g _5,824
Construction of Dakia o qi OOO- Expenditure to end of March, 19^2Project. E^ttoa^'5,«^i,-progre^.

Col.O-Sceitem^l^abo^®- io,o75 +10,075 -14,925
(15) Construction of Biodoli •' gpO. Expenditure to end of March, 1952

Pfojeat. E^^'®m07rin progress.®Bs 10.075; in progress.
Coi,6-Sce item 1 above.

in the b«dget^ ^ 800
' %TZ ;^,te Bs. 1.55,500; Expenditure to end of March, 1952

Coi.^b-O^ss'irn^to make pr<'gVision. ^^03,
V. Minor works (Collectively) • • ^ ZTsfiOSS —2,73,9638,30,000 5,56,038 +5,50,04o

QUiHD ToT'*^!' ""



78 iBferest on Debt and other Oh%aHoos-(All Charged)

Major head and sub-head.
ApprSSLon^

m.

22.—Interest on Debt-and Other OMigations.

■A. Interest on ordinary debt
R.-pee Debt
Other Items.

A.-l-Miscelidneous

c.t. 4.-E.0... u.„v.„a

A-2-Interest on loans taken from the
Central Government

1,593

7.71,000

R.S.
1

22.-I]

C..;

t>.-

—7,71,0<A D.Col. 4.—No paymert of interest was mado n •
back the loans and the iatcrpst ti "'''"6 the year as tlm
Governmeit of India. thereon was ,„.der ccrrcp.?"''f Pay'H

•^Tcppor.der.te with tK
B.—Interest on unfunded Debt.

State Provident Funds.

B-1. Interest on General PrcviJer.t Fund.
G4,000Col. 4.—Adjustment of less interest diiA ia

subscribers. "<^"-«ompletion
19,093

FunTr Providcnt-
Coi. 4.—>See sub-he.id B I.

•peoial Deposit Accounts.
,B.-3.-Interest on .State G .ve nment

Insurance Fund

Col. 4. Provision proved excessive.
Savings Deposits.

B.-4..Intere8t on State Savings Bank Deposits
®  •• 05,000

3,80,000

49,000

of accounts of some

^■61,935

-44,901

-24,06i

It.i

■i:
45,340

05,000
1','

Col. 4. Larger payments of interest due tr> i
'®

00,501
'4^16,551

Interest on other oblioations
OTJIEB ITEMS.

C.-l.-Interest on Charitable and other funds

«"reofannmberofao.^Pt anoonnts.

30,000,  Col. 4.-N0 int rest was paid and accounted for owin .
pre-integration balances, ' 6 t, tjj

non-^jlocatipn
-oo.ooO

Of



Interest on Debt and other Obligations—(All Charged)—Ooncld. ' 79

0633 +
zing Major head and sub-head.

Final Actual Exce3s-1-
Appropriation. Expenditure. Savltg—

Rs. Rs. Ra.

22.-lnter6st on Debt and Other Obligations Concld—

+ l,5i

,77,00

payirf
111 tl^

C.-2..MiscellauoQus.

O  .. 20,75,000

5  .. .. 5,55,000

Col. 4.—Provision proved excessive.

Teansfers.

^•■Deduct—Interest transferred to
Comniorcinl Departments—

I'.iiga'ion
Eloc'ricily Sclc res
State Sche.T.es of Government

26,00,000 25,65,575 -59,126

TrVdn —8,15,000 —<j.uu,uuu —St>,UUUCol 4.—Omission to provide for interest charges on Iiri^ation projects and Electricity
3es fRs. 1 an nnni ami more interest charges on Gram procurement Scheme due tost charges on

—50,000
—90,000

-9.00,000

—50.000
—90,000

—85,000

44,901

24,66>

3,651

5,5Sl

ints.

9,00d

^oheines (Rs. 1,40,000) and "more interi
® investment of more funds (85,000)

and more intere

Totals ;—
Gross

DEDtJCTIONS

Nbt

39,65,000 30,68,792 —8,96,208

—8,15,000 ' —10,40,000 —2,25,000
31,60,000 20,28,792 —ll,2l,!!08

r  Notes.

Administration of the Appropriation.—-Savings in the netapproptaronTmou^^^^ to Rs. 11,21,208 and occurred mamly under
sub-heads A-2 and D.

2. Sub-heads A-I and B-4.-These are instances of imeovered
Excesses.

3. Sub-heads A-2 and C-1.-These are instances of „on-
Surrender of savings.

-  4. Sub-head D.-This is an instance of defective budgeting.



No- Vm—General Administration.
See Also The Audit Report.

Major head and sub-head. Final Grant or Actual Excesa 4
^PPy°P»a- Expenditure. Saving-

tion

1
2  3 4

Es.
25.—General Administration.

A—President, Heads of States, Cabinet and
Ministers.

1. Allowances of the Rajpramukh etc.— i> B

Charged

Col. 4.—Undrawn allowances.

13,50,000 12,S7,500 —62,0)

^  Secretariat Staff of Rajpramukh etc,

Charged
1,00,000 90,309

Col. 4.—Mainly unfilled vacancies.

Authorised—

®  •• - 20,410 1

8  .. .. 1000 j 20,935

A—3. Ministers and Advisers

O

^  •• .. -15.000 [ *.17,000 3.89.090
.. 4,32,000 1

•• —15,000 J —1.I7,«

Col. 4.—Mainly salary bills of staff drawn and cli,««-fSavmgs not.red too late to Surrender for want of JSncSbn''^"^'"'^
A—4, Other Charges (State Air Craft)—

®  •• 2,98,020 i '
R  f- 2,56.000—42,020 J - —2.66,00'

Col. i. erroneously booked under sub-hcad p e n.i
(  .. 2,25,860) and economy (Rs. 30.140). P-3—0th r Estsblighmei'

B-Parliament and the State Legislature-

B.—>1. St»te Legislative Assembly.
6.398 +6,8»'

Uol. 4._Omis8ion to make provision for the purohase of typewriters.



Grant No. vni—General Administfrffiba—[Cmid). Si-

Major Head asd Sub-head.

1

Final'Grant
or Appropria^

tion.

Actual

Expendi
ture.'

Ji

Exceei +
Saving—

.26—General Administration—[Contd.)

C—Elections

C—1. Other Election Charges—

r  • -'
.inr-

Kb-

1-

Ke. Ks.

s-f.sa; 1*70
O  13.36,730 \

8  .. .. 23,92,440 J
Col. 4.—Mainly polling expenses leas than anticipated.

: 8,22,74^ —9,06,423

-0—2. D dw-t.— Nfoiety recoverable from
the Governnaent. of India i

Charged —6,68,366 .. 6,68,365

Col. 4.—Non-Adjustment of the charS©*'^"" work"done inoluding those relating m the
conduct of elections to the Union Parliament for want of reconcilialion of
expenditure figures ih time.

D! Secretariat and Head-Quarters Esta
blishments—

•D—1. CiTil Secretariat..

O

s

R

25,62,292 ^

4,86,100' h

—3,70,292 J

26,68,100 26,21,388 —46,712

Col. 4. Mai"ly unfilled vacaricies and non-settle"nient in time tf arrear i lai{n<« on
accourt of fix tion of pay in revised scales of pay of ministerial establishment.

•O^—2.—Public Service Commission—

Charg d—-

a  .. ..

ft

Col. 4.~-Mttinly unfiUe ' vac-noies.

4)—3. Board of Revenue, Financial Comifais-
sioner and Est nblishmerits—

^23.968 J
1,75,000 2.4i,808 ~~i0.292

O  .. I.9:!.163 "1
S  25,000 h

« r.',: • . R - .r . —18;000 J

Col 4.—""fainl • u -jfilled vacancies.

2.00.153 1.91.0^.4 -  !). I4»



82 Grant No. VUL-Seneral Adminiatration.-Oonia!,

Major Head and Sub-head. Fii^l Grant ActuaJ Ex. EiceB3 +
or Appropria- penditure. Saving—

tion.

1

25.—General Administration—Conld.

E.—Commissioners
Rs. Rs.

4

Rs.

O

S

R

6,23,426
26,000

—82,60(j
8,65,825 7,07,126 ' —1,68,69®.

expenditure . mea.ure of

F*—Diatr'ct Administration

F. 1—General Establishments—

O
8

R

44,14,676 >

—2,04,171 f 59,31,706 +15,11,727
Col. 4. ^^^sdassification by tl.e deportm.nt noticed too lute for correctibn.

F. 2.—Sub-diviaional Establishments-

O

s

R

64,61,124
32,986

—5,00,104
49,94,006 30,52,890 —19,41,

Establishment

G. Miscell"^eon8-i^ \rsSi^ 10,000 38,196

2,25,860 + 2.25,860

.+28,l0ji

Ool. 4. Due mainly to omission to provide funds for certein charges.

Lum^^sum cut for probable savings.—

0

R

Anthoiie'-d.

O

R

—3,558.

8MS

.. —20,98,465-1 /
.—7,89,778

13.08,687
+7.89,77



Grtnt ̂ 0. Vtit—General Administration {Goncld) 83

Major Head aad Sub head. - • Final Qrant Actual Ex- * Exc sa-{-
or Appropria* penditure. Saving—

tion.

25. General Administration—concld.
Be.

Surrenders or withdrnw ' w th'O
the grant or appropriat.o.'.

Charged

3

Ra.

4

R<».

B

Authorised.—

R

10^000 IV.OOO

'  fV'ii • \

^10,00

13,600 13,500 .i..,?,- _ 3.500

Totals. {
Charged 25,35 000 15,22.617 —2,22,333

Authorised.— 1,61,37,000 1,59.07,318 —",29.662

Notes.

Administration of the Grant.—Savings in the charged section
amounted to Rs. 1,12,383 and occured under the sub-heads A-1, A-2
and D-2. The savings under the sub-heads A-2 and D-2 should have
been foreseen and surrendered. -h

In the Authorised section savings of Rs. 2,29,652 were the net
result of savings and excesses under the various sub-heads. '

2. Sub-heads A-3 and D-1.—The lapse of savings point to lack
of control over expenditure.

3. Suh-head E.—There was scope for surrender of further
savings under this sub-head.

4. Suh-he-ads B-1 and G.—These are instances of uncovered
unremedied excesses.

or

5. The Supplementary Grant under sub-heads C-1 and D-1
proved excessive and that under D-3, E and F-2 unnecessary.

• A' >

n u .• .r

.. I ■ S' I

.yj;
'' 4



84 Grant No. IX.—Administration ol Jnitibe.

S«e Also the Andit B«port.

Major head and aub-head.

1

27.-Admini8tration ot Juitice.

A.-High Courts—

Charged—

o  .. .. 6,so,m

R  .. .. —40,000

Col. 4.—^Mainly unfilled vacancies.

B.—Law OfficerB—

O  .. .. 3,615,990

Final Grant

orApp o-
priation.

Re.

Actual

Expenditure.

Re.

Ezcee*4*
SsTing—

Re.

6,19,irt

3.25,000
R  - —40,990 J

Col. 4.—Savings mainly under other charges due to lese cases in courts.

C.—Civil and Sessions Courts—

2,19,9 6

4,97,119 —1,19,961

1 —1,05,049

O

S

K

26,47,742 - .tl'..
92,000 \ 20,39,

—LOO,000 r
,742 24,37,462 —2,02,280

Col. 4.^ Malinly uufilledUacancies and non-fixation-of pay in the reVifefed scWfes.
D.—Courts of Small Causes .. .. 7 552-

Col. 4. Mainly omission to provide fun<^ for the newly created courts.

E.—Criminal Courts

Col. 4.—See note 3 bolow.

F.—Lump sum provision for the purchase of
Books, Iron Safes, etc.

OoL A.—See note 4,below.

G.— Lump sum cut for probable
savings.—

. ' • • ^ —4,40,.'564'

1,40,990

■S>!

R

6';60O

70,000^

8,896

—2,99,674

XjoI. '45.—Seb note,2 'bolow.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the'
^rdnt or appropriation—

Chorytd—

R 40

u;9f '

•I
,000

Chargt<i

Authorised .,

40,000

+ 7,552

+ 2,236

—70;000

ji ; ■ • -

-  'OJr'd L

. * K-

—40,00'

0,50,172 4,97,210 —1.62,96i

27,41,828 26,73,861 ~87.5lfi<



Grant No, IX.—Administration o! Justice.—Concld. 86

Notes.

Administration oj the Grant.—Savings in the Charged
secticHi amounted to Rs. 1,52,962 and occurred under sub-head A.
The savings being due to unfilled vacancies should have been fore
seen in 'time and surrendered in full instead of Rs. 40,000 only.

In the Authorised section the savings amounted to Rs. 67,967.
The Supplementary grant of Rs. 92,000 sanctioned in March, 1952,
was thus partly excessive.

2. Sub-heads B, C and G.—The probable savings anticipated
under sub-head G were fully realised. They were not, however,
fully distributed over the sub-heads concerned. The surplus funds
under the sub-heads B and C could have been regulated by
re-appropriation to sub-head G.

3. Sub-heads D and E.—T^se are instances of uncovered or
unremedied excesses. No reasons for the excess under sub-head E
was given by the Controlling Offiper.

4. Sub-head F.—The expenditure on the purchase of books,
iron safes, etc., was accounted for under sub-heads A and C but funds
were not re-appropriated from this sub-head.

. A ' '
■  ' --If

'

■'yr, .



86 Grant No. X.—Jails and Convict Settlements—(All Authorised).

See Also The Aadit Report.

Major tiead aad dub-hea t

1

Actual E2ccess +
Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—.

Rs. Bi. Rs.

22,05,179 21,64,169 tl,010l

28.—Jails and Convict Settlamenti.

A.-Jails—

O  .. .. 27.22,880 ̂

^  .. —5,17.681 r

Ool. 4.— Mainly vjnfilled vacancic^o and decrease in nbo mimbpr and cost of maintaining;
prisonerb.

B.-Jail Manufactures—

^ • •• •• 4,34,630 ̂
^  .. —1,20.309 r

Mainly non-avbilabiUty of paw materials.

3,14,321 25,9^9 —2,88,322'

0.-Chargo"9 on account of p rsona confined
or detained in Jails outside the
State.

Oot. 4.—Contingent provision.

D—D«dtict-Lump sum cut for probabU
savings—

500 20 —480' I

4)

R

—3,67,990

3,57,000

»i">drawal» within the
}

R

Total

2,80,000 2,80,000 —2,80,000.

28,00,000 21,90,188 —6,09,812

^  Notes.

tfip of the GTant.—The .expenditure fell short of
for it ^ 6,09,812. Sub-heads A and B were mainly responsible

^  B.—There was scope for furthersurrender of savings under these sub-heads. ' •



Grant No. XI.—Police—(All Authorised).
87

ExceB3+Aotual

Final Grant. Expenditure, Saving
Major head and eub-head.

29.—Police.

A..■Superintendenoe-

O

R

),81,508 ^ 4,78,356
1.03,152 j*

10,81,508

—6

6,02,693 +2,14,337

charges than anticipated.Col. 4.—Mainly more contingent
B.-District Executive Fore

O
8
R

■■ _27',05,700 r
559 1,62,30.352 —16.53,207

1,2.5,086 —92,031

.  less expenditure on clothing and equipment.
Col. 4.—Mainly unfilled vacancies a

.C,.Poliee Training Schools

O  . . •• M4,117 ^ 2,17,117
R  .. •• —1.27,000 J

to less expenditure under contin-
Ool. 4.—Due partly to economy-ger.cies as a measure o 2,16,280 +2,16,280

^..Village Police • • age chowkldars under this head tl rcugh

'--trgS.'" ™ ■
^.-Special PoHoo—

—20,92,000 J
^  not given by the controUing officer,

1  4-;..., for variation n &Col. 4.—Explanation tor v

^•■Railway Police—
4,24,770

o
—32,660

R  .. I

Col. 4.—See «ub-head C abo
^^-Criminal Investigation Departmenv

a 9ft

O

R

filled vacancies. See note 6 below.Col. 4.—Mainly unfiUnd v.

61,12.774 62,93,256 +1.80,482
i

3,92,170 1,41,157 —2,49,013

Ill^saw

8,38,220 -j ^
-1,04.196 J"

,34,024 3,44,763 —3.89,261



8S Grant Ko. Xl.—Polica—(AU Antliori»d)—Contd.

Actual Ezee^+

Msjor bead and 8ub.hMd. Final Grant. Expenditure. SaTiug-

1
2  . i>

Kb. Ra. It*.

1,80,000 .. —1.90,(

29—Police.—(Co' td.)
H.-Reaerve, Regrants. etc.—

O  .. 2,00,000 *1

B  .. .. —10,000 r

Col 4.—Tbe reserve was utiliaed to a .^^mall extent only on account of the dn'
for economy.

T Tijuiuct Subvention from the Government
eT India -10,00,000 + lO.OO.O,
qqI^ 4,—See notes below.

J.-D«duct—Lump Rum cut for probable
savin ge—

O  . - —83,64,048 i

B  . • • • 33,54,648 .)

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant. . .
R  23,20,000 23,20,000 .. —23,20,<

TOTAt-S—

Gross .. 2,83,28,000 2,40,46,887 —42,82,<
Deductions .. .. .. —10,00,000 .. +10,00,0
Net 2,73,28,000 2,40,45,687 —32,82,4

Note*.

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the net grai4 by Ra 32,82,413. Sub-heads B, C, F and G mainly
contributed to the savings.

2. Sub-heads A and E.—These are instances of injudicious
surrenders.

3. Sub-head B.—In view of the savings of Rs. 16,53,207, the
supplementary grant of Rs. 3,28,000 under this sub-head was wholly
unnecessary and surplus funds should have been surrendered.

4. Sub-heads C, F, G and H.—There was scope for surrender
of further savings under these sub-heads.

5. Sub-head D.—This is a case of uncovered or unremedied
excess*

6. Sub-'head G.—The expenditure under this sub-head includes
Rs. 14,193 on account of Secret Service work. A certificate
to the effect that the interests of the public service required tha<
the above oayment should be made out of secret service funds and
that it was properly so made has been furnished by the Departmental
Officer. '

1



Grant No. XI.—Police—(All Authorised)—Concld. S9

7. Sub-head I.—The anticipated subvention of Rs. 10,00,000 from
the Government of India on account of^half the cost of equipment
purchased in the market and half the remaining cost incurred on
the Border Armed Constabulary was noit realised during 1951-52 as
the Government of India required a certified statement of account
relating to Armed Constabulary before actual payment was made.
The requisite statement could not be finalized and furnished by the
departmental authorities before the accounts for 1951-52 were closed.

/

..i , , >

-  .<.<1 ■



90 Grant No. XII—Scientilic Departmenti—(All Authorisea).

See Also The Aadit Beport.

Major head and aub-head. .

1

Actual Exce8s-{-
Eiaal Gtaut. Expenditure. Saring—

B . Ba. Ba.

30.—Scientilic EepMtmen,t|-

A.•Mines Department—

O

S  '
R

ll,S2,V2.'5 >
38,000

—l,01,12S J
0,70,000 0,31,004 17,000-

Col. 4. Nlivinly unfilled vacancies, non-execution of proapecting work and no person •
sent for technical training.

B.-Archaeological Department—

O

R

1,05,833

—24,740 J
81,083 91,053 + 10,870--

of certain expenditure pertaining to sub-head
® ® rootificution partly oounterba'.ancod by savings due.

to unfilled vacancies. .

C.-Muaeums—

Col. 4. See explanation imder aub-hfad B.

D. Drdwct—Lua.p aum cut for probable aaving.
D

—1,55,874 V

1,55,874 J

or withdr.w»l. within tho grant.

P.

07,017 58,482 —O,4fl0.

60,000 60,000 -60,000

Total 11,88,000 10,81,509 -1,06,401

Notes

Grant.—The expenditure fell short ofthe linal grant by Rs. 1,06,491. Sub-head A mainly contributed td
the savings.

2. Suh-head A.—In view of the surrender of .funds amount
ing to Rs. 1,91,125 and the final savings of Rs. 47,906, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 38,000 under this sub-head was wholly unnecessary.



Qrant Ho. xin.-Bda<.««on-(All AuthoriMd). 91

Actual

Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving
Major head and gub-head.

1
S

Bi.

»  *

R.. R»-

17.—Education—

A.-Umivkrbitt— _ . . .. a.M'.iWO 3.02.000
(1) G

18 U.7f2 19,55.550 +1.40J77

3.423 —,57,.577

4.10.739 —25.070

rants to Universities

(2) Government Arts Colleges

O  •• 18.90.010 Y
__75.234 ]

•• ,,.„rtftin posts and opening if evening olasse.s aii.l
Col. 4.—Mainly fObt-biidget ere^ntio^^

increased contingent expenan

(3) Grants to Non-Government Arts Colleges
O  .. .. 20.000 Y
g  .. J

0.1. ..-Ond,.wn e»""- Wl"
(i) Government Professional College.—

6.5,700 1 4.30.709
O  .. • 8.72.000
8  •• •• —991

R  • • ■ ■ and laboratory apparatii».

=0.000 «.=••

Colleges .. • • ■ ,,,ating to sub-head A.S notic.i! toe late for
Col. 4.—MiBolnsflifieetion of

correction m accoun

®.-8ico*DA»r— Scliools— •
(1) Government Secondary 43.17.030 1 42.03,323 44,03,672 -f2.00.S50

^  ■■ ' ' _-l.l4.608 J
B  .• ■■ relating to sub-head C-1, noticed too late lor

♦ n non-Government 6,92,908 ^(21 Direct grants to
Secondary Schools -• I , g. ,-,o

J. = for secondary }- -t'. '
(3) Grants to local bodie , „ J

Education — 7.50.000 I 6,50,000 1.19.602 J
O  •• ■ —1.00.000 J
^  ■■ . f expenditure relating to sub-head C-3. noticed

Col. 4.—Misclassificat'^^^eunts.
correction



92 Grant No. xni.—Education—(All Authorised)—Conti,

Actual Excess^ :[
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving— i

37.—Education—Contd.

C.-Pbijiary—

(1) Government Primary Schoole

O  .. 1,30,73,028-

^  •• .. —12,r>9,245

Col. 4.—Late entertainment of staff,

(2) Direct Grants to non-Govermnen* ^
Primary Schools 1

}
Primary Schools

Rs. Rt. Rt.

1,18,13,778 1,07.07,441 —10,ie,|J

^  ■ • • 9,60,000 j
^  •• •. —75,000

J

8,75,000

5,81,897

1,07,216} —1.86,88"

^irreXonTaccount.!^'''''^''^^'^ under sub-head B-3 noticed too
D.^Spbcial—

(I) Government special schools—

O

R

6,31,433

—34,365
6,07,06t 8,71,026 +2,74,8^1

«f additional staff and purchase of teaching appliances
and

E.-Gbnbtrai,—

(1) Direction—

O

R

17,64,800

-y,8{',089

•luair.iy non-pur, - •
to certain bujldinLrs ' S'-ipnu-ut and non-utilization of proviHon for

c-" and Bonio oth®,- aft.iviticc.

(2) Inspection—

O

R  - !- 0,24,440 14,62,202 4-6,27,8/;

7,75,211 6,69,687 —2,06,62

",01,440

—67,000

4

Col. 4.—Mainly non.pur,.|.
ings and sonio other activities.

Coi. 4.—Mainly larger purchascB . t , .of teaching appliances and fiirnifura.
(3) Scholarships—

^  ' • • • "."Ji.UoU j
R  _T r 3,30,600 2.12,4)3 —

6.05,000 ")

—:,"5,)oo r

Col. 4.—Non-receipt of debit* for certjiir, t- jcertain scholarBhips and non-Eancticn of others.



Grant No. XVI.—Education—(All Authorised)—Concld. . 93

'  Actus] Sxcess-{-
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1  S 3 4

-37,—Education—Ooncld.

(4) Miecelluneoua—

O  .. .. 13,87,594

R  .. ' .. —2,01,468

Ri. Kb. ' Bs.

11,86,126 4,72,286 —7,13,841

Col. 4. Mainly non-opening of centres for Adult Education, late starting of training
centres, non-printing of a magazine, eto.

'(J*) Deduct—Lump sum cut for probable
savings —•

O  .. .; —39,69,036 I  - ^8,77,036 .. +8,77,08f

R  .. .. • 30,92,000 r

Col. 4.—Non-realisation of savings to tho extent anticipated.

XoTAL •• 2,31,13,000 2,29,78,328 —1,34,672

Notes

Ad-trmnistration of Grant.—The original grant of Rs. 2^27,00,000
was augmented to Rs. 2,31,13,000 by supplementary grant of
Rs. 4,13 000 The lexpenditure fell short of the final grant by
Hs. 1,34,67^ Sub-heads C-1, C-2, C-3, E-1, E-3 and E-4 mainly
contributed to the savings. - .

2. Sub-heads A-2, D-l and E-2.—These Indicate instances of
uncovered excesses. The re-appropriations under these sub-heads
had little justification and had the effect of increasing the final
variations thereunder.

3. Sub-head A-3.—The supplementary grant under this sub-
tiead was wholly unnecessary.

4. Sub-heads C-1, E-1, E-3 and E-4.—There was scope for
-further surre.nder under these sub-heads.



104 Grant No. XIV.—Medical—(All Authorised). ^

<Se» Also The Audit Report.

,  Actual Exn©B3+
Major head and aub-head. Final Grant. Expendit un'. Saving—

1

38.—Uedical—

A.-Medical Fstabliahmetit—

O  .. .. 11,27.175

Rs. Ra. Rj*.

L  7,58,025 10,05,018 -|.l,40,90S^
"  .. .. —3,69,150 r

Col. 4. Mainly misclassification relating to sub-hoad B noticed too lato for correction'
in accounts

B.-Hospitals and Dispensaries-

^  •• •. 1,07,46,746
T> L 00,54,974 87,04,634 —J.50,840-
"  •• —16,01,772 r

Col. 4. A^inly for the reasons mentioned under sub-head A above, unfilled vacancies,,
a e recruitment of staff and non-fixation of staff in the new pay scales.

O-Grants for Medical purposes- . . c^^qOO 80,773 —27,828-.
Srme grants were not paid and other remained undrawn.

D..Medical College s and Schools—

O
8,66,662

K  L 8,40,707 4,24,066 —4,16,641-
—25,955 r

Col. 4.—One p;,rtly to unfilled
resiilflM"^ / ° unfilled vacancies and partly to failure to surrender surplus funds-

'SleSoaT. control of" the Ayurvedic College from the-Medical to the Education Department.
E.-Mental Hospital—

^  •• •• 79,180
R  L 70,680 70,142 —0,588-

•• .. 500-

Col. 4.~Mainly unfilled vacancies.

P.-Chemical Exa*iner
77 +TT

^  relating to sub-head B noticed too late for correction in.
O.'Veducl—Lump sum eut for probablo

savings—

^  •• • • —13,86,8.59
R  L -6,00,482 .. -f 6,90,482-"  •• •. 6,96,377 I

fiurren^rs or withdrawals within the grant—
^  •• •• 13,90,000 13,90,000 .. —lS,fiO,000>

Totai, .. 1,15,00,000 1,02,43,710 —12,56,290



Grant No. !?^lV.~]l6dical—(All Aathorited).—Ooncld, 95

Notes

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
2he grant by Rs. 12,56,290. Sub-heads B and D mainly cwntributeri
to th^ saving due to the reasons explained thereunder. The
surrender of Rs. 13,90,000 in March, 1952, caused an excess of
Rs. 1,33,710 over the modified grant.

2. Sub-heads B, D and E are instances of non-surrender of
savings.

■  3. Sub-head G.—The savings were fully realised but funds
were not regulated under this sub-head.

. j

-.» • I.

V,

P '

. vi .'.'M r

f. , .

i.

r

'f tih/' • -I •

'i f'l -.u.'*!?'- Piif''' - - *' ■

..y. ■ .
•1 ■ »' !i

• . , .



96 Grant Ko. XV.—Public Health—(All Authorised).

<See Alio Th« Audit Report.

.Mcvjor head and sub-bead.

1

89.—Public Health—

A.-Public Health Hetablishtnent

O  .. 11,«,2M

^  •• .. —1,27,203

Actual

Final Gr&nt. Hzpenditure.

3

Bs. '

10,10,090

3

Bs.

Exce8«+
Saving—

4

BSi

5,02,041 1,23,441

Col. 4. Mainly unfilled vacancies and misclassification under sub-heads B, C and D
noticed too late for rectification.

B..Grants for Public Health purposes

Col. 4.—See sub-head A above.

C..Expens"8 in connection with epidemio
diseases—

14,004 + 14,004

O

R

1.07,480 1
—19,000 J

88,480 1,13,860 +45,880

30,676

Col. 4,—See sub-houd A above.

D.-Bacteriological Laboratories

®  • 44,966

^  —5,280
Col. 4.—See 8t.b.he\d A above.

E.-Works—

• • 27,24,567

®  •• •• 1,65,000
Col. 4. Mainly accelerated progress of certniu works.

P..£)cdtict—Lump sum cut for prob ible
savings—

^  • • • • —2,20,2«.»5

^  •• • •• 1,51,483
Col. 4.—Non-realization of the cut.

Totaj.

28,89,56

-68,812

1,58,897 + 1,19,222

7 32,92,489 +4,02,923

+ 68,812

39,65,000 41,92,497 + 2,27,497

*  Notes

Adminis^ation of the Grant.—The expenditure exceeded the
final grant by Rs. 2,27,497.

2. Suh-head E.—This sub-head is an instance of uncovered
excess.



Gr^xtMo. xVI.-AgricuJture-(AU Authorised).
See Also The Audit Report.

97

Major head and sub-head.

1

Actual

Final Grent, Expenditure.

2

Bs-

8

Be.

6,900 J*

40.-AgiicnltUT

A.-Dirootion—

O  .. •* 1.57,796

R  •• •* ^

Oot. 4.—Mainly unfilled vacancies and economy.
B.-Superintendence-^

(jol. 4.—See note 3 below.

C.-Subordinate and Expert Staff-

o  .. .. 3

R

Col. 4.—See note 3 below.

D .Experimental Fwuis—

O  '

B

,

1,12,810 Y

-25,888 J

1,35,466 1
-51,602 J

R  ..

2

50,896 1,89,358

2,83.864 2,53,723

., Gxnenditure as a measure of economy.
Ool. 4.—Mainly curtailment of expenuiv

40,800 1,69,961

1,14,210 1,49,191
Col. 4.—S®n i^ote 3 beloW.

E .AKricultural Demonstration andPi^poganda including pnbhc
exhibitions and fairs.

F.-Agrioultural Bxperimenta and Reeoareh
Ool. 4.—See note 3 below,

Q^.Agrioultural Education—

O

R

68,288

B  .. •• —

1
—18,000 J

J

60,288

Exoe8S+
Saving—

4

Bs.

-11,538

47,095 1,78,106 +1,81,011

,86,922 3.04.237 +17,316

—30,141

\

+1,29,661

+84,976

87,266 —18,023

Ool 4 —Mainly unfilled vacanoies and lew number of eludents sent for traiuing.
H.-Botanioal and other Public Gardens

O

R  - -

0gtt 4,—See note 8 Wel«w»

!.36.1S8 1
h  1,87,098 8,20.

-88,084 J
,074 +89.470



Grant No, XVI -.\^icnUure-(Aa Authorised),-Oonci-i.

Major head and sub-head.

1

40—Agiloaltnre—Concfd.

I..Special Rural Uplift Schemes.

Col, 4,—See note 3 below,

J.-Grants-in-aid, Contribution, etc:-

O

R

Pinnl n * • -r^ Actual Exce8e-4-iJmal Grant. Expenditure. Saving—Esce8e-4-

57,760

—900

Bs.

■•t-V.rr/

. 56,860

Rs.

2,240-

28,984

Rt.

+2,245

—2T,S?8
Col. 4.—^Less contributione to oe fr • • • .

unfilled vacancies. ^ institutions due to less expenditure on account of
K.-Other charges—

O
s
R

8,87,045
2,33,000

-2,07,460
9,13,485 6,25,7.49 —2,87,736

savings-

CoX. 4.—Duo partly to
explained in note 3^ certain schemes and partly , to reasons

L..i,«J«o(.Lump sum cut for p„bable savi
o  .. •• . -t2,56,80^8 1 -

■  ' 1,78.784 J .sutrendera 6. tbe .
B  ,, ■ ' I

1,70,000 . 1,70,000. _ . —1,70,000

+ 78,024

Totai,
22,33,000 2i;i5.397. —1,17,603

Administration of rhthe grant by Rs. j ® r? feir short of.
savings. ' ' ' Sub-head K mainly contrubuted to the

2  'fheRs. 1,17,603 in the^tot^ ^''^^,000 against- the actual saving.-^pf)
-of Rs. 52,397 over ^SlS. excessive and caused an excess■  - i- -modified ^aht.- '

3  The V ■ ■ of<=uit-
ascribed-by the depar?m«^+^^^ sub-heads B, C,'E, F, H, I and K were
drive for economy, th ? to miselassification and.partly to

^ntrolling ofiicG°^^ figures of expenditure were suppliedjDartme,,-.. .,1 _ fi iscrenancies were Dointed out. hv him

U.XXVC iUi ccunomy Th Vi ^ ixii.^Cia»iDiiiCcLiiuii aiiU-.p^Liy lu
to the controlling ofiicG°^^ figures of expenditure were supplied
as the departmental acco 'discrepancies were pointed out by him"
■^he progress of exopnri^f'^ were not maintained properly to watch

agamst the grant placed at his disposal.
4. SV'O-^JiQads A T) j Jt

have surrendered ^ .^^Vings .under these heads should
.v.v



Grint No. xvn.^Raral Development and Social Service—(All Anthorised). .99
See Also The Audit Report.

Actual ExceBS+

Major head and sub.heacl. Final Grant. Esponcliture, . Saving—

40-A-—Rural Development—

A.—Direction ani> Organisation-

O
s

R

8,55,684
3,55,000
-3,05,684

2

Rs.

11,05,000

3

Rs

4

Ra.

11,16,946 -1-11.946

Col. 4—Mainly misolasslfication rplatihg to-sub-hrarl G'of Grant No. VTI noticed
too late for correction in Accounts (Rs I,S,,.u0h
hy saving due to late smarting of Scheme.^ (Rs, I,/o,804) for want of
Government sanction.

B—Deduct—Lump sum cut for j.rob-.ble
^'aving.s—

O

R

Tf)TAt.

_1 05,684

1.05,684

11.05,000 11,16.940 -f-11,946

Note!'

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure -exceeded the
final grant bv Rs. 11,946. The supplementary grant though sanc
tioned on the 16th March.' 1952, was inadequate.

.f r.fj.rr,':.

"VU't' 'I " .

f  V

,  ,,, ■ .utl

r  .•

'/•.'■•hO »' ft" - ,'f



100 NO. XVm._Vetorinary-(AU
S« Also The Andil Report.

Major head and aub-head,

I

Final Orant. Expt'alta.

Rs.
Ra,

41. —Veterinary—

A.—Superintpendence

2,27,589 1

—56.420 J ^''2.169 1.57,436Col. 4.^Mainly curtailment of sa ^
expend.ture as a measure of economy

B.-Veterinary Education and Research
O

30
R

—20
Col. 4—See note 2 beloty.

0,760 \
0,500 J 10,260 20,939

C.—Subordinate Establishment-
O

S
• «

Ool. 4.-See note 2 beW.

66,929

10^00} 66,929 2,97,901

D—Hospitals and Diepensariee-
O

s

R

Ool, 4.-366 note 2 below.

'»09,308
3,000

—6,000}
B.—Breeding Operations—

O

2,74,736

—42,400 IOol. 4—^fcaHmentof exnenH-*
"re aa a measure of economy.
:} 2,32,336 2,11.850

y.—Other Cbargea-

O

R

27

-19

^

Ool. See note 2 belowi

C50 1

',660 J 8,000

Excess 4-
Ssving—

4

Rs.

-14,733

 +10.679

+2,30,972

7,06,306 4,21,767 '
2,84,639

—20,486

—.8,000

^  I ,»'i • ,

-  I II I ■ " ,



Grant No. XVni.—Veterinary—(All Authorised).—CoacW. lOi

Major head and sub.hesd.
Actual Excess+

Final Grant. Bxpenditure. Saving—

41—et^xnary—Coneld.

2

Bs.

3

Rs. Rs.

G.—Deduct—Lump sum cut for probable-
savings—

O

R

.. —1,43,970

1,43,970 J

Totai. 11,96,000 11,09,893 -86,107

Notes

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the grant by Rs. 86,107. Sub-head D mainly contributed to the
savings.

2. The variations under sub-heads B, C, D and F were attri
buted by the department partly to misclaBsification and partly to
curtailment of expenditure as a measure of-economy. The figures
of expenditure were supplied to the oontrolling officer regularly but
no discrepancies were pointed out by him as the departmental
accounts were not properly maintained to watch the progress of
expenditure against the grant placed at his disposal.

3^ Suh'heads A and F.—Further savings under these heads
phouhi have been surrendered.

4. Suh4iead D.—In view of the savings of Rs. 2,84,539 4he
supplementary grant was wholly unnecessary. ' '

t

-  .VfT -



102
1' :

Grant No. SIX.—Co-operation—(All Authorised).

See Also The Audit Report.

Major head and sub-head.
Actual Excesad-

Final Gr.'nt. Expenditure. Saving—

%

Rs.

3

Ks. Rs.'

42.—Co-operation—

A.—Direction—

O

R

1,30,367

24,422
1,14,945 1,28,.')50 + 13,605

Col. 4.—Expenditure pertaining to sub-head B m|sclassified under this head. Mistake
•  noticed too late for rectification.

B.—Superintendence—

O  .. .. 5,48,161

R  .. .. —1,23,100 ̂

jXCoI. 4.—Ak per ternaries Under sulvhoad A and unfilled vacancies.

4,25,055 3,88,305 —36,750

• > -',r.

C.—Grants in a'd—

O

R  "

.r-.j c:lJ
.l-.'.-'l.lvja

24,108 29,821 - ; +5,7131
55,000 j

•30,892 J
,GoZ...4- Itrr n oua debit of an a.noan,^ ..overed from a private'patty and-partty-irre.^

gu'ar.paytnont, '■ .o'iJ ■■ ■:r A

D.—Pther .Charg" s.

Col. 4.—Misclassification noticed too luto for rectification.
600 +600

E.—Deduct—Lump sum cut £6# pr,^babl
savings—

R

-1,42,528 '
V.:-V II {—.a hlYXVCiTZ .+

' ' r-.iVi.:; ;\Y Yi.'. 'norn'jlqcaji^
1,42,528

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant

R 35,892 35,892 —35,892

Total 6,00,000 5,47,276 —52,724

F Notes,

Adminvstratioh of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the grant by Rs. 52,724. Sub-head B mainly contributed to the
savings which should have been surrendered. j

Sub-head C indicates an instance of uncovered excess,

^^11 nil



Grant No. XX.—"'^^ndustPies and Supplies^(All Antliorised) 103

See Also The Andit Report.

Actual . Excess-f"j.-. —" ."/-ilajor-liead and'sub-head. Final Grant. B.KpenditureJ- "Saving—

t'Jil •'' R5. Rs. ,, ...»
,-1. - - r/.Of. f

48.—Industries and Supplies— . . z^-.A.

A.—Industries— •

O  .. .. 19,43,760 1
'Y 14,16,088 13,01,138 —1,14,950

^ - r ' R , • < '.^5,27,08lJJ
i

Ool. 4.—Mainly unfilled vacancies, curtailment of expenditure as a measure of economy
• r • •• r.: . and'eaxdy .closure-off tctories due to poor cotton crop;"

B.—Grants in-ai.l, Contributions, etc. • • 5,912 8,998 ?f--3,O80

Col. 4.—Misclassification relating to si^-hcad A detected too late for rectification.

C'.—Dedwci—Lump sum out for probate !
aavi! KB— '■ . , • „ r ; •

..O J'i.i ....L • . ^,49,081 ."I ...VT f a«v ,
R  .. .. 1,49,681 ' - ■ -r*

Surrender.? or withdrawals within the grant—^
nCO 4* ^ ' rR  . . 3,78,000 j 3,78,000- • • •.. —3,78,000

Total .. .'.I8,0O,0OO-'- ' !ls',10,T^^- '^,89,864
. :r--.■ ■ . -h.'l

Notes. - ■ ■ )■ ■■. }

,  Aiminkti-ation. of ,the Gjfant^-^The expenditure fell short of
grant by"Rs. 4,89,864. ' ,

2[. iSub-head- A.—There was scope for further siirr^der of
savings under this sub-head. ,, . , ,

f f'-i- . o
«i.g- -j a

f t36,ftT,08 .. o
■- tje*' I " 1 1 -1| •

laircG "' -15! -«''rd'f.' r* - i'w'•fqa-.-i.-j h, vj-ri/iiif—^ .VJ
/  . - '.'i i ' ■ I' "r.1 -.

i



loi 6r£mt No. XXI.—Miscellaneous Departments—(All Authorised).

Ste Also The Audit Report

Actual Bxoess+
ACajor head and sab>head« Fins! Grant. Rzponditure, Saving—

1 . 2 3 4

Ra. Bm. Ba.
47.-Bli8eeUaneoTis Departaents.—

A.—Labour and Ekioration—.

A.-l-Ittspector of Factories—

O  .. .. 16,691 j. n,(..000 20,328 +8,131
S  .. .. 409

Ool, 4.— miaclaesificatioa by the department of the expenditure relating to aub-

A.*2-Labour—

®  • • .. 88,486,486 ̂
L  1.07.

,566 r
Ool. 4.—Omission to make provision for two industrial tribunals and non-recovering

^  .....000 1,81.316 +24.814
®  -- 18

pay and allowances of- mines staff from the Central Government.

B..In8P«CTI0N and TBSli.—.

O
4,628

S
472 r

Ool. 4,—See aub.head A—1 above.

C.'STATiancs

C.-l.Censua—

O
1

6,000 .. •~8»040

.56,000 .
S  L 1,84.000 71,867 —29,000 I*

Col. 4.—thie mamly to non-recoipfc of bills and late receipt of some BMotions.
C..2-State Statistics

O
58,226 1

B  L 40,000 41,441 "^.861
—8.224 r

Col. 4.—Unfilled vacancies.

Dt-Miscelloneous^—

R  " •• 55.76,584 ,
g  •' •• —8,88,665 L 47,00,929 45,82,223 —

4,000}
0(4* 4,—Mainly appropriation of receipts tow.ir is expenditure by some State Baakt

undrawn grants and donations by some institutions.

i i.



«  fAll Authorised).— 105
Grant No. xxi.-MisceUaneou. Departments (All A

Major head aed sub-bead.

Actual Exceau-f

Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

47—MiaceUaneous Departme^i*'®

cut for probable,E.-I?educi—^Lmnp sum
savings—

O

s

R

-14
4

8

Ks.

\ -1.«.029
},96,d81 J

Total
50,00.000

Rs. R«.

+ 1,48,929

48,47,875 —1,52,12
5

I

■f the Grant.—The expenditure fell short ofAdministration oj ^ - gub-heads C-1 and D were maioiay
the final grant by Bs. ■ . . . .
responsible for it- ^ furnish instances of defective

2. Sub-heads A- i
budgeting. ^ ultimate large savings

3. Snh'heads^'J- guppleiTientary grants, though sanctioned
under these sub-hea ' unnecessary.dn 1st March, ' receipts to meet departmental pay-

4 The appropria^^ p without the approval of the
ment^ mentioned receipts palised shouldcompetent authority was a ^ ^ total expenditure
have been credited grant allotted for the purpdse.
accounted for against tn

k' '

. 1'



ib6 Grant No. Xxn.-Civil Works (AU Authorised).
See Also the Audit Report

Major head and sub-head. *r. „ , ̂  Actual Excob8+JJinal Grant. Expenditure- Saving—

1
2 3  4

5d.-Civil Works.— , Rs. Rb.

A.-Original Works—Buildings.—

^  •' 4,27,181
s  .. loQQQ H 4,37,181 5,66,700 +1,29,519

Col. 4.-Mainly omtaoa to provide for certain works.
B, Original Works—;

Communications—
6,20,7«4 5,45,029 —81,755

Col. 4.—Mainly non-exai nt;^.-. ...r - •
of another (Rs. 30 000)^'^^"^^^^° (Rs. 60,000) and change in classification
number of \voiI« (Rg^ y ooO) counterbalanced by petty excesses on a

0.—Original Worka—Miscellaneous.—

®  ■* •• 2,20.000 ^
^  " •• --1.06,000 \

Col. 4. Matnly slow progress of certain works and non-execution of others.
D^^Repairs—Buildinge— ^

20,70,000 , 21,92,610 +1,22,610
Col. 4.—See sub-head A above.

E.—Repairs—Cornn unicatiors
•  _ .55,80,821 4.5,65,430 —10,15,301

Col. 4.—Mtiinly retarded r .
Election work «n4 « of works owing to diversiori of staff and vehicles toa non-receipt of muteriuls duo td u6n-availability of'wagons.

F.-Repaiis —Misc llaneous— ,
1,30,000 . 1,02,017 ^ —27,983

Col. 4. of certain works and curtailment of expenditure as a
G.-Establishm nt—

^  •• •• 21,46,214
R  .. .. —1,10 000 r 15,80,258 —4,55,956

noii-paymciit cfcevisod rates of pay and

"d.-Deduct—Percentage charg s for
work done m couu-ction
repairs to Naional Highways
recov rabl-j from iho Govemmmtof India— _ —80,000 —55,909 +24,091
CoL 4. Smaller recovery due to less expenditure on works than anticipated.



Grant No. XXII.—Civil Works (All Authorised)—{Gontd.) 107

Actnil Bxcesa*}-
Major hWd and sub<head. Final Orant. Expendiiare. Saving—

1  2 3 4

50—Civil Works—Conid.

I.-Toola and Plant—
Bs. Rb. Rs.

O  .. .. 1,44,000 1
S  3.00.000 L 2,44,000 3,04,229 +60,229
R  .. .. —2,oo;ooo r

Ovl. 4.—Mainly transfer from, and recoveries (re'ditable to this head not accounted for
by some divisions.

•Suspense • ■ 1,33,000 —5,43,198 ^ .—^6,78,198

Col. 4.—Mainly issue of more materials to works than anticipated and recovery of
advances towards the close of the year.

K.-Dedvct ESTABniSHMENT AND TOOLS AND .
PLANT OlIARGES TUANSFERBED TO OTUEU

HEADS OF ACCOUNTS •• •* —5,2-,317 o,22,tl7

Col. 4.—Omission to provide fof recoveries in respect of charges debitable to other heads.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the
grant.—

R  4,10,000 4,10,000 .. —4,10,000

Total#— ,

Q^ogg ' .. 1,17,90,000 94,00,548 —23,89,452

Deductions —80,000 —5,78,226 ■ —4,98,226

Net 1,17,10,000 88,22,322 —28,87,678

Notes.

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the net grant by Rs. 28,87,678. Sub-heads E, G, J and K mairdy
contributed to the savings.

2. Sub-heads A ctnd D.—These are instances of uncovered
or unremedied excesses.

3. Sub-heads B, E and F are cases of non-surrender of savings.
4. Sub-heads C and G.—There was scope for surrender of

further savings under these sub-heads.
5. Sub-heads H and J.—The funds should have been regulated

under these sub-heads.

6. Sub-head I.—In view of the final excess of Rs. 60,229 the
surrender of Rs. 2,00,000 was excessive causing excess over allotment.

7. Sub''head K,—This sub-head furnishes an instance of
defective budgeting. . . , , i_ .



'M

108 Grant No. XXII.—Civil Works—(Contd,)

Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.

Outlay compored with

. Desi.:ription of W-nk.
Original Modifiod Expendi-
Appi opria, Appropria ture.
tion. tlon.

Original Modified
Appropria- Appropria

tion.

More +
Le^s

5

tion.

More -f-
Lesa —

6

50—Civil Works.
Bs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.

I. Major Works above Ra. l.oO.OOO
for which specific prc.vi&ion was
made in the budget.

1. Construction of proposed
Administrative block and staff
quarters at T.B. Sanatorium. 31,864 31,804 3,058 —28,806 —28,806

Estimate Rs. 1,72,510. Expenditure to end of Marob,
1952, Rs. 1,03,628; In progress.

Col. 6—Nor-commeneement of actualoonstruotion.

2, Wideninki J.P. Road Miles 20 to
45 and painting spramaxing. 44,748 —252 26345,000 .45,000

Estimate Rs. 3,02,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1952
Rs. 44,748; In progress.

3, Kankroli Dewair Road. 60,000 50,000 .. —50,000 —50,000]

Col. 6—Transf< r. ed to 'Nationnl Highways' works.

H. Other Major works for which
specific provision was mnd<- in
the Budget (Coll- ctivily) 5,40,539 5,40,539 2,18,046 —3,24,493 —3,24,493

Col. 6—Non-execution of certain works.

III. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which no sp' cifio prov'siun
was made in the Budget.

1. Metalling Shahpura Neem-ka-
Thana Road bJjle 25 to 29
Zone A. —611 —611 -611

Estimate Rs. 1,22,349, Expenditure to end of March, lOc?
Ks. 81,412.

2. Kankroli Kunwatiapur Road. 51,016 -i-r)l,0]5 +51,616

Esthnate Rs. 2,62,623, Expenditure to end of March,1953^
Rs. 60,042; In progress.

3. Construction of Naika Nath
ajflhudey Road. 583 + 583 + 683

Esfiinrte Rs. 68,253; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Rs. 12,148; In progress,



Grant No. XXII.—Civil Worki—{Ooncld.) 1 9

Statement of Espenditure on Important New Works-

Oiitlnj- compared witb

»

•  Original Modified Original - Modified
Desciiption of work Appropria- Appropria- Expenditure. Appropria- Appropria

tion. tion, tioii. tion.
More -p More +■
Less — Less —

1  2 3 4 5 6

Rs. I^s- IK'S*

50—Civil WdtkB.—Oon.cld,

III. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which no specific provision
was made in the Budget—Conoid.

4. Construction of ShahpnraNeem- .. .. 1.438 +M38 +1,438ka -Thana Road Mile 1 to 5 and

Estimate Rs. 70,321; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Rs. 1,455; In progress.

-5. New High School at Banawara. .. .. 148 +148 +148

Estimate Rs- 3,12,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Rs. 1.39,920.

0. Bundi Chittor Road. .. .. 285 +286 +281

Estimate Rs. 4,20,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Bs. 97,604.,

7. Neemnoh Nasirabad Road. .. .. 7,984 +7,984 +7,984

Estimate Rs. 86,000, Expenditure to end of March, 1962,
Rs. 7,984;

8. Exteneion of Ware House,
Distilleries at Jotwara. .. .. > —37 —37 —37

Estimate Ra. 86,340; Expenditure to end of March, 1652,
Rs. 52,306;

9. Maintenance of Electric Fittings ^
in Government Buildirg.A, . . •• 63,440 * +63,440 +63,440
Jaipur.

Estimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 87,358; In progress,

10. Providins? Electric installation
in the Medical College-New
Buildings. - 1,19.140 +1,19,140 +1,19,140

Estimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rg. 1,46,358; In progress.

IV. Other Major works for which no
specific pt'ovieion wns made inthe Budget (Collectively) •• .. 1,35.686 +1,35,686 +1,35,686

V. Minqr Works. (Collectively) 6,06,562 5,16,562 6,56,679 —50,883 +39,117
TotaI- .. 12,73.905 11,88.965 11,99.202 —74,763 +15,237



no Criant No. XXm.—Electricity Schemes.

See Also The Audit Report.

Actual Excesa-f-
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant Expenditure, Saving—

or Appropriation,

1  2 3 4

Rs. Ks. Bs.
XLi—Receipts from Electricity Schemes.

Deduct—Working expenses

A.—^Maiutonanoc Proper .. .. 86,58,279 71,21,620 —15,36v650

Col. 4.—Mainly orroneous provision for establishment, Tools and Plant and Suspense un
der this sub-head partly counter-balanced by increased expenditure on coal in
Power Houses.

B.—^Net Amount transferred to the
Depreciation Reserve Fund

O  .. .. 3,00,180 ■)
R  -- -■ —2,00.000 j" 1,06,180 3,300 —1,02,880

Col. 4.—Over estimation.

C.—Renewals and Rc-plaoements from the
Depreciation Reserve P'und.—

} 1,32,170 4.950 —1,27,220
O  •• r- 4,57,170

R  . . ■ • - —3,25,000
Col. 4.—See sub-head B above.

D.—Eatablishmont .. .. _ ' 1,5.3,380 26,96,053 -f 26,42,673
Col. 4.—Mamly duo to some expenditure pertaining to sub-heads H and I booked

du-eetly imder this heaf?

■ ■ .. 26,437 +26,437
Col. 4.—See sub-head A above.

F.-Suapense _ j^ig^426 +1,15.426
Col. 4. See sub-head A above. The requirements wore not gauged correctly.

52.—Interest on Capital Outlay on Eleetricitv
Schemes—

G—Intere.it—•
Charged S .. 90,000 90,000 90.000

52-A.—Other Revenue expenditure connected
with Electricity Schemes.

Establishment 1,53,380 11,372 -1.42,qoS
Col. 4.-»-See sub-head D above.

rmimi ■ . . . j i



Grant No. XXIH.—Electricity Schemes—(^owc^tZ. 11

Final Grant A«'(ual
Mainr head and subhead. or Expenditure. Exeta8 +^Njajornt'a a Appropriation. iiaviijg—

2  3 4

Hs. Rs. Rs.

1

n.Juri Expenditure transferred to XLI
Receipts from Electricity Bohemcs.

I_Working Expenses. .. •• -• —1,63,380 —11,372 +I,42,o08

Ool. 4.—See sub-head D above.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant
or appropriation.
Authorised—

R  .. . . . 5,25,000 ' 5,25,000 ... —5,35;000

Totai,s—

Charged 90,000 90,000

Authorised—
aross— 97,28,380 99,79,168 +2,60,778

Deductions- —1,53,380 —11,373 +1',42,008

jjet 96,76,000 99,67,786 +3,92,7^

Notes.

Ad-ministration of the Grant^The expenditure In the
authorised section exceeded the grant by Rs. 3,92,786. Sub-heads D
and F are mainly responsible for it.

2. Suh'head A. The savings should have been surrendered.

3i Sub-heads B, C, D, E and F are instances of diefective
budgeting.

4. In view of the excess of Rs. 3,92,786 in the grant, the
surrender of Rs. 5,25,000 was not justified and caused an excess of
Rs. 9,17,786 over the modified grant.

5. Loss in running a cheap Grain shop.—A cheap Grain shop
of a covenanting State which was taken over by the Administrative
Department with effect from the 1st October, 1950, was continued till
it was closed on the 31st July, 1952. The Department concerned had
incurred a net loss of Rs. 81,426, on running the shop during the
period in question.

Orders of Government regarding the write off of the loss
incurred on the Grain shop are awaited.



112 tSrant No. XXtV.-Famine -(All Auttorised)
See Also The Audit Report.

Major head aad sub-heaU. r. . Actual Esce88+bmal Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1
2  3 4

R-S. Rs.
54.—Famine—

A.—^Famine Relib*

A-1.—Salaries and Establishment—

s ^•^'200 64,200 1,90,817 +1,26,617

Bceounts partly coimter^halanyed for rectification in
receipt of vehicles (Al.=o see note 4 below) late enter'ainment of staff and late
A-2.—Relief Works—

g  • • • • 4,95,000 >

^  '.1 —7'00 000 r 27.14,324 —1,65,676
Ool. 4._Lato starting of relief works (See also note 4 below)

A-3.—Belief to p^pie employed othecwise
than on relief works

g

20,000 20,000 6,045 —13,935

pnrcbaspd from other GovBrnmcntf (S^ee

A.4.—Gratuitous Relief—

O

84,000 j
5,000 >

S  o. ...... L 89,000 48,900 —40,100

hate ij sue of rules governing th!' distribution of relief (also see note 4 below)
A-5.—MiscellaneouB— i

g

4,50,800 4,50,800 1,03,016 —3,47,78'
Ool. 4.—See sub-head A—3 above

A-6.—Induct—Amount transferred from
Famine Relief Fund..

Col. 4.—See note 3 below

B.—Tbanstees to Faaiinb Relief Fend

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant

K  .. .. 7,60,000

Total

—5,00,000 —30,63,102 —25,63,102

20,00,000 20,00,000

7,00,000 .. —7,00,000

57,04,000 20,00,000 —37,04,000



Grant No. XXIV.—Painine—{All .Authorised).^C'Wi<f. . Ii3;

Notes.

.-Ajiniinistration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
final grant by Rs. 37,04,000. Sub-heads A-2, A-5 and A-6 mainly
contributed to' the savings. , = - - . .

2. Suh-Keads A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5.—The supplementary
grants though sanctioned in March, 1952 proved excessive in all cases.
THo requirements were, not correctly estimated.

3. Suh-head A-6—iThe funds ..should "havej . been regulated
according to requirements.

'  '4. Sub-heads A-1, A-2, A-'3, A-4 and A-5.—Some differences in
the'expenditure figures booked , under "these sub-heads were pointed
out by the controaiing.officer long after the accounts of the year had
been finally "closed. The figures of expenditure were supplied to him
regularly but no descrepancies were pointed out during the course of
the year as the departmental accounts were not properly maintained
to watch the progress of expenditure.

5. Drawing of funds in anticipation of requirements.—The
Collector of a district drew a sum of Rs. 10,000 from the treasury on
the 30th March, 1951, for relief works. The amount was not utilized
for the purpose' for which it was drawn, but was kept in a separate
bank account outside the Government account and was refunded only
in August, 1953.

6. Famine Relief Fund Account. A Famine Relief Fund has
not been formally constituted in the State under any specific Act or
executive orders. The balances in the funds earmarked for famine
relief works in some of the covenanting units were taken tageth^er
to form the opening balance of the Famine Relief Fund on the 1st'
April, 1950 to which have been added the contributions made out of
the Staite revenues of Rs. 20 lakhs each during the years 1950t-51 and
1951-52 as also interest realised from investment of the Fund money.
The expenditure incurred on famine relief during these years was
met out of the Fund. In addition, a sum of Rs. 15,64,780 wa@ txans-
ferred from the Fund during the year under review to the general
balances of the State for financing loans to cultivators. The Fund
is administered by the Finance Department.

The account of the Fund stands as follows:—
Rs.

1. Tentative opening balance on the 1st April,
1951 ■ ■ (a) 1,15,43,693

2. Transfer from Revenue Account (Sub-head B
in the Appropriation Account) ., .. 20,00,000

3. Interest receipts • • • • , .. 2,85,060

4. Other items • • • • • • .. 8,529

Total . 1,38,37,282



114 ' Giaot No. XXIV.—^Famine—(All AuthoriBed.)—Comld.

Deduct.—WithidTawals:—

Rs.

5. Transfer to the Revenue Account -(Sub-head
A-6 in the Appropriation Account) ..

6. Transfer to General Balances for financing loans
to cultivators, etc.

30,63,102

15,64,780

7. Tentative closing balances on the 31st March,
1952 92,09,400

(a) Difference between the opening balance on 1st April,
1951 and the closing balance on 31st March, 1951 shown
at page 81 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1950-51
is due to subsequent changes in the pre-integration .
balances.

1 r;

•  ■ i ;• .

.  •/ • 1,. . . A/ ' ;
. 1-, . ,•  : -

.  .1.

-l.if .i*

v . . " '•

r  ■' I ' i» ^'fH. 'leiX ,

'  . ';k. -•! r-. , ., •.

't.. ■ ''i I "I'l-- ■> "'fi ■

q  '
' .'ii i! . -: it ' ; jt\:\ nI' ! ■ .

•  • •' i" nr r-f: !'' : ;1J
-T.V.'/'rv^ •■i '-V. i.w'r. : -l e'- 1o ■

*rAT' '
f  •>fU»i v..

% ■

M  'r« • ,

^  r

V.



.V > Teizitoiial and Political Pensions—(All Charged). 116

See Also The Aadit Report.

.  Final Actual Excess^
Major head and sub-head. Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—

1  2 - 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

54-A—Territorial and Political Pensions—

jK.—Vrivy Purses and Allowances op
Rulers op Integrated States and
Allowances op their relatives and

.  servants—

Charged—

O
60,27,000

®  .. 50

,000 ̂

,000 r
60,77,000 49,89,076 - 87,925

Col. 4,—Mainly undrawn allowances.

Total ,. 6X),77,000 49,89,076 ^87,926

"  Notes. ■ . ■ ' ■ . --j

JidfTiinist/tntion of the Appropriation.—The original appropria
tion of Rs. 50,27,000 was increas^ to Rs. 50,77,000 by a supplementary
annroDriation of Rs. 50,000. The expenditurie fell short of the final
appropriation by Rs. 87,925.

2. Siib-fiead A.—In view of the savings of Rs. 87,925 supple
mentary appropriation of Rs. 50,000 was unnecessary.

3. Ex-gfO-tifi payments.—In one of the covenanting States an
individual was in receipt of an allowance (Khanpan) granted out of
Royal Parvarisih, (Charity) of Rs. 72 per month for the meritorious
services rendered by his ancestors to the State. The condition
attached to this allowance was that the recipient was to serve the
State in some official capacity. Accordingly, he was entrusted with
the duties of supervising controlled Ration shops.

Dunne his tenure of service, some Irregularities were app^-
hended on his part. His allowance was, therefore, stopped from the
SOth August, 1947 and his services were terminated by tne ruier wiiu
had under the rules, the right to grant, stop, suspend, reduce or aixe



Ii6f Territorial and PoUtipal PanSiqns—(All

See Alsa The Audit Report.

the allowance in any way without requiring a reason to.be recorded
or communicated. On his representation, "it was held by the State
Government that the stoppage of his allowance was an act of political
victimization. In view of this and of his old age Government
sanctioned as a special case an allowance of Rs. 72 per month for a
period of five years with effect from the 18th August, 1949.

4. A member of the ruling family of a former State was in
receipt of an allowance Sardari khanpan of, Rs. 700 per montix.
including Rs. 140 per month for his wife since the death of his father
in 1914. Under the rules in force the State had the right to-the
service of all Khanpanies and to grant, stop, suspend, reduce' or
alter such an allowance in any way without requiring the reasons
to be recorded or communicated. He was in the seiwice of tlie
State till December, 1944, when he- joined the Indian Army
.with the permission of ther.Rulert and his allowance"'was stopped.
On his return to the State, a moiety of :his allowance was restored in
August, 1945 and later on it was restored in full from the 1st
November, 1945 but on the 1st August,. 1947,: it was held in abeyance
ml further orders. His representations to the Matsya and State
Governments for the reyiyal of his allowance were rejected. On his
representation'tO' the Ministry of States, they observed that when
amallowanee, enjoyed under certain well defined and specific rules
ana conditions, was stopped otherwise than in accordance with those
mles and conditions, there would be justification for reviving it.
On a review, the State Government issued orders for the grant of

al-owance of Rs. 5,000 per annum for a period of 5 years with
1947 under the belief that substantialmjustice was done to him and the ruler might have revised his

Mateya^Unio allowanceV had the State not merged in the

•- -■ .• ,5 £

'  ̂ C'l.* (/. 'ecvr Jr-hi-h) y'cios ;ii
.fc-io.is 1'' lo orfi

O.iv- - t r?-' £">fMw>as tiH sU . Usbi.^/.li)j[ . -rV o' I 3'ISW Jjik; yj-PI 'iiuv;ion... .0 ,qois ol Jd;;". ■ orh ^/.mz urd ■r.-jhuas hu:

'.v..



0razit No. XXV.—SOpera&xiTiatioii AUowanoes and Pensions—(All Authorised). 117

See Also The Audit Report.

Actual ExceflS+

Uajor head and sub'head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1  S 4

Rs. Bs. Ba.

55.—Snperannnation Allowances and
Pensions—

A.—Superannuation and Retired
Allowances—•"

O  .. .. 30,00,000'

. S .. .. 61,000

Col. 4.—Non-pasrment of some pensions for want of certain formalities.
:}

30,61,000 29,47,140 —1,13,860

B.—Compaasionale Allowances •• 61,000 52,254 -1-1»254

Col, 4.—-More sanctions than, anticipated.

C,—Gratuities—

O  .. . . 30,000 "]
S  1,64,000 J.

1,94,000 1,42,778 —51,222

Col, 4.—Undrawn gratuities.

D.—Contributioni for pensions and . ,
gratuitits .. .. .. .... 71,885 -}-71,385

Col. 4.—Provision erroneously made under Grant No. VIII-General Administration
instead of under this sub-hmd.

E.—Donations to Provident Funds •• 5,56,000 4,75,069 —80,931

Ool. 4.—Less adjustment of Government contributions owing to accounts of certain
subscribers not having been completed during the year.

H.—Deduct Amounts reooverab'e from
the Central Government—

^  ' 18,000 —2,30,000 —.2,48,000.. —2,12,000'^
2,30.000 JS

Ool. 4.—Supplementary grant obtained under a misapprehension.

Totals—

Gross • 38,62,000 36,88,626 —1,73,374

Deductions 18,000 —2,30,000 —2,48,000

Net 38,80,000
1

34,58,626 —4,21,374



IIS Grant No. XXV.—Supeiansaation Allowances and Pensionf
( All Authorised )—Concld.

See Also The Audit Report-

Notes

Administration of the Grant.—Savings in the net grant amounted
to Rs. 4,21,374 and occurred mainly under sub-heads A and H.

2. Sub-head D.—^This is an instance of uncovered excess.'

3. Sub-head H.—In view of the savings of Rs. 2,48,000 under this
sub-head, the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,30,000 thereunder was
unnecessary.

4. A former ruler of one of the covenanting States in Rnjas-
than ganted a Jagir to a son of his by a Muslim wife. On thi©
death of the grantee the succession to that Jagir was sanctioned in
favour of his son who died issueless. Thereupon his sister claimed
succession to it on the ground that she was the next heir to the
grantee. She also died before the case was decided. Her sons and
daughters then claimed the Jagir. Their claims were turned down
by the State concerned with the approval of the ruler in 1945. Some
four years later, one of the claimants sent a petition to the States
Ministry praying for a review of the previous orders. His petition
was passed on for disposal to the Rajasthan Government who did
not find any special reasons to re-open the case which had been
finally disposed of by a former ruleh The States Ministry on special
reconsideration recommended the grant to the applicant concerned
otan ex-gratia payment of not less than Rs. 500 per month pending
a decision on the question of commutation payment.

Government thereupon sanctioned an ex-gratia
payment to the claimant of Rs. 500 per month for one year in the
first instance from the 1st April, 1951 and extended the period of
sanction for another year subject to the condition that this sanction
would have nothing to do with any claim for Jagirdari rights and
that It would not constitute a claim for compensation in the event
of Jagirdari abolition.

'  • ••./-.a it a
•  ' (.f'l

f.

'• r-• ttC" 1 v- ;■ . -'..T:: -i'; i * b*- - .-f )

I  -a

-  n.iff ,'F

-



Grant No. XXV-A—Commutation of Pensioni Financed from Ordinary

Bevenues. (AUAuthorised)
See Also The Aadit Beport.

119

Mftjor head and 8ub*head«

1

Actual Excets-f
Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—>

Be.

66-A,—Commutation of Pensions financed
bom ordinary Bevenues—

A.—Amount transferred bom 83.— f
Payments of commuted value,of Pena'ons—

S  .. .. 15»008

Ool, 4.—Less commutation than anticipated.

Payments of commuted value of Pensions—

payments of commuted value of Pension^—

Payments in India .. .. ...

Col 4.—Failure to provide for cases of commutation.

C.—Dedttci—Amount transferred to
35-A,—Commutation of Pensions financed
from ordinary Bevenues .. ..

f  CoU 4.—Omission to make provision.

r  -Total

15,

15,Q

Be. Rs.

000 • 13,118

IS',) 18

—13,118.

OO 13,118

-1,882

+ 13,118

-13,118

—1,882

'  ̂' Notes. •

Administratim of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
tihe grant by Rs. 1,882.

The control of expenditure under this grant is difficult as it is
not possible to forecast with precision the number otf applications for
commutation which would be received in any year.

2. Sub-heads B and C.—Thesk are instances of defective
budgeting.

■  f .



1

120 Grant No. XXVI.—Stationery and Printing.—(All Authorised).

See Also The Audit Beport.

Final • Actual Excoee-^
Major head and sub.head. Grant. Espenditure. Saving

1  2 3 4

56.—STATIONERY AND PBINTlNa.

I.—Stationery.

A.—Stationery Offices and Stores~

O  .. .. 74.380

^  •. • —9,500

Be* Bs. Bo.

} 64,880 1,11,511 +46,631

Col. 4. Mainly expenditure on freight, packing of stores, etc, incurred on receipt and
aespatch of stationery stores being more than anticipated. '

—Purchase of Stationery Stores

2  •• 17,00,000 ")
S  •* *• 63.000 J- 17,50,000 11,66,686 —5,83.314
^  •• .. —13,000 J f t

, short supply of pope, and

c.—Purchase of plain paper used with
*• 60,000 .. -50.000

Grant^Nrt TIT economy (Rs. 39,431) and miKclassification under sub-heSd A 3 r»fGrant No III noticed too late for pect,fi at on (Rs. 10,669)

D. Deduci—Value of Stationery suppbed

O  .. -17',00,000 1
S  r —14,88,000 —3,39,242 +11 48 75fl^  •• .. 2,12,000 J -t-ii,4»,758

Col. 4. Non-availability of stationery and leas indents from ̂ other Departments. ■

II.—

E.—Government Presses—

}
O  •. 11,43,147

B  .. . ... -96,027 f +2.86,490
Col. 4.—Under estimation.

F,—Printing at Private Presses—

O  .. .. 1,00,000

R  .. .. —1,00,000} 446 +446

Col. 4. -Miaclassification detected too late for rectification.



Grant No. XXVI.—Stationery and Printing—(All Authorised).— 1^1

Major head and sub-head.
Final Grant. Actual

Expenditure.
Excess-V
Saving—

56—Stationery and
Printing (OoncW.)

Kb'. Rs. Be.

G.—Deduct—Cost of Printing work done
for other Governments and paying
departments —5,00,000 —665 -f 4,99,335

Col. 4.—Duo to inability of the Government Presses to oxeuufce printing, >¥orks of, the •
various departments as originally anticipated.

H.—Deduct—Lump
savings— '

sum cut for probable

O —2,17,537 1
■  1 ,

R .. +3.).7,^27 j "  I , - .

Totals—
Gross 29,13,000 26,13,252^ —2,99,748

r
Deductions ■' —10,88,000 —3,39,907 -1-16,48,093

Net .. • 9,25,000 22,73,345 -1-13,48,345

Notes.

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditare exceeded the
final grant by Rs. 13,48,345. Sub-heads D, E and G are mainly res-
ponsible for it.

2  Suh heads A and E.—The re-appropriations under thesesub-
heads were in the wrong direction increasing the excesses thereunder.

o  c.iT. hprrd B—In view of the large savings of Rs. 5,83,314
under this sub-head, the supplementary grant of Rs. 63,000 thereunder
was hardly justifiable. ,

4  Sub head C.—The amount could have been surrendered.
heads D and G.—The large excesses under these sub-

heads indicate'that the estimates were not framed oln a well cpnsidered
basis.

6. Sub-head H.-The savings were not realised.

H
^

Mi-l .t ^



ii2 Grant No. XXVI..—Miscellanebus—(All Authorised).

^ce Also The Audit Report.

Actual EXCOSS+
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—.

1  2 3 4

__ „ Rs. Ra. Ra.
57.—lOiscellaneous. '

A.—Cost or BOOKS ANU PBBiODicALS .. . . 67 -f-67
V

Col. 4.—Misclossification noticed too late for rectification.

B.—PUBlilClXV Boabd—

O

R  I- 2,60,000 I,55;733 —1,04,267
3,24,942 "j

—64,042 1
Col. 4. vacancies, iion-receipt of certiriu debits anticipatod' from

„ .. '™©nts and misolassif/oation of Some expenditure under Bub-head Cnoticed too late for correction in accounts. - • '

C.—Pettt Establishments—

^  . • • • • 7,93,078
R  •• ll'T. ^ 4,23.090 -4,19.893

—32 },095

Col. 4.—See note 3 below.

D.—CONTBIBUTIONS—

°  • • .• 22,80.531

}^  -51.030 I" 22,20..'i0i 17,23.132 -5,06.369
Cot. 4. Bubsidies to certain grantees due

E.—Miscbllaneous Compensations—

^  • • • • 2,00,000
B  -50.000 j- ' -1.21,700

Col. 4.—Mainly less eases of compensation to sufferors from floods, fire, etc.
r.—C'HAROES IN CONNECTION WITH THE

Village Panchayats. Act
4,46.920 3,03,272 -1.43,648

Col. 4.—Mainly unfilled VHcancmu iUf ies and less payment of grants to Panchayate.
G.—Expenditure on Bus Services

(Transport Department) „ - ,
•  3,/1,666 3,92,756 +31,090

Col. —Misclnei'ficaiion, rolatiiic to o,,R r
rectification. " Grant No. XXI noticed too late for

H.—Loss BY Exchange on Local Trans-
ACTIONS

1,017 +1,017
C'o^. 4.—Fall in the runee value of . . .

fluctuations in the rate of exchange. investments m London duo to



Grant No. ̂ XVJI.—Miscellaneous—.(AU Authorised).—Contd, 123

Actual Exoess-f*
Major head and 8vb-l)Cad. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

67—Miscellaneous—{Contd.)

I.—Miscellaneous and UNFOBSSxaN
Charges—

Rs. Rb. Bs.

O  .. .. 10,58,166 ,
8  .. 6.63,000 L 16.65.441 40,31,119 +24,65,678
B

10,58,166 •>
6,63,000 L 15,65,4
—55,725 r

Col. 4.—^Mainly duo to {») larger dischorgo of old liabilities and repayment of lapsed
deposits (n) Non-utilization of the provision for recovery from the Government
of India on account of expenditure on Relief and Rehabilitation Department due
partly to the bulk of the expenditure not having been admitted in audit and
partly to the outstanding "on Account Advance and (ni) non-levy by the
Department of percentage charges debitable to the head * Personal
Deposits of the Custodian of Evacuee Property " by credit tq the service
bead us anticipated,

9-^Deduct—Luxe bum bus fob fbobabl*
SAVrNGB

o

B

•4.75,101 V.
1  —2,11.

2,41,782 J
,611 +2,81,511

L

To*al ' .. 56,35,000 70,58,426 +14,23,420

Notes.

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure exceeded
the final grant by Rs. 14,23,426. Sub-head I is irtainly responsible
for it.

2. Sub-heads B, D and E.—There was scope of further surrender
of savings under these sub-heads.

3  Sub-head C. The reasons for the variations under this
sub-head have not been included in the Appropriation Account ae
they were not communacated by the controlling officer. In view of
the savings of Rs. 4,19,893, the supplementary grant of Rs. 72,000 was
wholly unnecessary.

4  Sub-head F.—This is an Instance of non-surrender of savings.

5  Sub head I—This is a case of uncovered excesses.
The reduction in the Allotment proved unnecessary.

6 A review of the expenditure incun^ on the Relief and
Rehabiiitation Department is contained in paragraph 41 on page 42
of the Audit Report,

■



Grant 1?6. XXVtt.—^iftiseellaheous—(AU Authiorisea)-—-Condd.

1. Firiancia:! irregifiarities, losses, etc.

(i) Loss on the running of a scheme.—In order to prevent the
evacuee land in a certain covenanting State from becoming waste
and to help the 'Grow More Food' Compaign and the re-settlemeht
of displaced persons, etc., a scheme to bring an area of 50,000' acres
of land under buliock-cum-mechanical cultivation during Kharif,
1948 and Rabi 1948-49 was started and operated upon by the Central
Government for a year under the general control and supervision of
the Administrator of that State. Thereafter it was to be taken
Over by the State. Before the expiry of the year the State merged
in another State which expressed its inability to take over the scheme
which was ultimately abandoned due to the paucity of bullocks, etc.,
and was finally wound up in December, 1949. The loss of Rs. 4,58,681
representing 25 per cent of the total recurring expenditure on the
Scheme during the year 1948-49 and 1949-50 was bOrne by the State
Government and 4he rest by the Central Government. Any amount
realised by way of recoveries from displaced persons whose land
was cultivated under the scheme is to be retained by the State
Government.

(ii) Loss by fire.—See paragraph 31 on page "^H.-of the
Audit Report;

(ui) Embezzlements of Government money.—See paraffraph
32 on page. .iST.. ,0f the Audit Report. ^

'  . . L ^ , .l.iUl O'lt

.iL TOl

:v, a,a..bwrt-rt;,?. ;s
•j-ibj-f; f-riniv/ie lo

ilJ: .'nr.i'r.hf,'. -.d: i,,\ r .M.fp .
mn JfiMo'. ri.di. ->,») M,, f., / r ^ ! ...{ .>vrrr h-.rfdm-

tr.// ^ IS ■ H, ,.,5f

-VTlvj ' V)., jrtir 1/0'"''.-
.p^'riivrft 10 Tof.rr 'nr. ■ fru pn!T- :i hi?. '

E  ui ,
.1 tiOi'l* r:t nn;S'.t •••« . IT

hMW ifi* iff .VfUfilv:.. . , '•» V
.fd'-.r'icii . }i„ ,,\Uu ' ■> - i " • iMuibll

/ m''



Graniko. XXVltl—^Extrabrcliaary Chaises -—(All Authorised).

See Also THe Audit Report.

Actual Esces34.
Major hoad and Jiubthetid. Final Grant. Expenditure, Saving—

1  ' 2 3 4

Rs. Be. Be.

i.i.' .

20,50,000 23,31,390 +2,81,390

26,30,000 25,00,000 —1,30,000

68.—Extraordinary Charges.—

Charges in India.

A.—Civil Suiipli's iJep irtmeut —

O  . • • • 25,84,.500

R  .. .. —5,34,600 I

(jol. 4.—See Note 2 below.

B.—Grain supply s«>hcme—
O  .. .. 30,00,000 1

R  .. .. —3,70,000 j

Col. 4.—See Note 2 below.

C.—Deduct—Lump sum cut for probable
savings— " .. .. '

O  .. .. —5,84,500

R  .. .. 5,84,500 • ■

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant—

_  .. 3,20,000 3,20,000 .. —3,20,000

Total .. 50,00,000 48,31,390 —1,68,610

Notes.

Administraticm of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the grant by Bs. 1,68,610. Sub-head B mainly contributed to ftftiis
saving.

2. Sub-heads A and B.—The reasons for variations were not
furnished by the controlling officer inspite of repeated requests.

3. Sub-head A.—In view of the final excess of Rs. 2,81,390,
the re-appropriation of Rs. 5,34,500 from this pub-head proved
injudicious causing excess over allotment.

^  4. Sub-head B.—The savings should have been foreseen and
surrendered.

5. The surrender of Rs. 3,20,000 in the grant against the savings
of Rs. 1,68,610 resulted in an excess ctf Rs. 1,51,390 over the modifij^
grant.

6. A review of the expenditure incurred on the Civil Supplies
Department is contained in Paragraph 42 on page 4^ of the Audit
Report.



126 Qrant No. XXIX.—Gonstruction o! Irrigation, ate. Woriss—(All Anthorlsed).

See Also The Audit Report.

Major head and sub-head.

1

Final Grant. Actual
Expenditure.

Excess-!*
Saving—

Bs. Bs. Bf.

08—Gonstruotion ot Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works—

A—*Ibbioation wobks—

A—Jawai Rivee Pboject—

A-l-Works 24,00,000 22,66,374

Ool. 4.—Due mainly to late allotment of funds, paucity of technical staff,
of works and scarcity of labour and materials.

—1,33.626

slow progress

A-2-TooIa and Plant

Ool. 4,—See note 3 below.

A-3-Suspense

Ool. 4.—'See note 8 below.

A-4.0ther Charges

12,130

'  8S,488

25,000

Ool. 4.—Erroneous provision.

A-^-Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries
on Capital Accotmt —13,806

CoL 4.—See note 3 below.

B—Bhakba Dam Project—

B-l-Works . ,

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below.

•  '

I' I •' t •

5,64,388

' f' l

B-2.-Tools and Plant

Col. 4.-^See note 3 below.
.( .

5,731

B-S-Snspense

Col. 4.—See note 3 below.

33,000

B.4-Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries
on Capital Account .. —437

Ool. 4.—See note 8 belovy,

.K '

I* . f

-f 12,150

-f 85,488

—25,000

—13,806

+ 5,64,388

+ 5,731

+ 33,000

—437



firant Ho. XXIX. —Construction of Irrigation, etc. Works 127
(All Anthorised).—Gonta.

Actual Excess +
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1

68—Construction of Irrigation.
Navigation, Embankmen'
and Drainage Works (Contd.)

Bs. Ks. Bs.

C—Gang Canal—

C-1-Works .. .. .. .. 68,000 45,064 —2^,936

Ool. 4.—Slow progress of certain works due to late allotment of funds aud scarcity of
labour and materials.

C-2-Su8pen80 .. .. —1,20,474 —1,20,474

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below. , ,

C-Z-Dcduct—Beceipts and Becoyeries oh
Capital Account .. .. .. , —1,163 —1,163

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below.

D Kotah babbagb and ibbigation pbojbot—
'J ̂ -4.1 A i' ' : .

D-l-Works .. .. . ... •>:•(> ':r • ;i+2,03,153

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below. ,

D.2.Tools and Plant .. . . '.J • 'i> : , . 2-1.868 +24,868

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below.

E—Miscellaneous— . . . ■ ' [

E-1-Other Works— '' ' ' '

O  .. .. 42,64,000 *1 1' ^I  41,34,000 23,58,33,1^, --r-l 7,7.5,662
H  .. .. —1,30,000 J

Ool 4 —Slow progress of certain works due to late allotineut of funds and shortage of
technical staff ai>oi controlled materials.

E.2.TouU and Plant ' "

Ool. 4.—See note 3 below. _ jijjf,;;; L,!.

F-Estabbflhment 8,58,000 6,21,676 -2,36.324

Ool. 4.—Maiuly-unfilied vacancies and over estimation; partly oounterbalaDced by
misoldssificabiou relating to eub.head I-A of Grant No. XXXII ootieadtoo
late for oorreotion iu aooounts*



12S Grant No. XXIX.—Construction ot Irrigation, etc. Works
(All Authorised)—{Oontd).

Actual Excess +
Major head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving —

68—CJonstruotion of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment "
and damage Works [Oontd.)

Ks. Rs. Bs.

Surrenders or withdi-awals
within the grant

R  ■ .. • 1,30,000 1,30,000 .. —1,30,000

ToTax-B—

Gross ., 76,15,000 61,08,332 —15,06,668

Deductions .. .. —15,406 —16,406

Net .. 76,15,000 60,93,026 —15,22,074

r

Notes.

Adminisiration of the Grant.—Savings in the net grant amounted
to Rs. 15,22,074 and mainly occurred under the sub-head E-1.

2, The savings under sub-heads A-1 and C-1 were apparent
in the course of the year and should have been suirrendeired. There
was scope for surrender of further savings under sub-head E-1.

3. Sub-heads A-2, A-3, A-5, B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, C-2, C-3- D-1,
D-2 and E-2 are cases of omission to make provision while sub-head
A-4 is an instance of erroneous provision.

4. The distribution of total expenditure between "Productive"
and "Unproductive" categories as exhibited in the accounts coul^i not
be given in the absence of specific orders of Government declaring
the various projects and schemes as Productive and Unproductive.

5. The provision for establishment announting to Rs. 2,03,000
and Rs. 6,55,000 included in the Budget Estimates under A-Jawai
River Projects and B-Bhakra Dam Project respectively has been
lumped up together and exhibited vide sUb-head F as the estiablish-
ment charges by schemes have ncrt been made ̂ available by the
Department, ! '

•  -10' :.'r

/

J , . - { I /yj.,,.



Grant No. XXIX.—Construction of Irrigation, etc. Works—(Contd.)

Statement o! Expenditure on Important New Works.

129

Description of work.
Orig'niil Modified

Appropriu- Approj.ria-
tion. tioM.

Ouilay oonipared with
^  ,

Expenditure Original Modified
Appropria- Appiopija-

t)Oi>. tion

3

Ra.

3

Rs.

4

Kf=.

More +
XiCsa —

5

Ba.

More +
Less —

6

Ra.

'•S—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage works.

*1. Major works above
Ra. 1,00,000 for which
specific provision was mad#
in the Budget.

J. Jawai Project.

2. Bbftkra Dam Project.

24,00,000 34,00.000 22,60,374 —1,33,626 —1,33,636.

Estimate Ra. 3,23,31,900; Expenditure to end of March,
- .1962, Ra. 1,46,16,374; In progress.

.. .5,09,374 +.5,09,374* +6,09,374.

Estimate Rs. 3,31,86,000; Erf^penditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 8,89,507; In progress.

.3. Gang' Canal. 68,000 68,000 41,379 —26,621 -26.621,

Estimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Re. 4,12,703; lo progress.

Col. 6 Non-execution of certian works and Contribution payable to Punjab
Government was less than anticipated.

2.03,154 +2,0.3,1.54 +2.03,154.+. Kotah Barrage and Irri
gation Project.

Estimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Ra. 8f86,923; In progress.

6. Construetioti of Bund at 7,00,000
Moral-dam.

.7,00,000 4,94,631 —2,05,369 —2,05,369

•#. Construction of Bund at
Jaitpura.

Estimate Rs. 20,10.000; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 17,14.193; In progress.

25,000 25,000 76,269 +61,2«9 +51,269,

Estimate Rs. 12,50,339, Expenditure to end of March,
1052, Rf^* 12,15,966; In progress.

"7. Nahar Sagar. 1.40,000 1.40.UOO —1,40,000 —1,40,000

Estimate not sanctioned; Work not started.

•8. Ummed Sagar Tank and 1.40.000 1.40.000 .. -1,40.000 -1.40.000
Bstinmte not Sarictimied; Work not stHited. ,



130 Grant No. XXIX.—Construction of Irrigation etc. Works—(^Gontd).

Stattment of Expenditara on important New Works-

4 4.,

Outl ly compared with

De^'cription of worlc.
Orig'n-il Modified Original Modified
Appi'opria- Appropriu- Expenditure. Appropriu- , Approprifi*-

tion. tion. tiou. tion.

M^re + More +
Los3— Leas. —

2  3 4 5 6

$. Kalwara Tank.

Ra.

2,60,000

Rs.

2,60,000

Rs. Ra. Ra.

32,503 —2,17,497 —2,17,497

Estimate Rs. 2,60,000; Expenditure to end of March,.
1952, Rs. 83,398; In progress.

10. Jhoral Tank.

Ool. 6—Late start of work due to delay in approval.

1,00,000 1,00,000 15,196 —84,804 —84,804

Estimate Rs. 1,30,650; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Ra. 15,196; In progress.

11. Conatruotion of Bund at
Bhandari.

Col. 6—See item 9 above.

75,000 75,000 69.263 -5,737 -5,737

Estimate R^. 2,57,692; Expeiidltuie to end of M rih', 1962,.
Ra. 2,11,277; In progress.

12. Construction of Bund
at Rahuwas.

70,000 70,000 74,189 + 4,189 +4,18f

Estimate Rs. 2,25,000; Expenditure to end of March,.
1952, Rs. 3,29,611; In progress.

13. Construction of Band at
Bhagwatgarh

2,00.00Q 2,00,000 —2,00,000 —2,00,0M

Estimate Rs. 3,16,060; Expenditure to end of March, 1952
Rs. 1,83,838;

Ool. 6—Work transferred under the Major-heftd 10 —
Irrigation. See item 12 on Page 77

14, Construstion of Bund at
Mui.

1,50,000 -1,50,000 —1.50,000 —1.50,000

Estimate Rs. 2,13,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1953"
Rs. 83.235; , ^

Csl. 6—Work transferred under the Major-head 19—Irriga
tion. Sae item 13 on Page 77.

H. Construction pf Bund at
Nagtalai.

1,00,000 1,00,000 — \00,000 00,000-

Eatimate Ra. 1,75.224; Expenditure to end of Match, 1952

Ooi^^6—-Work transferred under the M ijf r-head 19—Irtiga-
tion. See item 10 on Page 77.

l6, Couatructioti of Bund at 2,00,000 2,09,000 1,06,690 —93,3lo —9.1,310-
Nidar

Eatimate Rs. 4,68.000; Expe'>flifc^""e end of March, 1952
Rs. 1.06,890, In progress.



Grant No. XXIX.—Construction o! Irrigation etc. works. (
Statement ol Expenditure on Important Wew

Outl'iy con-pared with

Or;gir»l Modif^e.1 Onginal^
Ap1.ro- Appro- tt.r.. App.^P_

T^ fwork priaton. rri"t.on. More + +Description oi worK. Less Less —

2  3

Ra.

5

T>a, Rs.
Rs.

— 10,000 —10.000
1, Coastructioa of .ThUmm 10.000 10.000

.  . « ,B,,3n.ExFe..oiu,retoer.dofMa.<h,19..2Estimate R-i- 1.53,
Rs. 1,29,027
0„( 6-v.ork transferred to lO-Irngation.

2 OO.OOO — 2,00.000

1,. Conetructiou of Surval 2.00,000 2,00.000
Estimate not sanctioned. Work not started.

;.ooo -02.000 io.eso + lo.oso +iB,eso
19. Babaria Bund.

.  E^timatoR. 1.03.100. E.peaditure to end of "M-rc-MOSa
Rs. l,0l,400j In progress.

,.0,000 1.20.000 .2.02S2.. saidpura Scheme. Expenditure to end of March 1?,.2
Rg 72.028; In progress.

g,oOO 87.000 01.924 + «24 +..«24Sirs. Bori Pick up werr. ^ cn^

Rs 1,30,980; In piogress.

2 80.000 2.80,000 9,34.926 +-4.926 +4.926
38.. Khauwa Scheme. • Expenditure to end of March. .962

Be. 3,98.171: I" p.ogress.

''■ ,.,0.000 6,47.734 - 3.52.266 - 2,22.266with pumping sets. Expenditure .0 er d of M: rch, 1952
®  5,47,734 ; Wo-k f ompl'^tcd.

,  , , 00,000 4,00,090 4,31,526 +31.5 6 +31.526
24. Installation ofsets for lift Irr.gat,on. Expenditure to end of March, 1952,

Rs. 4,31.r)2(>; In progress.

Other Major -.fon
mars the" Budget . - 60.706 - 50.706

(CoUectivoly).



132 Grant Wo. XXlX.—Construction o! Irrigation, etc., Works.—(GoncW).

statement ol Expenditure on Important Hew Wofks.

Outlay compared
with.

Origiual Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. Appropria- Appropria. ture. • Appropiia. Appropria

tion. tion, tion. ' tion.
More -f More +
Lees — Leas —

2  3 4 5 6

III. Mrtior worka - above
Bs. 50,000 for which no

Rs- Rs. Ks, Ra. Rb.

specific provision was
made in the Budget.

1. Construction of work at .. .. 1,47,916^+ 1,47,91S + 1,47,915
Kalisil.

Rstimate Ra, 16,28,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1959
Ra. 1,48,077 ; In progress.

2. Construction of Dive'Sion .. 18,315 +13,315 +13,315
Bund and Supply cut from
Maheshwa.

Estimate Ra. 3,02,674; Expeuditurs to end of March,
1052 Ra. 3,32.292; In progress.

3. Reconditioning Bund •• •- 23,862 + 23,662 + 23,662
Jundk Jagrampura.

Estimate Ra. 1,29,988; Expenditure to end of March,
1952 Rs. 1,82,100; I" progress-

4, Water Supply-cum-Irrigu- .. •• —2,34,530 — 2,34,530 — 2,34,530
tion (Chandervlv Sagar).

Estimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of Morcb,
1952 Rs. 2,366.

Col, 6—Machinery and materials transferred to Jawai
River Project.

V. Minor works (Collectively). " .. 84,811 + 84,611 +84,811

Total .. *• 67,32,000 66,02,000 • 54,37,317 —12,94,683—11,64,613

'  • -liSA



Grant No. XXX.—Capital outlaj on ImproTemant of 133
Public Haalth—(All Anthoriiad).

See Also The Audit Rtport.

Aotuai Ex«»»s-f*
M'jor l-.ead nnd B"b-.he<id. Final Gra*t. Exppnditura. Baring—

1

ils. Rm. fU.
O

70—Capital outlay on Improvement of Public
Health.—

A—Uclaipur Water Works .. •• 13,334 44,328 -}-30,994

Col. 4.—See Note 2 below.

B—Alwar Water Works .. . • ' 6,000 .. —6,000

Col. 4.—See Not 2 below.

•C—Pratapgarh Water Works .. .. 72,456 50,075 —22,381

Col. 4.—See Note 2 below.

D—Kishangavh Water Works 13,210 7,.316 —r>,874

Col. 4.—See Note 2 below.

E Other Skeleton Water Supply
Schemes—

O  .. .. 7,25,000

K  • / • • —4,70,000
2,5.5,000 3,05,779 +1,40^779

4_ Mainly omission to make pLorisio.vfor .Taipur Water Worka,
Surrenders or withdrawals within the ; .'.int -

^  .. 4,70,000 4,70,000 .. —4.70,000-

Totat.
H,30,000 4,97,518 —3,.32,482

Notes.

Administratiwi of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the grant by Rs. 3,32,482. Sub-head E.mainly accounted for the savings.

2  Sub-heads A, B, C and D.—The reasons for variations were
not furnished by the controllmg officers inspite of repeated requests.

3. Sub-head A.-^This is an instance of uncovered excess.

4. Sub-head B, C and D.—The savings should have been,
surrendered.

5  Sttb-head B.—The surrender of Rs. 4,70,000 in December,
1952 caused an excess of Rs. 1,40,779 over the final ̂ ant. T!his indAr
cated that the progress of expenditure was not closely watach^ and
controlled.



184 Grant No. XXX.—Capital ontlay on Improvemeat o£ Public Health —{Contd.

Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.

Outlay com
pared with

Deioription of work.
OriginaJ Modified Expeadi- Original Modified
Appro- Appro- tore. Appropria. Appro
priation. priation. tion. priation*

More + More +

2

Ra.

3

Be.

4

Rs.

Less — Less — i
5

Rs.

6

Re.

70.—Capital outlay on improre-
ment of Public Health.

I. Major works above Ra. I,(j0,000
for which specific provision
was made in the Budget.

1. Lunkanar Ske'eton Water 1,00,000 1,00,000
supply-

4,918 —95,084 —95,08<

2. Churu Skeleton Water

''upply.

Estimate not sanctioned; New work; In progress.

1,13.000 .. 214 —1,12,786 +iU

3. Skeleton Water supply
Scheme at JaUalmer.

New work; In progress

1,50,000 . .. —1.60.000

Ool. 6—Non-execntion of work for want of administratire
sanction.

4. Skeleton Water supply
SangArie.

1,00,000 —1.00,000

Ool. 8.—See itwn 3 above.

II. Other Major works for which 2.65,000 2,60,000 1,3.9,979 —i 9s aoi . i 9n n4l
■ necific OroViSlrMl maria —1,Z0,U»•pecific provision was made
in the budget. (Collectively)

III. Major workii above Rs. 50,000
for which rio specific pro
vision was made in the
Budget.

due *0 nonavailability of materials.

1. Water Supply Scheme,
Bhilwara-

21,207 +21,207 +21.20'|
2. Skeleton Supplyat Nagaur.

Now tvork; In progress.
12,147 +12.147 +12,14'^

3, CottJHtruotion of filter houa©
and coagulation tank at
Lachman Dungri. 62,264 +62,264 +62,20*

Ixpendi
resa.

CoI» 6.—Omission to make provision.

J



KrantNo. XXX.—Capital OatUy on Improvement of Public Health.—(Conc/d.) 135
Stattment ol Ixpenditure on Important New Works.

Dodcripition of work.

nr. Major works above Rs.
">0,000 for which no specific
provision was made in th«
Budget (Contd).

4. Purchase of Meters.

S. <J No. Bor© Holes in oity
*t difTerent-plftCes.

V. Minor work;# (Collectively).

Totai.

Outlay compared
with

Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified-
Appropria- Appropria. ture. . Appropria- Appropria

tion. tion. tion. tion.

MMore +
Less —

5

ore -j-
Less —

6

R-. R». Us. Rs. Rs.

32,805 +32.805 +32,805

E'itimate not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952 Bs. 1,02.923; In progress.

Qol^ 6.—Omission to make provision.

V  33,130 +33,130 + 33.130

Estimate not Sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
195^ R'. 1,80,073; In progress.

IV, Other Major works for which
' no specihc provision was

made in the Budget.

Col. 6.—Omission to make provision.

68,999 +68,999 + 68,999

1,02,000 1,06,323 +3,323 +1,05,323

8,30,000 3.60,000 4,70,984 —3,69.016 +1,10.984

" I..-'' ' ■ ' »'

0-



136 Grant No. XXXI.—Capital Account of Ciyil Workf.—(All Authoriged).

Also tht Audit Report

Actual Exees8+
Major head end sub.head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saring—

-1 2 3 . 4

Be. Bf. Bfl.
SO-A.—Capital Outlay on Civil Works met out

of Extraordinary Receipts. '

-A.—Amount tiansferred fr^m 81.—Capital
Account of Civil Works outeide the . i
R^venae Account— : •>.

®  •• •• 1,10,000" 1,10,000 .. —1,10,000
Col. 4.—Erroneous provision for a Famine Relief Work.

81.—Capital Account of Civil Works outside the
Revenue Account—

B.—Original Works—Buildings—

®  •• •• 36,08,284 \ ■
p  \ 23,08,284 20,54,537 —2,53,747
"  .. —13,00,000 ) •

Col. 4. Mainly due to non-settlement of claims of certain contractors, non-receipt
j  transport difficulties and late allotment of funds. Seeaiso BUD-nead D below.

C—Original Works—Cotnmunicatioo.-
®  •* •• 19.67,716 1
R  I I5;37,716 13,63,565 —4,74,151

•• —1,30,000 )-
Col. 4.—See sub-head B above.

D.-Original Works-Miscellaneous _ _ 1,30,411 +1,30,411
under this sub-head of expenditure relating to sub-head B

'  " 'afce for rectification.

E.-Add-Lump-sunaregrantfor lapses .. - 4,24.000 .. -4,24,000
Col. 4.—See note 4 below.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the grant

^  " " 14,30,000 14,30,000 .. —14,30,000
•• 61,10,000 35,48,513 ' —25,61,487

Notes.

short ofthe grant by Rs. 25,61,487. Sub-heads A, B, C and E mainly contributed
to the savings.



Grant No. XXXl.—Capital Aceount of Civil Works.
(All Authorised)—

137

2. Sub-head A,—This is an instance of unnecessary supple
mentary grant.

3. Sub-heads B and C.—^There was scape- for surrender of
further savings under these sub-heads.

4. Sub-head E.—In view of the existing saving under sub
heads B and C the provision under this sub-herfd pJroved surplus to
requirements and should, therefore, have been surrendered.

■ ■rx I .'J'y ■■ 'i-»
.  - V ■

J : u-

LOJt IZ-- "" ■'
'  I ■

^. -H i'X" '' ■ '
3i rj-»

-f*'' ■■■ ' .. . .
iouv.*.: . :v ^

.  ..x'' I' . ■ - ' •

ror,;-

L':n;
.

•  *v; .

' * M' . <

>y.

\  . .iiit



i38 Grant No. XXXI.—Capital Account of Civil Works —{Contd.)
Statement oS Expenditure on Important New Works

Outlay compared
with

Description of work.
Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified

Appropria- Appropria- ture. Appropria- Approprii
tio tin.

2

Rs.

on.

3

Rs.

tion. tion.
More-f- More 4-

4

Rs.

Less—

5

Rs.

Less—
6

Rs.

7.

81. Capital Account of Civil works
outs'de the Revenue Account
(Excluding Tools and Plant and
Establishment, etc. charges.

Okiginal W res Buildings.

I. Major works above Rs. I lakh for
which specific proi'ision was
made in the Budget.

1. ̂ nstruoUon of M.B. College 1,00,000 .. 80,000 «8,5r>0 —31,450
Hostel, Udaipur. , , , ,

-ILdsdg

2. Construction of School Building
at Dungarpur, Bikaner.

I. Construction of N. w School at
Kotah.

Estimate Rs. 1,01,100; Expenditure to end of March, 1952j
Rs. 1,17,871; In progress. '
Ool. 6.—Slow progress.

1,24,564 70,000 63,048 —61,516 —6,9620.
t

Estimate Rs. 2,08,350; Expenditure to end of March, 1952(
Rs. 68,645; In progress.

Col. 6—Slow progress. j ̂

23,000 15,000 12,489 —10,511 -2,511

4. Construction of M.B. College
Science Block.

Estimate Rs. 3,60,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1952»
Rs. 3,74,985; In progress.

1,20,000 70.000 35,738 —84,262 —34,263

Estimate Rs. 1,50,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1953,
Rs. 57,444; In progress.

Col. 6.—Non-settlement of the claims of the contractors-

5. Condruction cf Government
High School at Gangapur.

6. Construction of Inter College at
Ganganagar.

74,120 98,000 93,295 -t-19,175 —4,706!

Estimate Rs. 1,04,120; Expenditure to end of March, 1962,
Rs. 99,938; In progress. 1

42,117 49,000 58,150 -f 16,033 —10,860

Estimate Rs. 1,30,576; Expenditure to end of March, 1962»
Rs. 63,345; In pregress.
Col. 6.—Slew progress due to late allotment of funde.



,  piyii Works.—

ton. .. ,„,....». wo,...
statement o£ Bxp^n i Outla

139

y corpp-^red with

Description of work.

Origi >a'
Appropru^- ^

tiou.

'o.iKinal Modified
•-- A -r-wWlTrtTlFlQ'

O.'ig^nai
ytodified „jit„re Apprapria- Appropr.a-
Appvopria- Exi tion.

L  Mnre 4-More + More +

7. Construction of Hostel
Ganganagar-

2

Bs.

34,too

3

Bs.

28,500

Less — Less
5  ®4

Bs.

5,987 —28,419

Bs.

-22,513

Ks 1 47 Expenditure to end of March. 1952,Estimate

O-Wprkpostpo'^'''^- •

S. constmotion of Medical College
Jaipur

.,sr,.r,«

.• n of Girls'Hostel j ,o rq4. Expenditure to end of March.
''jeS college ot JaiP"- EsUma^® the in-

of students.

,-03 29,009 10,021 -09.888 -18,988
' ' B, 2 80.441; Expenditure to end of March. 1952.Eatin^O^in progress.

0.841

i„. o' " »»•'" .rr°n -""
A* * ll.

Con»^ruo-8

Us. fti''"".-:' ftOol. C-Soc .torn 9.

g87 — 6,99,313 + 687I  r ntConsttuction of ̂ ^QBtol and 3

cal college. Estiuu'to not sane .one .
'  ̂>®®Wcrk po'tpored.Oo/. 6—vvcr ^ _ 55,851

6
*■' v» ftf ̂ 00 clorks

Eatina'dcE^- completed.

41,39 —55,851

"  07^443 — 2,800

13 Construction of Jo^P"' 70.2-13 BxpeoditurBuilding. 4...;..ateB. -.
'  O 0^91' Expenditure to endof M

2.800

arch. 1952.^r2:«CSn!I^::l^Wrate of premium.
Gol. 6—Mftuil.\

"■ ?Si°Si"»d'43.fs5"' b.vms"
officers Gats in C»» E^t ^Rfi In progress.356 -.'in progress.^•^rtc approval of tenders.



140 Grant No. XXXI—Capital Account oJ Civil Works.—{Conid).
statement o£ Espenditure on Impoitant New Works.

Outlay compared
with

^  «
Origioal Modified Expendi- Orig'nal Modified

Description of work. Appropria- Appropria- ture. Appropria- Appropria
tion. tion. tion. tion.

More + More -|-
Les-s — Less —

1  2 3 4 6 6

Be. Bb, Bs. Bs. Bs.

16. Construction of 3 Nos. Bun. 17,916 17,916 1,496 — 18,421 — 16,421
galowe behind old Seci^tariat.

Estimate Bb.'l,27,20Ij Expenditure to end of March, 1952, iRb. 1,OS,391; In progress. j
16. Construction of residential quar- i

tere for P.W.D- Officers and [
staff of Sawai Madhopur. 44,000 ... .. — 44,000 .. |

Estimate not sanctioned,

Ool, 6.—Work not Btarted.

17. Extension of Government 18,225 18 226 18 226 18 226 I
Building at Jaipur. ' ' * ' '

Estimate not sanctioned

Ool. 6.—Non-settlement of claims of contractors and i
non receipt of certain debits. '

18. Printing Press at Udaipnr. 1,00.000 .. .. —1.00,000
Estimate not sanctioned '

Col. 6.—Non.ssttlement of claims of contractors. '

" W-O"
Jaipur. *

^timate Bs. 4,84,280; Expenditure to end of March, 1962, '
Bj. 4,10,333; In progress. !
Ool. 6.—Postponement of some items of work and non-

receipt of certain debits.

99,339 9.308 - 90,031 - 90,031

Estimate Bs. 5,12,834; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Bs. 4,00,1S5; In progress.
Ool. 6.—Incorrect estimates.

d°angero°®dac°k'„?R:fart^^^^^ "»•<""> 97,247 89,452 -1- 39.462 - 7,796
at Central Jail, Jaipur. , \

Estimate Rg. 2,34,981; Expenditure to end of March, 1962, 1
Bs. 1,86.431 ; In progress. |
Col. 6.—Slow progress. '

SSf^t^hurera. =0,000 49.879 - 1,00,121 - 121
Estimate Rs. 2,11,296; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 49,879 ; In progress.

23. Construction of clerks quarters, 12,084 17 636 — 1^ 084 iTMfl
menials quarters and Cement • " 17,536
gljed in T.I. Jhunjhunu.

Estimate not sanctioned.
OqI. 0,—Non-execution of work.



Grant No. XXXI.—Capital Account ol Civil Works.—(Conit?). 14i:t i
statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.:

Outlay compared
with

f

Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. Appropria- Appropria- ture. Apfaropria- Appropria-

tion. tipn. tion.tion.

More + More 4.
Leas — Less —

j  2 3 4 6 6

Es. Rs. Rs, ^8. Rs.

5S.OOO 42.000 37,769 -20,241 -4,241

Estimote R8.2,51,030; Expenditure to eod of March, 1952,
Es. 2,08,779 ; In progress

Ool. 6—Slow progress.

25. MlsoellaneoasDepartmentB. A. 1,11,386 80,000 30,600, -80,780 - 49,394
A. to Main buildings Sadulgarh
Club Bikaner.

Estimate Rs. 1,41,318; Expenditure toend of March, 1952
Rs. 40,868 ; In progress., '

.  Ool. 6—Slow progress of work,
Commnnications:—

26. Mefcailing Alwar Behror Road 1,60,000 2,60,000 1,60,613 +10,613 — 89,387
in 27 Miles length.

Estimate Rs. 6,69,110; Expondituio to end of Mttpoh,
1952; Rs. 6,72,717; In progress.

Col. 6—Slow progress.

^7. Constructing Metalled road - ■ 1,60,000 60,000. 273 — 1,49,727 —49,727
joining Baroda Meo to Lach- -
mangarh. .

Estimate Rs. 4,39,862; Expenditure to end of March, 1962,
Kri. 50,368; In progress. •

Ool. 6—Slow progress,

28. Metalling 6 Miles Tatarpur 50,000 1,01,140 56,102 +6,102 —46,038
Banaur Road.

Estimate Rs. 1,46,383; Expenditure to end of March
1962, Rs. 74,739; In progroaa. '

39, Metalling Jaipur-Chomu Road. 1,60,000 > 1,00,000 84,985 —66,U15 —15,016
Estimate Rg. 34,100; - Expenditure to end of March
1962, Rs. 97,164; In progress.

Ool. 6—Slow progress.

30. Metalling of Oangapur Latoot 40.000 40,000 19,283 -20,767 - 20.767
Road Mile 10*22. Estimate R-s. 3.02,090; Expenditure to end of March, 1952.

Rs. 2,69,233; In progre.«-8.

Oolt 6—Slow progress due to late allotment of funds. ■

31, Metalling of Gangapur Hindaun 1,22,293 lO.OOQ —1,22,293 —10,000
Estimate Rs. 2,45,306.

Ool, 6—Non-execution of Work.



142 Grant No. XXXI.—Capital Account of Civil Works,—{Contd).

Statement of Expenditure on Important Kew Work§-

Deseription of work.
Original Modified

Approprin- Appropria
tion. tioii.

Expendi-
turo.

Outlay compared with
If-. —^

Original Modified
Appropria- Appropria-

ti

32.

33.

Metalling Mehlnn Jobnor
Bond.'

Construction of Koad to
Industrial Area and bridge
over Latya Malkot Madhopur.

Bs.

80,000

Bs.

26,000

Bs.

on.
More -{-
Less —

6

Bs.

tion.

More 4"
Less —

6

Bs.

122 —85,878 —25,878

Estimate Rs. I,74j872; Expenditure to end of March,
1962, Rs. 87,336; In progress.
Ool. 6—Slow progress.

75,000 10,000

34. Construction of Pucca Road
from Qanganagar to Padam-
pur.

35. Construction of Road, from
Sadulgarh Jn. to Sadulgarh.

— 75,000 —10,000

Estimate Rs. 1,13,773.

Col. 6—Non-execution of work as a measure of economy.

2,90,267 1,40,000 71,151 — 2,19,116 — 68,849

Estimate Rs. 66,579; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 1,60,298; In progress.

Col. 6—Slow progress.

22,057 60,000 37,643 -}-15,586 — 12,357

36.

37.

38.

Construction of Dungarpur
Rutungarh RJJad.

Construction of Tarred Road
remetalling.

Estimate Rs. 1:24,983; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Rs.56,032; In progress.

Col. 6—Slow progress of work.

50,000 30,000 40,509 —9,491 +10,509

Estimate Bs. 2,96,575; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Bs. 76,444; In progress.

Col. 6—Accelerated progress.

25,000 16,000 1,686 —23,414 — 13,414

Estimate Rs. 2,54,888; Expenditure to end of March,
1962, R8. 1,22,953; In progress.

Coh 6—See item 10 above.

Construction of Pateh Sagar
Circuit Boad. 33,599 33,699 34,918 + 1,319 +1,319

39. Construction of Dungarpur
Sagwara Road.

Estimate Rs. 1,25,093; Expenditure to end of March, 1952,
Rs. 90,386; In progress.

Col. 6—^Accelerated progress.

40,000 30,289 — 19,711 —9^71160,000

mate 1

. 38,58'

Col. 6—Slow progress-

Estimate Rs. 3,03,674; Expenditure to end of March, 1052
Rs. 38,587; In progress. '



Grant No. XXXI.—Capital Account of Civil Works.—{Gontd).

Statement o£ E^enditure on Important Xew Works-

143

Description of worlcs.

Outlay coitiiared with
^  . ,

Originil Modified Expend!- Original Modified
Appropi-ia- Appropria- turo. Appropria- Appropria

tion. Jion. tion* tion.
More -{- More -|-
Less — Less —

4  5 63

Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. Rs.

40. Construction of Shalinura Man-
dol Rond.

41. Metalling, Bhilwara Town
Roud.

42. Metalling Kushalgorh Udai-
garh Road,

43. ConsAuction of Almia River
Bridge Dunuh Road,

44. Metalling unmetallod portion
of Baran Atru Road etc.

46. Metalling Bapawar Sangod
Road.

40. Metalling Pachpuliar Dug-
Gangdbar Road.

II, Other Major works for
which specific provision
was made in the Budget
(collectively).

HI, Major work? above Rs.
50,000 for which no specific
provision was made m
the Budget.

1, Levelling at Gondhinagar.

9,000 60,000 1,01,763 +92,763 +51,763

Estimate R.~. 4,60,000; Exp--'ndituro to end of March, 1952»
Rs. 6,32,163.

Ool. 6.—Accole'rated progress.

64,000 6,625 6,864 _ 57,136 +239

Estimate Rs. 1,24,000; Wcrk postponed; Expenditure to
end oi Maroh, 1952, Rs. 61,121; In progress.

75,000 50,000 86,361 +11,361 +36,361

Estimate Rs. 2,66,000; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Rs. 1,35,134; In progress.

GoU 6.—Accelerated progress.

1,00,000 60,000 - 1,490 —98,610 — 48,510
Estimate Rs. 1,60,000; Expenditure to end of March, 1962,
Rs. 63,393; In progress.

Ool.^—^Work started late.

99,000 60,000 20,688 —78,312 29,812
Estimate Rs. 4,14,800; Expenditure to end of March
1952, Rs. 74,127. *

C6L 6—^Work started late.

60,000 .. — 60,000

Estimate Bs. 1,12,749; Work not started.

50,000 30,000 12,819 _ 37,181 17,181
Estimate Rs. 8.54,040; Exi)onditurc to end of March,
1952, Bs- 99,557; In progress.

Sol. 6.—Retarded progress.

-1,68,936 4.97,992 14,607 — 4,44,329 — 4,83,386

Coh 6—^Non-execution of certain works.

86,920 + 86,920 + 86,920

Estimate not sanetionod; Expenditure to end of March:
1962, Rs. 86,9201 In progress.



i44 ^rant No. XXXI.—Capital Account of Civil Works.—((^oncW).

Statement of Ezpendituie on Important New Works.

Outlay compared with

Original Modified • Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. Appropria- Appropria- turo,. Appropria- Appropria-

tion. tion. tion.' tion.
More + More +
Less— Less.—

2  3 4 C 6

Hs. Es. Bs. Bs. Ba.

2. Constraction of F. W.
(Fair westher) Eoads in
Shekhawati, .. .. 12,463 +12,463 +12,483

Esfcimato not sanctioned; Expenditure to end of March,
1952, Bs. 1,38,669 ; In progress.

IV. Other Major works for
which no specific p^vision

e Bwas made in the Budget
(coUectively). .. .. 1,64,101 + l,64,101 + 1,54,101

V. Minor works (collectively), 2,75000 7,34,636 8,96,617 + 6,21,617 + 1,62,081

Grand Total. ... 56,76,000 41,46,000 32,03,657 —23,72,443 —9,42,443

lu.i: -

• tl'.v'l . .

h,.» . ocivjc.

.. ' u V.j ' I' m'.c/.-J :

—  •• • •' vXoA'":

.. tfris' eu'iivV. iCir.sir.'t. •;

.  gio,pv. ■

jVC''.. I' L<'. .'

'• 5' .V">

'i , ' ',5.1'—w t',
'  • ' , "Ci'Tj

•  - ,'.I -•

■  • - -l

«''.v,cr.

- .. . v:.: IH

': '■ ■ ■ ■■ • ■ ■■ ■- . ■ . ' ■
■  ■■1^'



^rantlfo. XXXn—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes.—fAll Authorised). 145
See Alfo The .Audit Beport.

Actual Excfs«4-
Hajor head ard sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

1  % S 4:

Rs. R«. Re,
—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes,

i.*—Htdbc Electmc Schemes.

A.—Bhupal Power Project, .. .. 3,12,000 2,-15.936 . • —90,06s

Coh rf.-^M'dnly misclnssification of expenditure nnrler Sub-head F of Grant No. XXTX
noticed too late for rectifioation in accounts.

—Kotah Power Project. .. •• 10,000 7,855 —8,146

Ocl. 4.—Mainly alow progress of certain works and non execution of othcrsi

—Thebuo-EiiEotric Schemes.

C.—^Thfrmo-Eleotric Schemes.

O  .. .. 36,00,000 1
}- 34,00,000 3t»,fl6,64» +6,08,649

R  .. .. —1,00,000 J
Col. 4.—Omission to mak~ pi-ovls'on for certain works.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the
grant. .. .. .. ..

R  .. .. 1.00,000 1,00,000 „ —1,00,000

ToiAi. .. 38,28,000 41,90,439 +3,62,430

Notes.

Administrdtion of the Grant.—The expenditure exceeded the
grant by Rs. 3,62,439. Sub-head C is mainly responsible for it.

2. Sub-head B.—The savings should have been foreseen and
surrendered in the course of the year.

3. Sub-head C.—It is both an instance of defective budgeting
^d injudicious surrender causing excess over allotment.

V  .V

■^1 ' t '



>■

14t5 Giant TXo. XXXH.—Capital Outlay ot Electricity Scliemes.—(OcnW).
Itatemeat ol Bxpeiilittite on Important Ksw Works-

-Outlay compared wi»b
«  -

r ~ ~

Original Modified Exp-ndi- Original MoiifiodDescripiion of work. Appr.pria- Approprla- ture Appropria- ApptoprU
tion. tion. tloa. tion.

More+ Moia+
Less— Less-

2  3 4 S •

Bs. Bs, Bs. Bs. Bs.

81. A. Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes.

1—HYDB-o-EiinoxBio Schemes.

III. Major works above
Ba. 50,000 for which no ape-
oific proTision was made
in the budget.

I. Widening aud reccating of
Kotah Borabaa Bond. 27,991

Estimate Bs. 1,61,800; Expenditure upto Marcb^
1 0^9 "R.« SO ROR. fn nrrffrOBR.1952, Rs. 89,806; In prcgresfi.

1. Consti noting of MetalledQbat from Bora Bas to KcU-
piira. . 1,14,822

Estimate Bs. 3,60,000; Expenditure to end cf Ma
1952,Rs. 3,19,202; In pro£ress.

». ^natrucf.on of Metalled
Road from Bawat Bhata to
Kolipara. 811

Estimate Ra. 2,10,700; Bxpei}diture to end of Ma
1952, Rs. 22,261; In progress.

*• TtmpoiapyOffice BuUdmg at Rawat
Bhata. ,19,432

Edimate Rs. 53,200; Expenditure to end of March,
Rs. 71,518; In progress.

6. Construoting Labour Huts
at Rawat Uhtitu, 4,990

Estimate Bs. 64,000; Expenditure to end of March
Rs. 40,126; In progress-

IV. Otber Major -works for■which no specific provision
'  ....... i,»iuvisionWftS made ,n Buleet

(oollectively). * 6,744

V. Minor works (coUoctivcly). 72,951

Total I—Hydro-Electric Sehemes 2,03,000 2,08,000 2,46,743 -f 88,743



Grant No. xxxri—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes.—[Oontd), 147

Statemtnt of Espenditora on Important Xew Woika. t

OutJj^y compared wi h

Origiml Modified Expendi- ' Original Modified'
Appropna- Appropria- tur". Approprin- Appr..pria-

Discripfcio.li of vrork, tion. tjon. tion. tion,
Moro+ Morw-}-
Lcss— Less—>

1  2 3 4 5 6

Bs. Rs. Bs. Ra. Re.

Thermo-Electric Schemes.

1. M»j >r works above
Rs. 1,0# OOO for which specific
provision waa made in the
Budget.

ipar DiTiiion (Electrical and Xechaaical
Mpartment).

1. Extension to Distribution. 1,78,776

Exp-'ndJtJre to end of March, 1953, Rj, 5 qq jq®. »
progr 38. ' ' ' '

t. Puichaso of M.tcrs- 1,21,330

to end.of March, 1952, R3. 3,03,861. In

I. purchase cf Turbine (set) 7,11 ggi
B.ngines from IT. S. A. ' '

Eipenlitunto end of March, 1052. Rs ,
progress. In

I. Carrying out the work of 6 931
New Turbi.ie Engine 3,000 Expenlituri to end of March iQ«?o t.
K. W. Now Plant. progrc..s. 1952. R^. 6,16.110; In

►. Purchase of Tran iformcri. 1,38 279

• Expenditure to end of Mnr^v. iQ<tnprogroBs. March, I952, Rs. 3.l4.874jli

I. Breetion of Westinghouse j an in«
Turbine at Existintr Power ' '
House,

BxpenditurB to end of Hf. _progress, March, M52, Rg. J,64,786j Jq

■Icetrii Department, Sikaner.

. N«W Boiler for Power Housei ^

Mar.h, 1952. B., j.



148 Grant No. XXXn.—Capi.al Outlay on Electricity Schemes.—{Ctrntd),

'  statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.

O'ltiny compired with

Original Modified Expendi- Original ..Mcdified"^
App-opr!a. Appropria- lure. Appiopria. Appropria-

D?roviption of work. tion. tion.' tion. li^n.
M ro-j- Moie +
L;88— L'a3—

8, Extonsion of H, T, (High
Tension) Line from Rat.nn-
garh to Ramgarh,

2  3 4 5 e

Rs. Rs. Rs. -Rs. Rg.

Exprn-iiture to end of March, 1952, Ra. 1,38,899; In
progrc ss.

9. Instillation of2,500 Turbine. 1,88,668 ^
.;, . 'T

Expenditure to end of Mar-^h, 1952, Rf. 1,88,668; In
p>ogr< ss.

10. (a) Putcha'o of Oil Engines
, for various wells. 17,777

(b) Other Mi Ccllanfous
Work^, (Bikin'?r).

Exp.ndUure lo end of March, 1952, Re, 2,47,777;
Complete:!.

Exp-ndituio to end of March, 1952, Rs. 8,18,449;
Completed.

Electric Department Jodhpnr.
11. Erection of New Boiler with

cliangirg of eoolii g towet
j.ad coal siding, 38,860

Expenditure to end of March, 1952, R.s. 38,860; Jm
progress.

Power Honse, Bharatpur.
12. Completion of 2 New Generat

ing Sets. 25,000
Expenditure to "ud Mavch, 1952, Rg. 68,910;
Completed.

1j__0ther Major works for which ' »
Bpecifio provigion was made in i oi ooo .
the Budget (collectively). ^,21,033 ^

jjj Major W'Tka ovo Rs. 60,000
for which no speo fic provision
was made in the Budgst.

Jaipur Diviiion. : o.-joei?
1  Br otion of 25,000 Lbs.

per hour Bibcock Wilcox
Boiler at existing Power . *^ 146 880 ' ' "
House, ' '

Expenditure to end o^ March, ifl62, Rg, 2,16,016; !•
progress.



fliant No. XXXI.—Capital Outlay on Bleotnoity Schemes. [Con( )
Statement oS Expenditure on Important New Works

O-itlay compared with

Original Modif^d Exp^udi-
:  - , Appropria- Appropr _ tio't. tiou.
' Pesoription of work. tiou. t.on. More+

4 5 ®
1  2 ®

B..

Providing El'ctric Line
for Dausii.

Rs.

1,28,938

Esponditure to March, 1952, Rs. 1,97,646. In
p.'ogross.

'  1,72,763
g, Foundation work of New

Turbine at the New Power
HouBo S.ation Nullah
Garden.

Bxpenditur. ta «nd of March, 1955. Br, U
pr gresB.

1,66,544
4. Erection of Boiler at New ,Power H-use. p,^penditure to bnd of March, 1962. Rs. 1.82.398; I»

progress.

62,695

6. Carrying out 6.6 K, W-
tenri'-n work (ExtenBicn toDi3>nbuioi). Expenditure to end of March, 1952. R". 81,472i I«

progresB. ,

60.389

6, Conatruction of 2iid Cool-

E^pendltoro to end of March. ISSl. B-. 79.,S9, B,
. progress.

• • - 53,287

.^v -Handling and - Storing

^.penditure to and of March. ICS.' B.- ".C", lo
-  - - • ~ • progress.

51,893

8. Erection of Turbine »t
Now Power House. , , i. iqK9 Kb 14.440: laExpenditure to end of March, 1952, am

progress.

1,03,302

9. Building including leveh
line of crouad near Powerstation at Nallah Gar i„.

progress.



160 Grant No. XXXn Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes.—{Concld).
Statsment of Expenditure on Important New Works,

Ojtl.iy compwed with

A?pSia. Eipendi- a-jgin«l "^Modified^
Dosoription of work. tion. tion -^Pproprla- Appropria

tion. tion.

Mord+ More-f-
Less— Lass—

^  C 6
Ra- Ra. Ba.

■leetrie Department, Bikanar.

le. Purchase of Meters.
59

Ra. Ra.

,999

Expenditure to end of Mareh, 1952, Ra. 1,07 S5l ■ la
proirreas. > *vj. x,u/,ooi , *«■

II. CoiTerting Electric Line 20
K. W. Net Wcrk. ,

Expenditure to end of March, 1953. R.. 1 if lao- T»
progreat- » xm

11. Erection of Power Houe?.
Bhilwara. ,

1.21,669

Expenditure to end of March, 1952, Ra. 71.86 840 • T-
progreea. . *» ,

18. Erectioa of New A.C
Power House at Jfaalawar. * 5,103

Expenditure to end of March, 1962, Ra. 77 igg . ja
progress. * '

IT. Ojher Major works for
which no specific provision
wna made in the Budget
(collcct.vely). ^ 8.04.S30

Vi. MhiDr works (coUecavely). 50,533

Total The.-mo El.ctric Schemes. 3.5,00,000 31,00,000 39,64,415 + 4,64,416 + 5,«4,4l3
Grand Total 81. A. Capital Ouaay

*11 * • uuaayon xiectnoity bchezuea. _ 37,08,000 86.08,000 42,11,158 + 6,01,168 +

rtt J*"'^,71 I • .



„  , oatlay on State SchemSS of Government
,t.ntHo. XXXm.-Capita)

5ee Aleo The Audit Eepoit.

I6i

Major head and 8ub-h«ad.

Actual

Final Gr^t Expenditure,
or Appropria

tion. _

Bxeeas-p

Saving—

SS.A.-CaP)-

X—Grain Supply Schemes—
Charged

8

Authorised-

O

s

9,00,000

«,05,65,e00

1,58,65.000 j"

Bi. Efl-
Be.

9,00,000 9,00,000

6,59,30,600 9,24,44,232 +2,65,18,681
1,58,65.000 J

/ Receipts and Recoveries on ^,94.56,818 -4,94,56,8183.—Deduct—
Capital Acco 4___omiasion to make provision.

^  -fnl Expenditure financed —25,00,000 —25,00,000C.-Deduc^-C^ ■
from Oral v Omission to make provision.

Cot' *•

ToTXLS-
Oharged ■ •

Authorised

9,00,000 9,00,000

6,59,30,600 4,04,87,414 —2,54,48,188

Notes.iV

dtfpt Bstimates for the year showe.d a nil amouiut
The detaileci (gross provision Rs. 6,59,71,300 less recove-

for the unauthorised g ,,j,g Appropriation Act No. XXII of W51
lies to the same extent) gg goo on account of this grant The
included a sum of »=>■, ' gets of figures was pointed out tochscrenancy between the 5.0Ei,65,600Government but ^as " bj, which was authorised and included in
representing exees^ adopted in the Appropriation Account.the Appropriation^ authorised section amounted to Rs. 2,54,43.186.

'  2. Sav' yiew of the excess of Rs. 2,65,13,632, the
•3. ^ Rs-1.53.®5.000 was inadeqiuaitie. ^

ipplementary B ^ fur^iish instances of defective budgeting.
4^ Sub-heaos x> «u

'

6U



Grant Ifo. XXXIV.—Appropriation to the Contingency Fund. ^

Alfo Ti« Audit Report.

Major head and «ub-head.

1 -

Aotnal

7ia«l Grant. Expenditure. ®aVinf—

M-B.-Appro,nation to th, Continpenc,
Ap

t

Ba.

t

Bf. R*.

propriation to tho Contin.
g

Fund.—

onoy Fund 50,00,000 50,00,000

Notes.

iol be established im/ Rajasthan was authorised
1951" with a sum Contingency Fund of Rajasthan Act
Consolidated FunH rupees paid from and out of the
the Rajpramukh bv The Fund ip held on behalf of
Department. AdLl ^ecretary to Government in the Finance
and unforeseen exrT^f ^eet urgejnt
ture through a sun&ii? pending authorisation oif such expendi-
Legislature. The^r^l^ Appropriation Act passed by the State
of moneys into, ana^ fc. jPTfAf- ^ '■Of moneys into followed for the custody of, the payment
by the "Rajasthan Cw" money from, the Fund is regulated
of the Statl No Rules" made by the RajpramuSuvance was made out of the Fund during the year.

2  The txie year,
below:—. ^ ®ocount of th^ Contingency Fund for the year ip giy^

(2) Deduc^^^^°^ Consolidated Fund ..
(3) Reco''u^t1''T''? unforeseen Expenditure

m ■ of advances(4) Closing balance

Rs.
50,00,000

50,00,000

03 . ■ '•
m: ,
ai ' 1r

•.I ' .

iti : i

itv ], ..
.ri -v -o UfT- -:

4 i T_ r • ui •



i't* i'*' ^ ^ A '"' '\Set Also* Ulie' Aufil' Rep'brt^

.od , .:- , Final ^
Major head and suo.head. Appropriation. Exponditure. Saving—

1  2 3 4

Bs. Ba. Ba.

JI.—Publie Debt.

Debt raised in India.

II.—•FnoAxrwo Dkbi.

Otheb Floating Loans-

-.A

A  .Loans prom the Iitperial Bank of
India .. .. •• •• 7,94,94,572 +7.94,94,572

Col. 4.—Pr9Yisi«in made under, misapprehonaion for net excess of receipts over pay.
ments instead of for gross pajmients and gross receipts.

p';^LoANS i"OB ;^BHA3iLiTATidN PrniposES .. 5,000 .. —5,000
O  .. 11,25,000

R  . . . . — 11,20,000

4  jjo payment made during the year the question of paying back these loans
was vmder correspondence with tlie Government of India.

Surrenders or with-irawals within
the appropriation

tr:2'0,'odo 11,-20,000 .. —ii;20,ooo

_  .. ... 11.25.000 7,94,94.572 +7,83,69,672Total .. , * •

Notesi

c^ded the final appropriation by Rs. 7,83,69,572. Sub-lieaf A is mainly
responsible for it.

2. Sub-head A iS an instance of defective budgeting.

irffillttfliyiiariirW^M I - ■uiilittfii



154

See Aiao Xb'e Aiidit fiepoii.

-\i a-1 -, t. ■ ■■<:.- ;
Major head and sub.head.

1

^_AqW®V.( • Excess+
Fii^ Grant. Expenditure. Saving—

Bs.
R.—Loans and Advances by State Governments—

A.^—Loans to SItTNiciPALiTiES, Port Funds, etc.—

A-1.—Loans to Municipalities-
Loans to District and other Local

Fund Committees .. 6,00,000
Col. 4.—Mainly leas demand for loans thad anticipated.

A-2.—Loans to Land-holders and other

Xotabilitie.s

Rs

.3,41,725

63,847

—1,68.276

+ .53,847

Col. 4. Due partly to omiesion to make provision of fiindb (l,Sfl4) and
0^° ®^roneQU8 a(;oounting noticed too late for rectification'OO).

A-8.—Advances to Ciiltivators-

O
s
R

10,00,000
33,50,000

—^,30,000
37,00,000 39,74,107 + 2,74,107

purchasing fod^r^nf/ Wns.on a liberal scale to ..cultivators for deepening welle,, exc., m order to meet with draught conditions.

A.4.-Miscellaneo,is Loans and Advances-
O

90
R

,00,000

-6,60,000

and (

83,4.0,000 54,05,694 —29,.34,306

ities
4,—Mninly due'to noil LI ' V ' i>< •

ii) demands for hommJV ofsoraeloane for want.of certain formalitic,
balanced by omission to n • • anticipated (36,80,802), partly couhlVr-mak3 provision for other loans (7.46,490)

B.—Loans to Government Servants—

B.l.-House building ,dva„co, .. 1,99,286 _5o,,16
tain formalitiea.'^^^*'^^ drawn by the departments concerned due to©f certain non-complet«on

B.2.—Advances for purchase of motor
conveyances—

• • • • 2,.50,000

B  .. .. —1,00,000

Col. 4.—Injudicious surrender.

1,50,000 2,11,029 + 61.029

4 <



.  'iJI. »J

LoanF and Advances.—(AU Authorised)— 155

Actual Exoess-h
Major head and sub.head. Final Grant, fjxpenditure. Saving >—

1  1 3 4

R—Loans and Advances by State Govern
ments—Concld.

Rs. Ra. Ra.

B-3.—Advances for purchase of other
conveyances .. •• •• 1,74,715 -{-1,74,735

Col, 4.—Omission to make provision.

B-4.—Other Advances .. .. •• 5,660 +5,660

Col. 4.—Omission to make provision.

Surrenders or withdrawals within the Grant.

B  .. .. 14,10,0C0 14,10,000 . .. —14,10,000

Total 1,43,60,000 1,03,66,082 —39,83,018

Notes

Administration of the Grant.—The expenditure fell short of
the final grant by Rs. 39,83,918. Sub-head A-4 mainly contributed
to the savings.

2. Suh-heads ^3 and B~4—These are instances of
omission to make provision and not even covering them during the
course of the year. It shows defective budgeting and lack of control
over expenditure.

3. Sub-hea^ A-3 and B-2.—^The re-appropriations under these
sub-heads were in the wrong direction, causing excess over allotments.
This indicates that there was no control over expenditure and
requirements were not estimated correctly.

4. Sub-head A-4.—This is both an instance of non-surrender of
savings and defective budgeting.

5. Sub-head B-1.—The surplus fund under this sub-head
gjjQuId have been surrendered.

,\ I



_V\ itc.VJ—'(tn-hrti*';-* ,*

I '

.•V .

*> >•!(» '! ^ 1 « r ', "SM ' ' . . ' 1 ; V.

;' I'-iT 0"'I:t'T'fi' Ir.'" ' ' ' ,"■ ■ *tv* . v
,  - ' • ■ \ |f(iH r.f |, -/' '■; * ' ' '"■ ••' ' ' •• ■ ' '' • '

•  v;jU;'

 . t .!i!'

»■.. T-

s.'t.n. 1 • .

.  «.'■> ■■! ji>Vi ' t •■ ; p
■:!() JI .'J f, ■' .■ ■ --'ipp'

V  .I-
,V.i. • ; , . : ■••' • - ■■ ■

J  I I • •



167

index.

'i-.,
f

Analsrsis under Qrants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounte showing
to which accounts specific reference is made in the Report.

Number and title of Grant- Page. Paragraph.
I—Land Revenue .. 14,16,18,19 12

.  11—State Excise Duties 5,10.12,16 5,11,12

III—Stamps 5,14 5,12

IV—Forest 5,12 5,12

V—Registration .. .. 5 5

VI—Otber Taxes and Duties.. 5 5

VII—Irrigation 5.10,12,14,15,18 5.11,12

Interest on Debt and other Obi
gat'ons 7,15,19 6,12

VIII—General Administ ration .. 7,12,14,15 6,12
IX—Administration of Justice 7,12,16 6,12
X—Jails and Convict Settlements 5,16 5,12

XI -Police 5,10,13,14,16,18 5,11,12

XII—Scientific Departments .. 6,1.3,14 5,12

XIII —Etlucation 13,14,16,18 12

XIV—Medical 6,10,14,16 6,11,12

XV—Public HeaJh 8,14,18 8,12

XVI—Agriculture 6,13,14,16,18 5,12

XVII—Rural Development and Social
8Service 8

XVIII—Veterinary '3,14,16,18 12

XIX—Co-operatifjn 14 12

XX—Tnduai ries and Supplies .. 6,16 5,12

XXT—M'Poellaneons Departments 13 12

XXII—Civil Works. 6.10,14,16,18 19 5,11,12

XXIII—Electricity Schemes 9,17,19,39 8,12.37

XXIV—'Famine 6,10,13,17,19,39 5,1'I,12,37

Territorial and Political Pensions 13 12

XXV—Superannuation Allowances and
6,12Pensions 6,13,19

XXVI—Stationery and Printing .. 9,10,13,14,18 8,11,12

XXVn—Miscellaneous 9,13.17,18,39 8,12,37

XXVin—Extraordinary Charges .. 14,17,18 12

REPORT.

MHaiiidriikite...



158

REPORT.

Number and title of Grant.

XXIX—Construction of Irrigation etc., Works
XXX—Capital outlay on Improvement of

Public Health ..

XXXT—Capital account of Civil Works

XXXII—Capital outlay onEledtricity Schemes.
XXXIII—Capital outlay on State Schemes

of Government Trading

XXXV—Public Debt

Loans and Advances

! ,1 i  • t'

i,.

ill

'  . i.i.-l

'I .j

*v

-.v.-,,, . ..v^
IM

Page. Paragraph.

6,10,17,20 6,11,12

7,14,18 5,12

7,10,13,17 5, 1.12

9,15,18,20 8,12

7,10,18,20 5,11,12

9,20 9,12

7,10,15,17 5,11,1'

I ' I
>

>■ .-tivv •-

I  ■ * ■ 1 I ■ ■ 1 I '! /

'"1 ii : ■ - yr I

.  • / IZ
■  - ' ny
.It.-- \ ' }Jr

'fi .

•  - . z

.7

,  . r/z

I, '!•

/

•r -

.--X

'  - ' Jtyz
■  ' ■ t:tzz

,  'i-' r::z

•  1 1 f'vih •'<T

■  ' ' ■ '■i-nf = -- VZ7r
-  '-I ,- 1

- r, -... :I ^jy/ZZ

ar '-fr-.ff '' ' •» i 'l-- .l .r7ZZ




